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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OFCENTRAL UTAH

In Re. PolarityTE, Inc., PolarityTE, MD Inc., and 
PolarityTE, Inc.

Debtor(s)

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

Case No. 23-22358

Lead Case No. 23-22358

Jointly Administered

Monthly Operating Report Chapter 11

Reporting Period Ended: 08/31/2023 Petition Date: 06/06/2023

Months Pending: 3 Industry Classification: 3 3 9 1

Reporting Method: Accrual Basis Cash Basis

Debtor's Full-Time Employees (current): 3

Debtor's Full-Time Employees (as of date of order for relief): 31

Supporting  Documentation  (check all that are attached):

(For jointly administered debtors, any required schedules must be provided on a non-consolidated basis for each debtor)

Statement of cash receipts and disbursements
Balance sheet containing the summary and detail of the assets, liabilities and equity (net worth) or deficit 
Statement of operations (profit or loss statement)
Accounts receivable aging
Postpetition liabilities aging
Statement of capital assets
Schedule of payments to professionals
Schedule of payments to insiders
All bank statements and bank reconciliations for the reporting period 
Description of the assets sold or transferred and the terms of the sale or transfer

Printed Name of Responsible Party

Date

Address

/s/ Richard Hague
Signature of Responsible Party 

09/21/2023

Richard Hague, CEO

1960 S 4250 W, Salt Lake City, UT 84104

STATEMENT: This Periodic Report is associated with an open bankruptcy case; therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act exemption 5 C.F.R.  
§ 1320.4(a)(2) applies.
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Debtor's Name PolarityTE, Inc., PolarityTE, MD Inc., and PolarityTE, Inc. Case No. 23-22358

Part 1: Cash Receipts and Disbursements Current Month Cumulative

a. Cash balance beginning of month $2,222,840
b. Total receipts (net of transfers between accounts) $6,544,336 $6,657,315
c. Total disbursements (net of transfers between accounts) $1,183,587 $2,472,657
d. Cash balance end of month (a+b-c) $7,583,589
e. Disbursements made by third party for the benefit of the estate $0 $0

f. Total disbursements for quarterly fee calculation (c+e) $1,183,587 $2,472,657

Part 2:  Asset and Liability Status Current Month
(Not generally applicable to Individual Debtors. See Instructions.)
a. Accounts receivable (total net of allowance) $0
b. Accounts receivable over 90 days outstanding (net of allowance) $0
c. Inventory (  (attach explanation))Book Market Other $0

d Total current assets $9,125,216

e. Total assets $9,125,216

f. Postpetition payables (excluding taxes) $90,920

g. Postpetition payables past due (excluding taxes) $53,537

h. Postpetition taxes payable $309

i. Postpetition taxes past due $0

j. Total postpetition debt (f+h) $91,229

k. Prepetition secured debt $0

l. Prepetition priority debt $0

m. Prepetition unsecured debt $417,622

n. Total liabilities (debt) (j+k+l+m) $508,852

o. Ending equity/net worth (e-n) $8,616,364

Part 3:  Assets Sold or Transferred Current Month Cumulative

a. Total cash sales price for assets sold/transferred outside the ordinary  
course of business $6,530,020 $6,530,020

b. Total payments to third parties incident to assets being sold/transferred  
outside the ordinary course of business $0 $0

c. Net cash proceeds from assets sold/transferred outside the ordinary  
course of business (a-b) $6,530,020 $6,530,020

Part 4:  Income Statement (Statement of Operations) Current Month Cumulative
(Not generally applicable to Individual Debtors. See Instructions.)
a. Gross income/sales (net of returns and allowances) $0
b. Cost of goods sold (inclusive of depreciation, if applicable) $0
c. Gross profit (a-b) $0
d. Selling expenses $0

e. General and administrative expenses $714,908
f. Other expenses $99,900
g. Depreciation and/or amortization (not included in 4b) $0

h. Interest $-3,011
i. Taxes (local, state, and federal) $0
j. Reorganization items $-610,205
k. Profit (loss) $-201,592 $-1,990,332
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Debtor's Name PolarityTE, Inc., PolarityTE, MD Inc., and PolarityTE, Inc. Case No. 23-22358

Part 5:  Professional Fees and Expenses

    Approved 
Current Month

Approved 
Cumulative

Paid Current 
Month

Paid 
Cumulative

a. Debtor's professional fees & expenses (bankruptcy)   Aggregate Total

Itemized Breakdown by Firm

Firm Name Role

i

ii

iii

iv

v

vi

vii

viii

ix

x

xi

xii

xiii

xiv

xv

xvi

xvii

xviii

xix

xx

xxi

xxii

xxiii

xxiv

xxv

xxvi

xxvii

xxviii

xxix

xxx

xxxi

xxxii

xxxiii

xxxiv

xxxv

xxxvi
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Debtor's Name PolarityTE, Inc., PolarityTE, MD Inc., and PolarityTE, Inc. Case No. 23-22358

xxxvii

xxxvii

xxxix

xl

xli

xlii

xliii

xliv

xlv

xlvi

xlvii

xlviii

xlix

l

li

lii

liii

liv

lv

lvi

lvii

lviii

lix

lx

lxi

lxii

lxiii

lxiv

lxv

lxvi

lxvii

lxviii

lxix

lxx

lxxi

lxxii

lxxiii

lxxiv

lxxv

lxxvi

lxxvii

lxxvii
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Debtor's Name PolarityTE, Inc., PolarityTE, MD Inc., and PolarityTE, Inc. Case No. 23-22358

lxxix

lxxx

lxxxi

lxxxii

lxxxii

lxxxiv

lxxxv

lxxxvi

lxxxvi

lxxxvi

lxxxix

xc

xci

xcii

xciii

xciv

xcv

xcvi

xcvii

xcviii

xcix

c

ci

    Approved 
Current Month

Approved 
Cumulative

Paid Current 
Month

Paid 
Cumulative

b. Debtor's professional fees & expenses (nonbankruptcy)   Aggregate Total $27,636 $50,981 $27,681 $51,026

Itemized Breakdown by Firm

Firm Name Role

i Mark Lehman Special Counsel $7,943 $17,038 $7,943 $17,038

ii Ned Swanson Other $10,000 $24,250 $10,000 $24,250

iii Crowell Moring Special Counsel $8,565 $8,565 $8,565 $8,565

iv Panitch Schwarze Special Counsel $1,128 $1,128 $1,128 $1,128

v Sanchez-DeVanny Eseverri, S.CSpecial Counsel $0 $0 $46 $46

vi

vii

viii

ix

x

xi

xii

xiii

xiv
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Debtor's Name PolarityTE, Inc., PolarityTE, MD Inc., and PolarityTE, Inc. Case No. 23-22358

xv

xvi

xvii

xviii

xix

xx

xxi

xxii

xxiii

xxiv

xxv

xxvi

xxvii

xxviii

xxix

xxx

xxxi

xxxii

xxxiii

xxxiv

xxxv

xxxvi

xxxvii

xxxvii

xxxix

xl

xli

xlii

xliii

xliv

xlv

xlvi

xlvii

xlviii

xlix

l

li

lii

liii

liv

lv

lvi
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Debtor's Name PolarityTE, Inc., PolarityTE, MD Inc., and PolarityTE, Inc. Case No. 23-22358

lvii

lviii

lix

lx

lxi

lxii

lxiii

lxiv

lxv

lxvi

lxvii

lxviii

lxix

lxx

lxxi

lxxii

lxxiii

lxxiv

lxxv

lxxvi

lxxvii

lxxvii

lxxix

lxxx

lxxxi

lxxxii

lxxxii

lxxxiv

lxxxv

lxxxvi

lxxxvi

lxxxvi

lxxxix

xc

xci

xcii

xciii

xciv

xcv

xcvi

xcvii

xcviii
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Debtor's Name PolarityTE, Inc., PolarityTE, MD Inc., and PolarityTE, Inc. Case No. 23-22358

xcix

c

c. All professional fees and expenses (debtor & committees) $0 $0 $0 $0

Part 6:  Postpetition Taxes Current Month Cumulative

a. Postpetition income taxes accrued (local, state, and federal) $0 $0
b. Postpetition income taxes paid (local, state, and federal) $0 $0
c. Postpetition employer payroll taxes accrued $-4,955 $1,391
d. Postpetition employer payroll taxes paid $161,042 $371,872
e. Postpetition property taxes paid $0 $0
f. Postpetition other taxes accrued (local, state, and federal) $-25,411 $309
g. Postpetition other taxes paid (local, state, and federal) $444 $444

Part 7: Questionnaire - During this reporting period:

a. Were any payments made on prepetition debt?  (if yes, see Instructions) Yes No

b. Yes NoWere any payments made outside the ordinary course of business  
without court approval?  (if yes, see Instructions)

c. Yes NoWere any payments made to or on behalf of insiders?

d. Yes NoAre you current on postpetition tax return filings?

e. Yes NoAre you current on postpetition estimated tax payments?  

f. Were all trust fund taxes remitted on a current basis? Yes No
g. Yes NoWas there any postpetition borrowing, other than trade credit?   

(if yes, see Instructions)
h. Were all payments made to or on behalf of professionals approved by  

the court?
Yes No N/A

i. Do you have: Worker's compensation insurance? Yes No

If yes, are your premiums current? Yes No N/A (if no, see Instructions)

Casualty/property insurance?  Yes No
If yes, are your premiums current? Yes No N/A (if no, see Instructions)

General liability insurance? Yes No
If yes, are your premiums current? Yes No N/A (if no, see Instructions)

j. Has a plan of reorganization been filed with the court? Yes No

k. Has a disclosure statement been filed with the court? Yes No

l. Are you current with quarterly U.S. Trustee fees as 
set forth under 28 U.S.C. § 1930?

Yes No
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Debtor's Name PolarityTE, Inc., PolarityTE, MD Inc., and PolarityTE, Inc. Case No. 23-22358

Part 8: Individual Chapter 11 Debtors (Only)

a. Gross income (receipts) from salary and wages $0

b. Gross income (receipts) from self-employment $0

c. Gross income from all other sources $0

d. Total income in the reporting period (a+b+c) $0

e. Payroll deductions $0

f. Self-employment related expenses $0

g. Living expenses $0

h. All other expenses $0

i. Total expenses in the reporting period (e+f+g+h) $0

j. Difference between total income and total expenses (d-i) $0

k. List the total amount of all postpetition debts that are past due $0

l. Are you required to pay any Domestic Support Obligations as defined by 11
U.S.C § 101(14A)?

Yes No

m. Yes No N/AIf yes, have you made all Domestic Support Obligation payments?

Privacy Act Statement 
28 U.S.C. § 589b authorizes the collection of this information, and provision of this information is mandatory under 11 U.S.C. 
§§ 704, 1106, and 1107.  The United States Trustee will use this information to calculate statutory fee assessments under 28
U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6).  The United States Trustee will also use this information to evaluate a chapter 11 debtor's progress
through the bankruptcy system, including the likelihood of a plan of reorganization being confirmed and whether the case is
being prosecuted in good faith.  This information may be disclosed to a bankruptcy trustee or examiner when the information
is needed to perform the trustee's or examiner's duties or to the appropriate federal, state, local, regulatory, tribal, or foreign
law enforcement agency when the information indicates a violation or potential violation of law.  Other disclosures may be
made for routine purposes. For a discussion of the types of routine disclosures that may be made, you may consult the
Executive Office for United States Trustee's systems of records notice, UST-001, "Bankruptcy Case Files and Associated
Records."  See 71 Fed. Reg. 59,818 et seq. (Oct. 11, 2006).  A copy of the notice may be obtained at the following link: http://
www.justice.gov/ust/eo/rules_regulations/index.htm.  Failure to provide this information could result in the dismissal or
conversion of your bankruptcy case or other action by the United States Trustee.  11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(4)(F).

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing Monthly Operating Report and its supporting  
documentation are true and correct and that I have been authorized to sign this report on behalf of the 
estate.

/s/ Richard Hague
Signature of Responsible Party

Chief Executive Officer
Printed Name of Responsible Party

09/21/2023
DateTitle

Richard Hague, CEO
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Debtor's Name PolarityTE, Inc., PolarityTE, MD Inc., and PolarityTE, Inc. Case No. 23-22358

PageOnePartOne

PageOnePartTwo

PageTwoPartOne

PageTwoPartTwo
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Debtor's Name PolarityTE, Inc., PolarityTE, MD Inc., and PolarityTE, Inc. Case No. 23-22358

Bankruptcy51to100

NonBankruptcy1to50

NonBankruptcy51to100

Bankruptcy1to50
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Debtor's Name PolarityTE, Inc., PolarityTE, MD Inc., and PolarityTE, Inc. Case No. 23-22358

PageFour

PageThree
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The information presented in this report represents the best information reasonably available to the Debtor 
at this time. Accordingly, asset and liability balances may be over or under stated and are subject to 
modification. The financial statements may change as information becomes available to the Debtor. The 
Debtor may modify or alter the nature and amount of the assets and liabilities presented in these financial 
statements. 

As new information and evidence becomes available, the balance sheet will be updated to reflect the 
correct amounts of assets and liabilities. That liabilities and assets may be omitted, listed, added, 
removed, or otherwise adjusted on the Debtor's balance sheet does not necessarily reflect the final opinion 
as to the eventual treatment of the assets and liabilities in a plan of reorganization or otherwise. 
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In re: POLARITYTE, Inc., et al.
Statement of Cash Receipts
For the Period Aug 1, 2023 to Aug 31, 2023

Date Description JE # Amount
8/8/2023 KeyBank CHK: AUG23INT BATCH:00718 CR-000705 2,643.80

8/15/2023 Grander Acquisit E CHK: TT/IN BATCH:00721 CR-000708 200,290.50
8/15/2023 Grander Acquisitio CHK: TT/IN BATCH:00721 CR-000708 6,325,000.00
8/15/2023 Rush Univeristy Me CHK: 3359458 BATCH:00719 CR-000706 2,200.00
8/15/2023 Rocky Mountain Pow CHK: 3771035 BATCH:00719 CR-000706 2,480.78
8/15/2023 Salt Lake City Cor CHK: 40000029 BATCH:00719 CR-000706 44.78
8/15/2023 Insight Designs We CHK: 4524 BATCH:00719 CR-000706 734.25
8/15/2023 GBS Compliance Ser CHK: 46359 BATCH:00719 CR-000706 39.00
8/15/2023 JP Morgan Chase CHK: CC BATCH:00719 CR-000706 0.03
8/30/2023 Excess Logic CHK: 0086983101 BATCH:00720 CR-000707 4,729.42
8/31/2023 Nelson Labs CHK: TT/IN BATCH:00720 CR-000707 6,173.00

Total: 6,544,335.56
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In re: POLARITYTE, Inc., et al.
Statement of Cash Disbursements
For the Period Aug 1, 2023 to Aug 31, 2023

Date Description JE # Amount Description
8/3/2023 ACE RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL 002158 CD-000305 550.39 Operating Expenses
8/3/2023 CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS  LLC 002159 CD-000305 1,632.23 Operating Expenses
8/3/2023 Equisolve, Inc. 002160 CD-000305 699.00 Operating Expenses
8/3/2023 Fidelity 002161 CD-000305 336.00 Operating Expenses
8/3/2023 Fisher Scientific 002162 CD-000305 166.20 Operating Expenses
8/3/2023 Flexential Corp 002163 CD-000305 1,626.34 Operating Expenses
8/3/2023 Hardy Diagnostics 002164 CD-000305 422.75 Operating Expenses
8/3/2023 MARK E LEHMAN 002165 CD-000305 5,122.50 Operating Expenses
8/3/2023 Net At Work, Inc. 002166 CD-000305 1,151.38 Operating Expenses
8/3/2023 Parker Scott 002167 CD-000305 1,200.00 Operating Expenses
8/3/2023 Strategic Solutions, Inc. 002168 CD-000305 3,875.00 Operating Expenses
8/3/2023 ThermoWorks, Inc 002169 CD-000305 197.90 Operating Expenses
8/3/2023 Transamerica Life Insurance Company 002170 CD-000305 345.00 Insurance
8/3/2023 Zift Interactive LLC 002171 CD-000305 19.09 Operating Expenses
8/9/2023 US Bank Escrow Fee CD-000442 1,250.00 Operating Expenses

8/10/2023 KeyBank CC Pmt CD-000443 13,537.81 Credit Card payment
8/10/2023 COMCAST 2 002172 CD-000306 1,386.16 Operating Expenses
8/10/2023 CPA Global (FIP) LLC 002173 CD-000306 599.57 Operating Expenses
8/10/2023 Fidelity 002174 CD-000306 2,025.00 Operating Expenses
8/10/2023 Fisher Scientific 002175 CD-000306 317.05 Operating Expenses
8/10/2023 Pacific Office Automation (usage) 002176 CD-000306 47.81 Operating Expenses
8/10/2023 Trilogy Medwaste West, LLC 002177 CD-000306 451.50 Operating Expenses
8/10/2023 VERIZON WIRELESS 002178 CD-000306 1,473.27 Operating Expenses
8/10/2023 VWR INTERNATIONAL INC. 002179 CD-000306 522.76 Operating Expenses
8/10/2023 1960 SOUTH 4250 WEST LLC W01420 MC-000569 76,736.09 Operating Expenses
8/10/2023 EMI Health W01421 MC-000569 3,037.40 Insurance
8/10/2023 Edward Swanson W01422 MC-000569 10,000.00 Operating Expenses
8/10/2023 Sanchez-DeVanny Eseverri, S.C. W01423 MC-000569 45.74 Operating Expenses
8/15/2023 Accenture LLP 002180 CD-000307 3,879.00 Operating Expenses
8/15/2023 AMAZON WEB SERVICES LLC 002181 CD-000307 971.25 Operating Expenses
8/15/2023 CenturyLink 002182 CD-000307 403.75 Operating Expenses
8/15/2023 DJB Gas Services, Inc 002183 CD-000307 1,092.13 Operating Expenses
8/15/2023 EQUITY STOCK TRANSFER 002184 CD-000307 400.00 Operating Expenses
8/15/2023 Fisher Scientific 002185 CD-000307 257.51 Operating Expenses
8/15/2023 Flexential Corp 002186 CD-000307 1,924.71 Operating Expenses
8/15/2023 MARK E LEHMAN 002187 CD-000307 2,820.00 Operating Expenses
8/15/2023 Medline Industries Inc. 2 002188 CD-000307 7,638.52 Operating Expenses
8/15/2023 Nelson Laboratories, LLC 002189 CD-000307 557.00 Operating Expenses
8/15/2023 New Jersey Division of Taxation 002190 CD-000307 78.37 Taxes
8/15/2023 Pacific Office Automation Inc 002191 CD-000307 4,549.19 Operating Expenses
8/15/2023 Panitch Schwarze Belisario & Nadel LLP 002192 CD-000307 1,127.50 Operating Expenses
8/15/2023 Shred-It 002193 CD-000307 1,218.53 Operating Expenses
8/15/2023 Stein Law, P.C. 002194 CD-000307 740.84 Garnishment
8/15/2023 Utah State Tax Commission 002195 CD-000307 365.24 Use taxes
8/15/2023 VERIZON WIRELESS 002196 CD-000307 196.42 Operating Expenses
8/16/2023 JUL Inv 101600241585 CD-000444 1,061.14 Operating Expenses
8/16/2023 The Lincoln National Life Insurance Company W01424 MC-000570 1,584.04 Life Insurance
8/16/2023 UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company W01425 MC-000570 34,738.35 Health Insurance
8/21/2023 Bambora Charges CD-000445 1,038.80 Operating Expenses
8/24/2023 Alira Clinical Health, LLC W01426 MC-000571 439,962.40 Operating Expenses
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8/25/2023 Parker Scott W01430 MC-000573 2,887.50 Operating Expenses
8/31/2023 Crowell & Moring W01431 MC-000574 8,565.40 Operating Expenses
8/31/2023 Equisolve, Inc. W01432 MC-000574 699.00 Operating Expenses
8/23/2023 8.25 PR Direct Deposit CD-000446 37,952.19 Payroll
8/23/2023 8.25 PR Tax Liability CD-000447 16,999.68 Payroll tax
8/28/2023 8.25 PR 401k Contributions CD-000448 3,436.03 Payroll
8/28/2023 8.25 PR HSA Contributions CD-000449 1,043.73 Payroll
8/31/2023 9.1 SUPP PR Direct Deposits CD-000450 1,760.63 Payroll
8/31/2023 9.1 SUPP PR Tax Liability CD-000451 1,060.12 Payroll tax
8/31/2023 Fidelity W01433 MC-000574 6,786.95 Payroll

8/9/2023 8.11 PR Direct Deposits CD-000430 143,047.34 Payroll
8/9/2023 8.11 PR Tax Liability CD-000431 70,773.20 Payroll tax

8/11/2023 PA WTH Q1 2020 CD-000432 3,456.63 Payroll tax
8/14/2023 8.11 PR 401k Contributions CD-000433 13,000.87 Payroll
8/14/2023 8.11 PR HSA Contributions CD-000434 4,419.70 Payroll
8/16/2023 8.16 PR Direct Deposit CD-000435 1,946.53 Payroll
8/16/2023 8.16 PR Tax Liability CD-000436 402.61 Payroll tax
8/16/2023 8.17 PR Direct Deposit CD-000437 139,585.34 Payroll
8/16/2023 8.17 PR Tax Liability CD-000438 71,805.93 Payroll tax
8/17/2023 8.16 PR 401k Contributions CD-000439 205.95 Payroll
8/18/2023 8.17 PR 401k Contributions CD-000440 15,286.61 Payroll
8/18/2023 8.17 PR HSA Contributions CD-000441 2,450.97 Payroll
8/25/2023 Paylocity W01428 MC-000572 635.34 Operating Expenses

Total: 1,183,586.88
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PolarityTE, Inc
Balance Sheets
As of August 31, 2023

August 31

2023

 (in thousands) 

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,584                                

Assets held for sale -                                    

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,542                                

Total current assets 9,125                                

Property and equipment, net -                                    

Operating lease right-of-use assets -                                    

Other assets -                                    

-                                    

TOTAL ASSETS 9,125                                

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 446                                   

Other current liabilities -                                    

Total current liabilities 446                                   

Warrant liability -                                    

Operating Lease liabilities -                                    

Other long-term liabilities -                                    

Investments from Parent 68,538                             

Total liabilities 68,984                             

Commitments and Contingencies

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common stock 7                                       

Additional paid-in capital 121,584                           

Accumulated deficit (181,450)                          

Total stockholders’ equity (59,859)                            

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 9,125                                
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PolarityTE, Inc
Statements of Operations
For the Month Ended August 31, 2023

For the Month Ended
August 31,

2023
(in thousands)

Net revenues

Services - Revenue -                                                                   

Total net revenues -                                                                   

Cost of sales

Services - COS -                                                                   

Total cost of sales -                                                                   

Gross profit -                                                                   

Operating costs and expenses

Research and development 100                                                                  

General and administrative 715                                                                  

Restructuring and other charges -                                                                   

Impairment of assets held for sale -                                                                   

Total operating costs and expenses 815                                                                  

Operating loss (815)                                                                

Other income (expenses)

Change in fair value of common stock warrant liability -                                                                   

Interest income, net 3                                                                      

Other income, net 610                                                                  

Net loss (202)                                                                

Case 23-22358    Doc 120    Filed 09/22/23    Entered 09/22/23 15:01:31    Desc Main
Document      Page 18 of 205	



PolarityTE, MD Inc
Balance Sheets
As of August 31, 2023

August 31

2023

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,583,589 

Assets held for sale - 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,541,627 

Total current assets 9,125,216 

Property and equipment, net - 

Operating lease right-of-use assets - 

Other assets - 

TOTAL ASSETS 9,125,216 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 446,171 

Other current liabilities - 

Total current liabilities 446,171 

Warrant liability - 

Operating Lease liabilities - 

Other long-term liabilities - 

Investments from Parent 68,538,382 

Total liabilities 68,984,553 

Commitments and Contingencies

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common stock 6,515 

Additional paid-in capital 121,583,560 

Accumulated deficit (181,449,412) 

Total stockholders’ equity (59,859,337) 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 9,125,216 
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PolarityTE, MD Inc
Statements of Operations
For the Month Ended August 31, 2023

For the Month Ended
August 31, 2023

Net revenues
Services - Revenue -                                

Total net revenues -                                
Cost of sales

Services - COS -                                
Total cost of sales -                                

Gross profit -                                

Operating costs and expenses

Research and development 99,900                         

General and administrative 714,908                       

Restructuring and other charges -                                

Impairment of assets held for sale -                                

Total operating costs and expenses 814,808                       

Operating loss (814,808)                      

Other income (expenses)

Change in fair value of common stock warrant liability -                                

Interest income, net 3,011                            

Other income, net 610,205                       

Net loss (201,592)                      
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PolarityTE, Inc
Balance Sheets
As of August 31, 2023

For the Month Ended

August 31, 2023

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents -                                          

Assets held for sale -                                          

Prepaid expenses and other current assets -                                          

Total current assets -                                          

Property and equipment, net -                                          

Operating lease right-of-use assets -                                          

Investments in Subs 68,538,382                            

TOTAL ASSETS 68,538,382                            

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses -                                          

Other current liabilities -                                          

Total current liabilities -                                          

Warrant liability 62,681                                    

Operating Lease liabilities -                                          

Other long-term liabilities -                                          

Total liabilities 62,681                                    

Commitments and Contingencies

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common stock 866                                         

Additional paid-in capital 411,383,183                          

Accumulated deficit (342,908,348)                        

Total stockholders’ equity 68,475,701                            

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 68,538,382                            
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PolarityTE, Inc
Statements of Operations
For the Month Ended August 31, 2023

For the Month Ended
August 31, 2023

Net revenues
Services - Revenue -                                

Total net revenues -                                
Cost of sales

Services - COS -                                
Total cost of sales -                                

Gross profit -                                

Operating costs and expenses

Research and development -                                

General and administrative -                                

Restructuring and other charges -                                

Impairment of assets held for sale -                                

Total operating costs and expenses -                                

Operating loss -                                

Other income (expenses)

Change in fair value of common stock warrant liability -                                

Interest income, net -                                

Other income, net -                                

Net loss -                                
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Accounts Payable Aged Invoice Report
Sorted by Vendor Number
Open Invoices  - Aged by Invoice Date - As of 8/31/2023

Vendor ID / Name Invoice # Invoice Date Due Date Hold Invoice Amtount Current 30 Days 60 Days 90 Days 120 Days
PV1006  Western States Calibration 230424-054 4/24/2023 4/24/2023 No 460.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 460.00 Prepetition
PV1069  Donnelley Financial, LLC 1245033500 5/31/2023 6/10/2023 No 6,342.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,342.72 0.00 Prepetition
PV1069  Donnelley Financial, LLC 1251345400 6/28/2023 7/8/2023 No 7,620.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,620.13 0.00 0.00 Postpetition
PV1069  Donnelley Financial, LLC 1252251400 7/27/2023 8/6/2023 No 7,621.92 0.00 0.00 7,621.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 Postpetition
PV1084  Employers Council 0000470465 7/5/2023 7/5/2023 No 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Postpetition
PV1107  Thomson Reuters - West 848427793 6/1/2023 7/1/2023 No 2,397.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,397.72 0.00 Prepetition
PV1107  Thomson Reuters - West 848596192 7/1/2023 7/1/2023 No 2,397.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,397.72 0.00 0.00 Postpetition
PV1107  Thomson Reuters - West 848750994 8/1/2023 8/31/2023 No 2,397.72 0.00 0.00 2,397.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 Postpetition
PV1167  Transamerica Life Insurance Compan2505100990 8/31/2023 9/1/2023 No 422.72 0.00 422.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Postpetition
PV125  Edward Swanson INV014 6/5/2023 6/15/2023 No 14,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,500.00 0.00 0.00 Prepetition
PV125  Edward Swanson INV016A 7/27/2023 7/27/2023 No 17,000.00 0.00 0.00 17,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Postpetition
PV125  Edward Swanson INV017A 8/29/2023 9/5/2023 No 6,750.00 0.00 6,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Postpetition
PV125  Edward Swanson INV017B 8/29/2023 9/5/2023 No 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Postpetition
PV125  Edward Swanson JUNE-2023 6/1/2023 6/1/2023 No 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 Prepetition

PV1314  Tennessee Secretary of State 28MARCH2021 4/28/2021 4/28/2021 No 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 Prepetition
PV1374  Insight Designs Web Solutions, LLC 2022110824099-CM 11/8/2022 11/8/2022 No 2,069.00- 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,069.00- Prepetition
PV1374  Insight Designs Web Solutions, LLC 2022112524133 11/25/2022 12/24/2022 No 929.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 929.50 Prepetition
PV1376  Pacific Office Automation (usage) 355221 8/16/2023 8/16/2023 No 49.43 0.00 49.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Postpetition
PV1383  Fisher's Technology 1178529 6/2/2023 6/17/2023 No 2,707.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,707.74 0.00 Prepetition
PV1383  Fisher's Technology 1178530 6/2/2023 6/17/2023 No 68.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 68.77 0.00 Prepetition
PV1388  Stein Law, P.C. WEEK08052023 8/5/2023 8/31/2023 No 537.30 0.00 537.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Postpetition
PV1388  Stein Law, P.C. WEEK08192023 8/19/2023 9/14/2023 No 674.51 0.00 674.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Postpetition
PV1396  Office of the U. S. Trustee 882-23-22358 8/7/2023 8/7/2023 No 2,460.00 0.00 2,460.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Postpetition
PV1396  Office of the U. S. Trustee 882-23-22360 8/7/2023 8/7/2023 No 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Postpetition
PV1396  Office of the U. S. Trustee 882-23-22361 8/7/2023 8/7/2023 No 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Postpetition
PV196  JEFF DYER Q2-2023 6/30/2023 6/30/2023 No 3,625.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,625.00 0.00 0.00 Prepetition
PV213  KING & SPALDING LLP 10621336 6/22/2023 6/22/2023 No 640.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 640.00 0.00 0.00 Prepetition
PV213  KING & SPALDING LLP 10623821 6/6/2023 6/6/2023 No 9,006.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,006.50 0.00 0.00 Prepetition
PV213  KING & SPALDING LLP 10629641 6/30/2023 6/30/2023 No 2,512.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,512.00 0.00 0.00 Prepetition
PV299  PORETTA & ORR INC. B24235 6/30/2023 7/30/2023 No 14,764.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,764.10 0.00 0.00 Postpetition
PV396  VWR INTERNATIONAL INC. 8813044154 5/26/2023 5/26/2023 No 274.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 274.88 0.00 Prepetition
PV396  VWR INTERNATIONAL INC. 8813095555 6/2/2023 6/2/2023 No 274.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 274.33 0.00 Prepetition
PV404  WILLIE BOGAN Q2-2023 6/30/2023 6/30/2023 No 3,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,250.00 0.00 0.00 Prepetition
PV429  Sprague Pest Solutions 5108134 5/31/2023 6/30/2023 No 486.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 486.10 0.00 Prepetition
PV429  Sprague Pest Solutions 5108852 5/31/2023 6/30/2023 No 157.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 157.30 0.00 Prepetition
PV466  Hardy Diagnostics 47283 5/30/2023 5/30/2023 No 148.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 148.82 0.00 Prepetition
PV466  Hardy Diagnostics 65739 6/22/2023 6/22/2023 No 135.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 135.56 0.00 0.00 Postpetition

PV523  Cision US Inc. INVUS6011662709 6/13/2023 7/13/2023 No 3,544.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,544.75 0.00 0.00 This is a 
subscription 
for one year in 
the future.

PV67  Carl Zeiss Microscopy, LLC 6043232128 2/28/2023 3/30/2023 No 2,000.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.92 Prepetition
PV690  Cintas Corporation No. 2 9225977963 6/1/2023 7/1/2023 No 115.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 115.29 0.00 Prepetition
PV690  Cintas Corporation No. 3 9226276658 6/2/2023 7/2/2023 No 161.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 161.63 0.00 Prepetition
PV716  Sakura Finetek U.S.A., Inc. 10755094 3/2/2023 4/1/2023 No 12,562.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,562.50 Prepetition
PV716  Sakura Finetek U.S.A., Inc. 10755095 3/2/2023 4/1/2023 No 4,162.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,162.50 Prepetition
PV716  Sakura Finetek U.S.A., Inc. 10755096 3/2/2023 4/1/2023 No 6,637.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,637.50 Prepetition
PV716  Sakura Finetek U.S.A., Inc. 10755097 3/2/2023 4/1/2023 No 3,225.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,225.00 Prepetition
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PV716  Sakura Finetek U.S.A., Inc. 10755098 5/8/2023 6/7/2023 No 975.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 975.00 0.00 Prepetition
PV732  Ace Vending LLC 4976 5/31/2023 5/31/2023 No 139.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 139.83 0.00 Prepetition
PV733  Murgitroyd & Company Limited SC144 R043956-23 6/1/2023 12/1/2023 No 780.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780.03 0.00 Prepetition
PV742  Connor Group Global Services, LLC 25043 5/31/2023 6/30/2023 No 6,166.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,166.13 0.00 Prepetition
PV75  CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS  L652700953 8/12/2023 9/11/2023 No 1,632.23 0.00 1,632.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Postpetition
PV939  PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 1035476217-0 6/15/2023 7/15/2023 No 2,025.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,025.00 0.00 0.00 Prepetition
PV_548  Peter Cohen Q2-2023 6/30/2023 6/30/2023 No 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 Prepetition
PV950 Tanner LLC INV 8/31/2023 9/11/2023 9/11/2023 15,671.37 15,671.37 Postpetition
PV641 Equisolve, Inc. 81590 699.00- 699.00- Postpetition

Case 23-22358    Doc 120    Filed 09/22/23    Entered 09/22/23 15:01:31    Desc Main
Document      Page 24 of 205	



POLARITYTE (PMD)
BANK RECONCILIATION
AS OF Aug 2023

BANK (Acct # last 4)
Bank 
Code GL Account GL BAL AS OF July '23 RECEIPTS TM DISBURSEMENTS BAL AS OF Aug '23 O/S CHECKS O/S DEP RECONCILING ITEMS TM BANK STATEMENT

Key Bank (#7236) H 1107-0000-000000 64,592.60$                                     -$                            -$                              64,592.60$                             #FQ-PMD-1107-0000-000000 -$                                                        -$                              -$                                   B 64,592.60$                   

Key Bank Checking (#5545) I 1108-0000-000000 1,898,116.83$                               6,542,278.04$          (1,362,530.53)$          7,077,864.34$                        #FQ-PMD-1108-0000-000000 509.97$                                                 -$                              -$                                   7,078,374.31$              

Key Bank Money Market (#) 1109-0000-000000 -$                                                 -$                            -$                              -$                                          #FQ-PMD-1109-0000-000000 -$                                                        -$                              -$                                   -$                                

JP MORGAN CHASE (#5275) A 1111-0000-000000 19.09$                                             567.19$                      (586.28)$                      0.00$                                        #FQ-PMD-1111-0000-000000 -$                                                        -$                              -$                                   C 0.00$                              Closed

Key Collateral PMD 6899 J 1118-0000-000000 199,621.85$                                   -$                            -$                              199,621.85$                           #FQ-PMD-1118-0000-000000 -$                                                        -$                              -$                                   B 199,621.85$                 

Key Payroll 8673 F 1120-0000-000000 59,922.73$                                     717,643.80$              (536,056.35)$              241,510.18$                           #FQ-PMD-1120-0000-000000 -$                                                        -$                              -$                                   241,510.18$                 

JP Morgan Chase (#1799) "Mone  G 1125-0000-000000 567.19$                                           -$                            (567.19)$                      (0.00)$                                      #FQ-PMD-1125-0000-000000 -$                                                        -$                              -$                                   C (0.00)$                            Closed

2,222,840.29$                               7,260,489.03$          (1,899,740.35)$          7,583,588.97$                       509.97$                                                 -$                              -$                                   7,584,098.94$             

Flexplan 1121-0000-000000

7,583,588.97$                       Total Cash & Cash Equivalents per Balance Sheet

0.00                                          Diff

Prepared by Agreed to Prior Book Balance
                            Tim Davis Agreed to Bank Statement

9/15/2023 Agreed to Disbursement Listing
Agreed to Receipt Listing

Reviewed by:  __________________ Agreed to Outstanding Checks & Deposits Listing
Jake Patterson
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Corporate Banking Statement

September 6, 2023

7236

KeyBank

P.O. Box 93885

Cleveland, OH 44101-5885

 31  T 968 00000 R 43 AO 

POLARITYTE, INC.

DEBTOR IN POSSESSION

CASE NO. 23-BK-22358-KRA

1960 S 4250 W

SALT LAKE CITY UT 84104-4836

Questions or comments?

Call 1-800-821-2829

7236 - 04451

71

page 1 of 2

Commercial Transaction Analysis Interest 7236

POLARITYTE, INC.

DEBTOR IN POSSESSION

CASE NO. 23-BK-22358-KRA

Beginning balance 8-3-23 $64,592.60

Ending balance 9-6-23 $64,592.60

Interest

earned

Current Interest Rate variable

Number of days this statement period 34

Fees and

charges

See your Account Analysis statement for details.
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Corporate Banking Statement

August 31, 2023

5545

KeyBank

P.O. Box 93885

Cleveland, OH 44101-5885

40 31  T 968 00000 R EM AO 

POLARITYTE MD, INC.

DEBTOR IN POSSESSION

CASE NO. 23-BK-22360-KRA

1960 S 4250 W

SALT LAKE CITY UT 84104-4836

Questions or comments?

Call 1-800-821-2829

5545 - 04451

6447

page 1 of 3

Commercial Transaction Analysis Interest 5545

POLARITYTE MD, INC.

DEBTOR IN POSSESSION

CASE NO. 23-BK-22360-KRA

Beginning balance 7-31-23 $1,899,425.14

6 Additions +6,542,278.04

56 Subtractions -1,363,328.87

Ending balance 8-31-23 $7,078,374.31

Additions

Deposits

Date Serial # Source

8-3 796283 Wire Deposit Polarityte, Inc. 5275 $586.28

8-15 930281 Wire Deposit Grander Acquisit 4754 6,325,000.00

8-15 932977 Wire Deposit Grander Acquisit 1000 200,290.50

8-15 Deposit Branch 0054 Utah 5,498.84

8-30 Deposit Branch 0057 Utah 4,729.42

8-31 Direct Deposit, Nelson Laboratorpayments 6,173.00

Total additions $6,542,278.04

Subtractions

Paper Checks * check missing from sequence

Check Date Amount Check Date Amount Check Date Amount

2140 8-1 $400.00 2169 8-7 197.90 2183 8-18 1,092.13

*2148 8-7 417.43 2170 8-9 345.00 2184 8-21 400.00

*2158 8-10 550.39 *2172 8-18 1,386.16 2185 8-22 257.51

2159 8-10 1,632.23 2173 8-16 599.57 2186 8-21 1,924.71

2160 8-10 699.00 2174 8-15 2,025.00 2187 8-18 2,820.00

2161 8-7 336.00 2175 8-14 317.05 2188 8-22 7,638.52

2162 8-7 166.20 2176 8-22 47.81 2189 8-21 557.00

2163 8-8 1,626.34 2177 8-14 451.50 2190 8-23 78.37

2164 8-8 422.75 2178 8-16 1,473.27 2191 8-21 4,549.19

2165 8-7 5,122.50 2179 8-16 522.76 2192 8-23 1,127.50

2166 8-9 1,151.38 2180 8-24 3,879.00 2193 8-28 1,218.53

2167 8-7 1,200.00 2181 8-21 971.25 2194 8-22 740.84

2168 8-29 3,875.00 2182 8-21 403.75 2195 8-18 365.24
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Corporate Banking Statement

August 31, 2023

5628

KeyBank

P.O. Box 93885

Cleveland, OH 44101-5885

 31  T 968 00000 R EM AO 

ARCHES RESEARCH, INC

1960 S 4250 W

SALT LAKE CITY UT 84104-4836

Questions or comments?

Call 1-800-821-2829

5628 - 04451

6453

page 1 of 2

Commercial Transaction Analysis Interest 5628

ARCHES RESEARCH, INC

Beginning balance 7-31-23 $0.00

Ending balance 8-31-23 $0.00

Interest

earned

Current Interest Rate variable

Number of days this statement period 31

Fees and

charges

See your Account Analysis statement for details.
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Balance and Transaction Report - Summary and Detail 
Created On: 08/22/2023 02:23 PM EDT Memo-posted transactions appear in italic type Page 2 of 2 

POLARITYTE, INC.
** All values are subject to verification and adjustments. **

Balance and Transaction Report - Summary and Detail

Transaction Date: 08/03/2023 Date Range: 08/01/2023 - 08/22/2023

Tran. Date
Value Date Description Customer Ref. Bank Ref. Debit Amount

Report Time
(ET)

Debit Totals: 1 item 586.28

END OF REPORT
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Corporate Banking Statement

August 31, 2023

6899

KeyBank

P.O. Box 93885

Cleveland, OH 44101-5885

 31  T 968 00000 R EM AO 

POLARITYTE MD, INC

RESTRICTED CASH COLLATERAL

DEBTOR IN POSSESSION

CASE NO. 23-BK-22360-KRA

1960 S 4250 W

SALT LAKE CITY UT 84104-4836

Questions or comments?

Call 1-800-821-2829

6899 - 04451

6507

page 1 of 2

Commercial Transaction Analysis Interest 6899

POLARITYTE MD, INC

RESTRICTED CASH COLLATERAL

DEBTOR IN POSSESSION

Beginning balance 7-31-23 $199,621.85

Ending balance 8-31-23 $199,621.85

Interest

earned

Current Interest Rate variable

Number of days this statement period 31

Fees and

charges

See your Account Analysis statement for details.
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Corporate Banking Statement

August 31, 2023

8673

8673 - 04451

5766

page 2 of 3

Subtractions

(con't)

Withdrawals

Date Serial # Location

8-28 Direct Withdrawal, Polarityte MD, Ifidelity 6,786.95

8-28 Direct Withdrawal, Fidelity 78456 Cfprs 3,436.03

8-28 Direct Withdrawal, Fidelity 54623 Cfprs 1,043.73

8-31 137243 Wire Withdrawal Paylocity Corpor 0871 1,760.63

8-31 137244 Wire Withdrawal Paylocity Corpor 8244 1,060.12

Total subtractions $536,056.35

Interest

earned

Current Interest Rate variable

Number of days this statement period 31

Interest paid year-to-date $48,514.33

Fees and

charges

See your Account Analysis statement for details.
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Description of the Assets Sold or Transferred and the Terms of the Sale or Transfer 

 

Each of the assets described in the Asset Purchase Agreement, attached hereto, and the following: 
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Execution Version 

4883-6661-6663\ 

 

 

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

by and among 

GRANDER ACQUISITION LLC, 

a Delaware limited liability company 

POLARITYTE, INC., 

a Delaware corporation 

POLARITYTE MD, INC., 

a Nevada corporation 

and 

POLARITYTE, INC. 

a Nevada corporation 

 

JUNE 6, 2023 
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ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

This Asset Purchase Agreement (this “Agreement”) is dated and effective as of June 6, 2023 (the 

“Effective Date”), by and among Grander Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 

(“Purchaser”), and PolarityTE, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“PTE”), PolarityTE MD, Inc., a Nevada 

corporation (“PTE MD”), and PolarityTE, Inc., a Nevada corporation (“PTE NV” and together with PTE 

and PTE MD, “Sellers” and together with Purchaser, the “Parties”). 

R E C I T A L S 

WHEREAS, PTE, through its wholly owned Subsidiary, PTE MD, is a clinical stage 

biotechnology company that is developing an autologous, heterogeneous tissue regeneration product named 

“SkinTE” that is partly based on certain intellectual property owned by PTE NV, also a wholly owned 

Subsidiary of PTE, is pursuing a clinical trial, entitled Closure Obtained with Vascularized Epithelial 

Regeneration for DFUs with SkinTE (COVER DFUs) (the “Clinical Trial”) for SkinTE’s use in the 

treatment of diabetic foot ulcers under an open investigational new drug application filed with the U.S. 

Food and Drug Administration under Section 351 of the Public Health Service Act, and is developing 

“SkinTE POC” and “SkinTE Cryo” in support of “SkinTE” use and deployment (the “Business”); 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, 

Purchaser desires to purchase and assume from Sellers, and Sellers desire to sell and assign to Purchaser 

substantially all of the assets constituting, used or held for use in the Business (the “Acquisition”); 

WHEREAS, within five Business Days of the Effective Date, each Seller will file a voluntary 

petition for relief under chapter 11, title 11 of the United States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”) in the 

United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Utah (the “Bankruptcy Court”), which will commence 

three cases under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code (the “Chapter 11 Cases”).  Sellers will seek to have 

the Chapter 11 Cases jointly administered; 

WHEREAS, on or shortly after filing the Chapter 11 Cases, Sellers will file a motion with the 

Bankruptcy Court seeking entry of an order (the “Procedures Order”), which will establish a competitive 

bidding process open to all qualified bidders using this Agreement as a baseline and in which Purchaser 

will act as stalking horse bidder (the “Auction”).  If, after completion of the competitive bidding process 

Purchaser’s bid is the highest and best offer, or if no other potential buyer submits a qualified bid, Sellers 

will file with the Bankruptcy Court a motion (the “Sale Motion”) seeking entry of an order (the “Sale 

Order”) approving the Acquisition by Purchaser under section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code free and 

clear of all liens, claims, and interests except as specifically assumed by Purchaser in this Agreement; 

WHEREAS, in connection with the execution of this Agreement, the Parties executed a Mutual 

Release Agreement, which is effective as of the signing of this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, certain terms used in this Agreement are defined in Annex A. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual representations, warranties, 

covenants and agreements hereinafter contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt 

and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 
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ARTICLE I 

PURCHASE AND SALE 

1.1 Acquired Assets.  Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and the 

entry of the Sale Order, including any provisions allowing assumption and assignment under section 365 

of the Bankruptcy Code, at the Closing, Sellers shall sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to Purchaser 

free and clear of all Liens (except for Permitted Liens), and Purchaser shall purchase, accept, acquire and 

take assignment and delivery of, all right, title and interest in, to and under the assets, properties, rights and 

interests of Sellers (wherever located, whether tangible or intangible, whether real, personal or mixed and 

whether owned, licensed or leased or otherwise and whether or not reflected on the balance sheet of any 

Seller) that are owned, licensed, leased, used or held for use by any Seller for or in connection with the 

Business as of the Closing, in each case, other than the Excluded Assets (collectively, the “Acquired 

Assets”) including: 

(a) all Contracts that are unexpired as of the Closing Date listed on Schedule 1.1(a) 

(including any claims or causes of action related to such Contracts) to the extent that the Bankruptcy Court 

in the Sale Order permits assumption and assignment of such Contracts (collectively, the “Purchased 

Contracts”), in each case as each such Contract may have been amended or otherwise modified prior to 

the date of (or as permitted in accordance with the terms of) this Agreement, other than a Contract that 

constitutes an Excluded Asset; 

(b) all accounts receivable, trade receivables, notes receivable, contingent rights, 

deposits, advances and other receivables derived from sources of income, whether current or non-current, 

including those listed on Schedule 1.1(b), and any security, claim, remedy or other right related to any of 

the foregoing; 

(c) except for Specified Assets, all personal property, including all equipment, 

machinery, furniture, fixtures, computer hardware and accessories, communications and networking 

equipment, servers, office supplies and other tangible personal property owned or leased by any Seller (in 

each case, wherever located) and used in, held for use in or relating to the conduct or operation of the 

Business, including those items listed on Schedule 1.1(c) and all lease rights associated with any of the 

foregoing; 

(d) all Intellectual Property, including all such Intellectual Property listed on Schedule 

1.1(d), and the right to sue for past, present and future infringement thereof, irrespective of when the right 

or cause of action arose or accrued, and whether or not such right or claim was discovered Pre-Petition or 

Post-Petition; 

(e) all operational data, creative materials, marketing information, advertising 

materials, sales and promotional literature, studies, reports, sales records, sales agent records, manuals and 

data, sales and purchase correspondence, billing systems, engineering information, customer files 

(including customer credit and collection information), historical and financial records, quality control data 

and any other files, whether in print, electronic or other media; 

(f) all software (including source code and object code form), computer hardware, 

licenses, and documentation therefor and rights therein owned by any Seller used in or integral to the 

Business, and any other information technology systems owned by such Seller and used in the Business, 

including electronic data processing systems, program specifications, source codes, object code, input data, 

report layouts, formats, algorithms, functional specifications, narrative descriptions, flow charts, operating 

manuals, training manuals and other related material (collectively the “IT Assets”); 
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(g) all inventory, finished goods, raw materials, work in progress, packaging, supplies, 

parts and other inventory; 

(h) all prepaid expenses, credits, advance payments, claims, security, refunds, deposits 

and fees used in or relating to the Business, including, but not limited to, those relating to the Real Property 

Leases and those listed on Schedule 1.1(h); 

(i) all rights under warranties, indemnities or other similar rights and causes of action 

against third parties to the extent relating to the Acquired Assets or the Business irrespective of when the 

claim or cause of action arose or accrued, and whether or not such right or claim was discovered Pre-Petition 

or Post-Petition; 

(j) all Permits used in, relating to or necessary to the (i) conduct or operation of the 

Business or (ii) use of the Acquired Assets (including all Intellectual Property related to the Business); 

(k) all claims or causes of action of any Seller against Third Parties to the extent that 

any such claims or causes of action arise out of (i) the Acquired Assets or (ii) the Assumed Liabilities; 

(l) all websites, social media accounts and mobile applications used in the Business; 

(m) originals, or where not available, copies, of all books and records, including books 

of account, ledgers and general, financial and accounting records, customer lists, compliance records (and 

the records thereof, records and data (including all correspondence with any Governmental Body)) used in 

or relating to the Business, the Acquired Assets or the Assumed Liabilities, regardless of where located; 

(n) all goodwill related to, arising from or used in connection with the Business; 

(o) all insurance benefits to the extent covering the Acquired Assets or the Assumed 

Liabilities; and 

(p) all other assets of Sellers related to, used or held for use in the Business (other than 

the Excluded Assets) as of the Closing, including any other asset listed on Schedule 1.1(p). 

1.2 Excluded Assets.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Acquired Assets shall not include 

the following assets (the “Excluded Assets”): 

(a) all Contracts that are not Purchased Contracts, including any claims or causes of 

action related to such excluded Contracts (the “Excluded Contracts”); 

(b) all taxpayer and other identification numbers, Organizational Documents, 

corporate seals, minute books, transfer books and other documents relating to the organization, 

maintenance, and existence of Sellers; 

(c) Sellers’ rights under the Seller Documents, including the right to receive the 

Purchase Price and the Deposit in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; 

(d) the bank accounts of Sellers listed on Schedule 1.2(d) and the Cash contained 

therein; 

(e) all securities owned by Sellers, including PTE’s equity interests in PTE MD and 

PTE NV; 
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(f) all employee-related or employee benefit-related files or records; 

(g) all Seller Benefit Plans and all insurance Contracts, policies or administrative 

service arrangements related thereto; 

(h) all D&O liability insurance Contracts; 

(i) any Tax credits or refunds or claims for refunds of credits of Taxes or other 

amounts paid to Taxing Authorities in connection with the Business or the Acquired Assets and relating to 

Pre-Closing Tax Periods and the pre-Closing portion of the Straddle Period, including those set forth on 

Schedule 1.2(i);  

(j) all Tax Returns of Sellers, and books of account or other records with respect to 

the Taxes of Sellers and all claims and rights of Sellers to any Tax refunds, Tax credits or other Tax 

attributes of Sellers, in each case solely to the extent relating to any period before the Closing; 

(k) the corporate seals, Organizational Documents, minute books, stock books and 

other records having to do with the corporate organization of Sellers; 

(l) any Seller’s personnel records and any other records that Sellers are required by 

Law to retain in their possession; provided that, to the extent permitted under applicable Law, Purchaser 

shall be entitled to possess one copy of such records; 

(m) all casualty, liability or other policies of insurance of Sellers and all files, 

documents, instruments, papers, books and records of Sellers related exclusively to the foregoing; provided 

that, to the extent permitted under applicable Law, Purchaser shall be entitled to possess one copy of such 

policies and records; 

(n) any debts due or accruing and payable to any Seller prior to the Closing from any 

shareholder, director, or affiliate of any Seller, including any parent or subsidiary of any Seller; 

(o) any and all proceeds received by Sellers arising from the sale or transfer of the 

Specified Assets prior to the Effective Time; 

(p) all relationships with Sellers’ attorneys and professional advisors, all attorney-

client privileged materials and work product, and all Contracts for legal or professional representation; 

(q) all claims and causes of action belonging to Sellers or their estates that do not arise 

out of (i) the Acquired Assets or (ii) the Assumed Liabilities, including, without limitation, all causes of 

action arising under the Bankruptcy Code; 

(r) all rights and claims to the extent related to any item described in Section 1.2(a) 

through (q) or any Excluded Liability; and 

(s) such other assets, properties and rights of Sellers specifically listed on Schedule 

1.2(s). 

1.3 Assumed Liabilities.  Subject to the Sale Order, including any provisions allowing 

assumption and assignment under section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, upon the terms and subject to the 

conditions of this Agreement, as part of the consideration for the Acquired Assets, subject to Section 1.1, 

at the Closing Purchaser shall assume only the following Liabilities of Sellers (except to the extent such 
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obligations and liabilities constitute Excluded Liabilities) (the “Assumed Liabilities”): (x) all current 

operating trade Liabilities to be performed after the Closing under those Contracts and Permits constituting 

Acquired Assets, in each case solely to the extent legally assigned to Purchaser in connection with this 

Agreement, but specifically excluding any Liabilities arising from or related to (i) any default, breach or 

violation of any such Contract or Permit arising from or related to any action or failure to act by any Seller 

arising or accruing at any time, (ii) any violation of Law, breach of warranty, tort or infringement due to 

any activity or event occurring on or prior to the Closing, or (iii) any charge, complaint, action, suit, Legal 

Proceeding, hearing, investigation, claim or demand resulting from events, facts or circumstances occurring 

(in whole or in part), arising or accruing, or which exist on or prior to the Closing; (y) all other liabilities 

and obligations arising out of or relating to Purchaser’s ownership or operation of the Business and the 

Acquired Assets only if such liabilities or obligations arise or accrue on or after the Closing; and (z) all 

Purchased Contracts and Cure Costs to the extent such Cure Costs are not subject to the provisions of 

Section 1.5 of this Agreement. 

1.4 Excluded Liabilities.  Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, other 

than the Assumed Liabilities specifically set forth in Section 1.3, neither Purchaser nor any of its Affiliates 

shall assume and in no event shall be deemed to have assumed, any Liability of Sellers or any of their 

respective Affiliates whatsoever of any nature (whether accrued, absolute, contingent, direct, perfected, 

inchoate, unliquidated or otherwise, whether due or to become due and whether known or unknown) 

(collectively, the “Excluded Liabilities”), including the following: 

(a) any Liabilities arising out of or related to any Excluded Contracts, including any 

claims or causes of action related to such Excluded Contracts irrespective of when the claim or cause of 

action arose or accrued, and whether or not such right or claim discovered prior to or after the Closing; 

(b) any and all of any Seller’s Liabilities to indemnify any of Sellers’ directors, 

officers, managers, executives, employees or consultants pursuant to any Seller’s Organizational 

Documents or otherwise; 

(c) any Liabilities arising out of or related to Sellers’ ownership or operation of the 

Business and the Acquired Assets arising or accruing on or prior to the Closing, including any Liabilities 

for Taxes arising out of or related to Sellers’ ownership or operation of the Business and the Acquired 

Assets, in each case, relating to Tax periods ending on or prior to the Closing Date (“Pre-Closing Tax 

Periods”) (including the pre-Closing portion of the Straddle Period); 

(d) any Liabilities arising out of or related to the operations of Sellers or the Business 

on or prior to the Closing Date, whenever arising or incurred, or the ownership, development, or distribution 

of the products of the Business or the Acquired Assets by Sellers on or prior to the Closing Date; 

(e) any Liabilities with respect to any Seller’s employees (including Liabilities with 

respect to accrued sales commissions or other accrued payroll obligations of any Seller (including the 

employer portion of any employment or payroll Taxes with respect to any such accruals), pension 

obligations, employment compensation, benefits or severance, including Seller Benefit Plans) whether or 

not such Liability or obligation arose prior to or after Closing; 

(f) any Indebtedness of any Seller including without limitation Pre-Petition or Post-

Petition all liabilities, obligations, and related guarantees to which any Seller is a party; 

(g) all Liabilities arising out of or related to charges or assessments of any 

Governmental Body relating to occurrences or activities prior to the Closing Date; 
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(h) all Liabilities arising out of or related to Sellers’ violation or alleged violation of 

any Law at any time; 

(i) all Liabilities for warranty or similar claims relating to or arising from operations 

of the Business prior to the Closing; 

(j) any obligation of any Seller to indemnify any Person; 

(k) any Liabilities arising out of or related to the Excluded Assets; 

(l) any intercompany payables owing to any Seller or any of their Affiliates; 

(m) any Liabilities arising out of or related to the Business, the Excluded Assets or the 

operation of the Business, including the owning or holding of the Acquired Assets prior to the Closing; 

(n) all Seller Expenses and any Liabilities of any Seller under any Seller Document; 

and 

(o) any Liabilities of Sellers set forth on Schedule 1.4(o). 

1.5 Provisions Regarding Purchased Contracts and Cure Costs 

(a) Schedule 1.1(a) sets forth a complete list of all Purchased Contracts that Purchaser 

intends to assume and Sellers intend to assign to Purchaser at the Closing, which includes for each such 

Contract Sellers’ good faith estimate of the Cure Costs, if any, for each such Contract.  

(b) Sellers shall promptly and periodically notify Purchaser in writing any time Sellers 

or their Representatives learn of additional Contracts material or integral to the conduct of the Business to 

enable Purchaser adequate time to determine whether such Contract shall be added to Schedule 1.1(a) as a 

Purchased Contract.  

(c) At any time prior to the Sale Hearing, but only to the extent consistent with the 

Procedures Order, Purchaser shall have the right (exercisable in Purchaser’s sole discretion), but not the 

obligation, to provide written notice to Sellers of Purchaser’s election to designate a Contract not designated 

prior to such time as a Purchased Contract, as a Purchased Contract (an “Additional Purchased 

Contract”), and upon such designation such Additional Purchased Contract shall constitute a Purchased 

Contract subject to the terms hereof and will be conveyed to Purchaser under this Agreement at Closing 

(and, if applicable, shall cease to constitute an Excluded Asset), so long as such Additional Purchased 

Contract is added as a Purchased Contract prior to the entry of any Order of the Bankruptcy Court approving 

the rejection of such Contract. 

(d) To the extent that Purchaser makes a valid designation with respect to any 

Additional Purchased Contracts pursuant to Section 1.5(c), the applicable Exhibits and Schedules to this 

Agreement will be deemed to have automatically been updated (without action of any Party or Person) to 

reflect such designation, except that it shall be Sellers’ obligation to promptly notify the Bankruptcy Court 

and submit any necessary amended or supplemental filings to remove such Additional Purchased Contract 

from those Excluded Contracts to be rejected under Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code. 

(e) If Purchaser exercises its rights as set forth in Section 1.5(c) to designate a Contract 

as a Purchased Contract prior to the entry of the Sale Order, then the Parties acknowledge and agree that 

there shall be no reduction in or increase to the Purchase Price as a result of such designation or change in 
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designation; provided, however, that such designation may increase or decrease (as applicable) the amount 

of the Cure Costs. 

(f) If Purchaser exercises its rights as set forth in Section 1.5(c) to designate a Contract 

as a Purchased Contract, then Purchaser agrees that it shall promptly take such actions as are reasonably 

requested by Sellers to assist in obtaining a finding of adequate assurance of future performance as required 

under the Bankruptcy Code with respect to such Purchased Contract. 

(g) Sellers shall promptly and periodically notify Purchaser in writing of all changes 

to the Cure Costs previously disclosed by Sellers and set forth in Section 3.19 of the Disclosure Schedules 

as such information is made available to Sellers. 

(h) If, after providing the requisite cure notices but prior to Closing, it is determined 

that any Cure Cost owed in respect of any one of the Purchased Contracts is more than $25,000 over the 

amount represented by any Seller and set forth in Section 3.19 of the Disclosure Schedules as of the 

Effective Date (such amount over $25,000, a “Material Overage”), then Sellers shall assume all liability 

for payment of any such Material Overage and shall reimburse Purchaser via a credit to the Purchase Price.  

(i) At the Closing and pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, Sellers shall 

assume the Purchased Contracts (to the extent not previously assumed) and, subject to the terms herein, 

assign the Purchased Contracts to Purchaser, and Purchaser, subject to the terms herein, shall take 

assignment of the Purchased Contracts. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, all Cure Costs shall 

be paid by Purchaser, as determined by the Sale Order, and not by Sellers; and, except as otherwise 

expressly provided herein, neither Sellers nor their Affiliates shall have any Liability for any Cure Costs.  

1.6 Closing. 

Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, the closing of the 

transactions to be consummated on the Closing Date (the “Closing”) shall take place by electronic exchange 

of Closing documents in lieu of an in-person Closing at 10:00 a.m. (Eastern time), no later than the second 

(2nd) Business Day after the satisfaction or waiver of the last to be satisfied or waived of the conditions set 

forth in ARTICLE VII (other than those conditions that by their nature are to be satisfied at the Closing, 

but subject to the satisfaction or waiver of such conditions at the Closing) (the date on which the Closing 

occurs, the “Closing Date”), unless this Agreement has been terminated pursuant to its terms or unless 

another time or manner of the Closing is agreed to by the Parties in writing. 

1.7 Waiver of Bulk Sales Compliance.  The Parties hereby waive compliance with the bulk 

sales Laws of any applicable jurisdiction. 

ARTICLE II 

PURCHASE PRICE 

2.1 Purchase Price and Deposit.  The aggregate consideration for the purchase and sale of 

the Acquired Assets pursuant to this Agreement shall be equal to: (a) $6,500,000, less (b) subject to the last 

sentence of this Section 2.1, if a DIP Financing Agreement is entered into prior to the Closing, the amount 

of any sums outstanding under such DIP Financing Agreement as of the Closing (the “Purchase Price”), 

plus (c) the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities.  The Parties shall, as soon as practicable following the 

Effective Date, enter into a mutually agreeable Escrow Agreement (the “Escrow Agreement”) with a bank 

or other financial institution agreed upon by the Parties (the “Escrow Agent”).  On the date when the 

Escrow Agreement takes effect, Purchaser shall deposit an amount equal to $200,000 with the Escrow 

Agent.  The Escrow Agreement shall provide that such amount, together with any interest having accrued 
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on such amount while held by the Escrow Agent (the “Deposit”), shall be either refunded to Purchaser or 

retained by PTE as set forth in Section 8.2. If the Closing occurs, the Escrow Agent will disburse the Deposit 

to PTE and such amount shall be applied towards the amount payable by Purchaser in accordance with 

Section 2.2 hereof.  For purposes of this Agreement, the Purchase Price shall be deemed to be paid in the 

following amounts to the different Sellers: $3,787,417.74 to PTE MD, $2,712,582.26 to PTE NV and the 

remaining $0 to PTE.  Notwithstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, in the event the 

Closing is delayed beyond July 31, 2023 and further funding to the Company is required as a result of 

Purchaser’s inability or unwillingness to effect the Closing or satisfy the conditions to close set forth in 

Section 7.3, any sums funded after July 31, 2023 and outstanding under a DIP Financing Agreement shall 

not be deducted from the Purchase Price. 

2.2 Transactions at Closing.   

(a) Payment of Purchase Price.  On the Closing Date, Purchaser shall make (or cause 

one or more of its Affiliates to make) the following payments in satisfaction and discharge of the Purchase 

Price (the “Closing Payment”); (x) the Purchase Price, less the Deposit, with payment to be made to PTE 

by wire transfer of immediately available United States funds and (y) the Cure Costs, with payment to be 

made to the counterparty to each Purchased Contract or as otherwise agreed between Purchaser and such 

counterparty, subject to any reimbursements or allowed administrative priority claims of Purchaser pursuant 

to the provisions of Section 1.5 hereof. 

(b) Assumption of Assumed Liabilities.  On the Closing Date, Purchaser shall 

assume the Assumed Liabilities pursuant to instruments delivered at the Closing. 

(c) Assignment of Acquired Assets.  On the Closing Date, Sellers shall execute and 

deliver to Purchaser all documents and instruments necessary to convey and assign to Purchaser the 

Acquired Assets. 

2.3 Allocation of Purchase Price. 

(a) The Parties shall allocate the Purchase Price among the Acquired Assets and the 

covenants contained in ARTICLE IX in a manner consistent with Sections 338 and 1060 of the Code and 

the regulations thereunder and as mutually agreed by the Parties. 

(b) The Parties shall report the allocation of the total consideration in a manner that is 

mutually agreed upon allocation schedule to be delivered by the Parties at the Closing (the “Allocation 

Schedule”) and shall act in accordance with such Allocation Schedule for all income Tax purposes, unless 

otherwise required by a final determination within the meaning of Section 1313 of the Code. 

(c) The Parties shall promptly inform one another in writing of any challenge by any 

Taxing Authority to any allocation made pursuant to the Allocation Schedule and agree to consult with and 

keep one another informed with respect to the status of, and any discussion, proposal or submission with 

respect to, any such challenge. 

2.4 Withholding.  Purchaser shall be entitled to deduct and withhold from any amounts 

payable pursuant to this Agreement such amounts as are required to be deducted or withheld therefrom by 

applicable Law and disclosed to Sellers in writing prior to the Closing. To the extent such amounts are so 

deducted or withheld and paid to the appropriate Governmental Body, such amounts shall be treated for all 

purposes under this Agreement as having been paid to the Person to whom such amounts would otherwise 

have been paid. 
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ARTICLE III 

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES  

OF SELLERS 

Sellers jointly and severally represent and warrant to Purchaser, subject to Section 10.12, and 

except as set forth in the disclosure schedules delivered to Purchaser in connection with this Agreement 

(the “Disclosure Schedules”) that the statements contained in this ARTICLE III are true and correct as of 

the Effective Date and shall be true and correct as of the Closing Date.  Notwithstanding anything to the 

contrary contain in this ARTICLE III, each of the representations, warranties and statements contained in 

this ARTICLE III are qualified in their entirety by any disclosure or information contained in any SEC 

Document.  

3.1 Qualification, Organization, etc.  Each Seller is a legal entity duly organized, validly 

existing and, with respect to jurisdictions that recognize the concept of good standing or its equivalent, in 

good standing or its equivalent under the Laws of its respective jurisdiction of organization and has all 

requisite corporate or similar power and authority to own, lease and operate its properties and assets and to 

carry on its business, in all material respects, as presently conducted. Each Seller is qualified to do business 

and, with respect to jurisdictions that recognize the concept of good standing or its equivalent, is in good 

standing or its equivalent as a foreign corporation or other entity in each jurisdiction where the ownership, 

leasing or operation of its assets or properties or conduct of its business requires such qualification, except 

where the failure to be so qualified or in good standing or its equivalent would not have a Material Adverse 

Effect.  PTE has filed with the SEC, prior to the Effective Date, a complete and accurate copy of its 

Organizational Documents as amended to the Effective Date. Such Organizational Documents and each 

other Seller’s Organizational Documents are in full force and effect and no Seller is in violation of its 

Organizational Documents in any material respects. 

3.2 Adequate Capital for Operations and Bankruptcy.  Each Seller has sufficient capital to 

(a) continue the conduct of its Business as contemplated herein and (b) to enable Sellers to fulfill its 

obligations as provided from the Effective Date through July 31, 2023.  

3.3 Corporate Authority Relative to this Agreement and the Transactions; No Violation; 

Governmental Authorizations. 

(a) Pursuant to the Sale Order, each Seller has all requisite corporate power and 

authority to enter into this Agreement and to consummate the Transactions. This Agreement has been duly 

and validly executed and delivered by each Seller and, assuming this Agreement constitutes the valid and 

binding agreement of Purchaser, constitutes the valid and binding agreement of each Seller, Enforceable 

against such Seller. 

(b) Reserved 

(c) Reserved 

(d) Except as set forth on Section 3.3(d) of the Disclosure Schedules, the execution 

and delivery by each Seller of this Agreement does not, and, the consummation of the Transactions and 

compliance with the provisions of this Agreement will not (i) result in any violation or breach of, or default 

(with or without notice or lapse of time, or both) under, or give rise to a right of, or result in, termination, 

modification, cancellation or acceleration of any material obligation under any Contract binding upon 

Sellers, provided that the cure, assumption, and assignment of any such assumed Contract is approved by 

the Bankruptcy Court, (ii) conflict with or result in any violation of any provision of a Seller’s 

Organizational Documents, (iii) conflict with or violate any Laws applicable to any Seller or any of its 
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properties or assets, or (iv) result in the creation or imposition of any Lien on any asset of a Seller, other 

than in the case of clause (i), (iii) or (iv), as would not have a Material Adverse Effect. 

(e) Except as set forth on Section 3.3(e) of the Disclosure Schedules, the execution 

and delivery by each Seller of this Agreement does not, and the consummation of the Transactions and 

compliance with the provisions hereof will not, with or without notice of lapse of time, or both, require the 

consent, approval, authorization or permit of, or filing or registration with or notification to, any 

Governmental Body, other than (i) in compliance with the applicable requirements of the Exchange Act 

and the Securities Act or any other applicable U.S. state or federal or foreign securities Laws, (ii) filings 

with the SEC as may be required of PTE in connection with this Agreement and the Transactions, (iii) such 

filings as may be required under the rules and regulations of NASDAQ, and (iv) where the failure to obtain 

such consents, approvals, authorizations or permits of, or to make such filings, registrations with or 

notifications to any Governmental Body or any other Person, individually or in the aggregate, would not 

have or be reasonably expected to have, individually or in the aggregate, a Material Adverse Effect. 

3.4 Reports and Financial Statements. 

(a) From January 1, 2019, through the Effective Date, PTE has filed or furnished all 

forms, documents and reports with the SEC (such forms, documents and reports, the “SEC Documents”) 

required to be filed or furnished prior to the Effective Date by it with the SEC. As of their respective dates, 

or, if amended, as of the date of (and giving effect to) the last such amendment, the SEC Documents 

complied, in all material respects, with the requirements of the Securities Act and the Exchange Act, as the 

case may be, and none of the SEC Documents contained any untrue statement of a material fact or omitted 

to state any material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein, in light 

of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.  

(b) The consolidated financial statements (including all related notes and schedules) 

of PTE included in the SEC Documents when filed complied as to form, in all material respects, with the 

applicable accounting requirements and the published rules and regulations of the SEC with respect thereto 

in effect at the time of such filing and fairly present, in all material respects, the consolidated financial 

position of Sellers, as at the respective dates thereof, and the consolidated results of their operations and 

their consolidated cash flows for the respective periods then ended (subject, in the case of the unaudited 

statements, to normal year-end audit adjustments and to any other adjustments described therein, including 

the notes thereto) in conformity with United States Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) 

(except, in the case of the unaudited statements, to the extent permitted by the SEC) applied on a consistent 

basis during the periods involved (except as may be indicated therein or in the notes thereto). 

(c) Each of the principal executive officer and the principal financial officer of PTE 

(or each former principal executive officer and each former principal financial officer of PTE, to the extent 

applicable) has made all certifications required by Rule 13a-14 or 15d-14 under the Exchange Act and 

Sections 302 and 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 with respect to the SEC Documents, and the 

statements contained in such certifications were true and accurate, in all material respects, as of the date 

such certifications were made. 

3.5 No Undisclosed Liabilities.  Except (a) as set forth on Section 3.5 of the Disclosure 

Schedules, (b) as disclosed, reflected or reserved against in PTE’s consolidated balance sheet (or the notes 

thereto) as of December 31, 2022 included in the SEC Documents filed or furnished and publicly available 

prior to the Effective Date, (c) for liabilities incurred since December 31, 2022, that are consistent with the 

Ordinary Course of Business with respect to type and amount, (d) as expressly permitted or contemplated 

by this Agreement, (e) for liabilities which have been discharged or paid in full in the Ordinary Course of 

Business, and (f) that are not otherwise material to any Seller, no Seller has any liabilities of any nature, 
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whether or not accrued, contingent or otherwise, that would be required by GAAP to be reflected on a 

consolidated balance sheet of PTE and its consolidated Subsidiaries (or in the notes thereto). 

3.6 Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements.  No Seller is a party to, or has any commitment to 

become a party to, any joint venture, off balance sheet partnership or any similar Contract (including any 

Contract or arrangement relating to any transaction or relationship between or among any of Sellers on the 

one hand, and any unconsolidated Affiliate, including any structured finance, special purpose or limited 

purpose entity or person, on the other hand, or any “off balance sheet arrangements” (as defined in Item 

303(a) of Regulation S-K under the Exchange Act)), where the result, purpose or intended effect of such 

Contract is to avoid disclosure of any material transaction involving, or material liabilities of, a Seller’s 

published financial statements or other SEC Documents. 

3.7 Compliance with Laws; Permits; Sufficiency of Assets.  Except as set forth in Section 

3.7 of the Disclosure Schedules: 

(a) Each Seller is and, at all times since January 1, 2019, has been in compliance, in 

all material respects, with, and is not, in any material respect, in default under or in violation of, any Laws 

applicable to each Seller or any of its respective properties or assets. Since January 1, 2019, no 

Governmental Body has issued any written notice or notification stating that a Seller is not in compliance, 

in any material respect, with any Law. 

(b) Each Seller is and, at all times since January 1, 2019, has been in possession of all 

material licenses, permits, consents and approvals of any Governmental Body necessary for such Seller to 

own, lease and operate their properties and assets or to carry on its business as it is now being conducted, 

in all material respects, or has been conducted (the “Permits”). All Permits are set forth in Section 3.7 of 

the Disclosure Schedules. All Permits are in full force and effect and each Seller is in compliance, in all 

material respects, with all its Permits. 

(c) The Acquired Assets are sufficient for the continued conduct of the Business in the 

Ordinary Course of Business immediately after the Closing and constitute all of the rights, property and 

assets necessary to conduct the Business as currently conducted in the Ordinary Course of Business.  Except 

as set forth on Section 3.7(c) of the Disclosure Schedules, none of the Excluded Assets, and none of the 

assets of any Affiliate of any Seller, are material to the conduct of the Business in the Ordinary Course of 

Business. 

3.8 Environmental Laws and Regulations.  Each Seller is now and, at all times since January 

1, 2019, has been in compliance, in all material respects, with all applicable Environmental Laws. There 

has been no Release of Hazardous Substances in, on, under or from the Leased Real Property that would 

reasonably be expected to require any removal, remedial or response actions, including at third party sites. 

Except as set forth in Section 3.8 of the Disclosure Schedules, since January 1, 2019, no Seller has received 

any written notice, demand, or claim alleging that Sellers are in violation of or subject to liability under any 

Environmental Law or are allegedly subject to any removal, remedial or response actions, including from 

third parties. Except as set forth in Section 3.8 of the Disclosure Schedules or with regard to the existence 

of the Environmental Permits, no Seller is subject to any Order, ruling, judgment, decree, injunction, award 

or agreement with any Governmental Body, any indemnity or other agreement with any third party, or, to 

the Knowledge of each Seller, any Legal Proceeding, imposing liability or obligations on Sellers relating 

to any Environmental Law. Each Seller, to the extent applicable, has all of the Environmental Permits 

necessary for the conduct and operation of its business as now being conducted, in all material respects, 

and is and has been since January 1, 2019 in compliance, in all material respects, with such Environmental 

Permits. 
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3.9 Employee Benefit Plans. 

(a) Section 3.9(a) of the Disclosure Schedules sets forth, as of the Effective Date, each 

employee benefit plan (as defined in Section 3(3) of ERISA) and each bonus, stock, stock option or other 

equity-based compensation arrangement or plan, incentive, deferred compensation, retirement or 

supplemental retirement, severance, employment, change-in-control, collective bargaining, profit sharing, 

pension, vacation, cafeteria, dependent care, medical care, employee assistance program, education or 

tuition assistance programs, and each insurance and other similar fringe or employee benefit plan, program 

or arrangement, currently in place for the benefit of current or former employees, directors, independent 

contractors or consultants (or any dependent or beneficiary thereof) of each Seller and with respect to which 

a Seller may have any material liability (whether actual or contingent) (together, the “Seller Benefit Plans”). 

With respect to each Seller Benefit Plan, Sellers have made available to Purchaser correct and complete 

copies of in each case, to the extent applicable, (i) all written plan documents (and to the extent not written, 

a written summary of the material terms of all unwritten Seller Benefit Plans), summary plan descriptions 

(or, to the extent a summary plan description is not required under ERISA for such Seller Benefit Plan, a 

description of the benefits), summaries of material modifications (if applicable), and amendments related 

to such plans and any related trust agreement, custodial agreement, service agreement and insurance policy, 

(ii) the three (3) most recent Form 5500 Annual Reports (including all schedules), to the extent applicable 

filed by PTE after January 1, 2019, (iii) the three (3) most recent audited financial statements, obtained by 

PTE after January 1, 2019 for any Seller Benefit Plan, to the extent applicable, (iv) the most recent 

determination or opinion letter received from the Internal Revenue Service, to the extent applicable (v) the 

IRS Forms 1094 and Form 1095 for each of the 2019-2022 calendar years, if any, (vi), the three most recent 

years of compliance testing information for each such Seller Benefit Plan obtained by PTE after January 1, 

2019, to the extent applicable, and (vii) all material filings and correspondence with any Governmental 

Body made or received after January 1, 2019, if any. 

(b) Except as set forth on Section 3.9(b) of the Disclosure Schedules, in the last six 

years, (i) each of the Seller Benefit Plans has been operated, administered and funded in compliance, in all 

material respects, in accordance with its terms, the terms of any applicable collective bargaining agreement 

and all applicable Laws, including, ERISA, the Code and in each case the regulations thereunder, (ii) no 

Seller Benefit Plan is subject to Title IV or Section 302 of ERISA or Section 412 or 4971 of the Code, (iii) 

no Seller Benefit Plan provides benefits, including death or medical benefits (whether or not insured), with 

respect to current or former employees or directors of Sellers beyond their retirement or other termination 

of service, other than coverage mandated by COBRA, as amended, or comparable U.S. state Law, (iv) no 

liability under Title IV of ERISA has been incurred by a Seller or any of its ERISA Affiliates, and no 

condition exists that would cause a Seller, or, to Sellers’ Knowledge, Purchaser or any of their respective 

ERISA Affiliates to incur a liability thereunder, (v) no Seller Benefit Plan is, and no Seller has participated 

in, sponsored, or contributed to, a “multiemployer pension plan” (as such term is defined in Section 3(37) 

of ERISA) or a plan that has two (2) or more contributing sponsors at least two (2) of whom are not under 

common control, within the meaning of Section 4063 of ERISA, (vi) to Sellers’ Knowledge all 

contributions or other amounts payable by Sellers pursuant to each Benefit Plan in respect of current or 

prior six plan years have been timely paid or accrued in accordance with GAAP or applicable international 

accounting standards, (vii) to Sellers’ Knowledge, no Seller has engaged in a transaction in connection with 

which a Seller could be subject to either a civil penalty assessed pursuant to Section 409 or 502(i) of ERISA 

or a tax imposed pursuant to Section 4975 or 4976 of the Code, or a civil penalty or tax imposed by non-

U.S. Laws, (viii) to Sellers’ Knowledge, no fiduciary has any liability for breach of fiduciary duty or any 

other failure to act or comply in connection with the administration, or investment of the assets, of any 

Seller Benefit Plan, where such breach or failure could result in liability to a Seller, Purchaser or any of 

their ERISA Affiliates, and (ix) there are no pending, or to Sellers’ Knowledge, threatened or anticipated 

claims, actions, investigations or audits (other than routine claims for benefits) with respect to the 

administration, or investment of the assets, of any Seller Benefit Plan or on behalf of or against any of the 
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Seller Benefit Plans or any trusts related thereto and, to Sellers’ Knowledge, there is no basis for any such 

claims, actions, investigations or audits. 

(c) Each Seller Benefit Plan that is intended to meet the requirements of a “qualified 

plan” under Section 401(a) of the Code has received a determination from the IRS that it is so qualified or 

is entitled to rely on an opinion letter issued to a prototype sponsor, and to Sellers’ Knowledge, nothing has 

occurred since the date of the determination or opinion letter that could adversely affect the qualified status 

of any such Seller Benefit Plan. Each such Seller Benefit Plan has been timely amended to reflect the 

provisions of all applicable Laws in effect for any period prior to or as of the Closing other than amendments 

for which the remedial amendment period under Section 401(b) of the Code (including, if applicable, any 

extension of the remedial amendment period) has not expired and there are no plan document failures, 

operational failures, demographic failures or employee eligibility failures which have not been corrected 

within the meaning of Rev. Proc. 2013-12 (or any successor revenue procedure or guidance) with respect 

to any such Seller Benefit Plan.  

(d) Neither any Seller nor any ERISA Affiliate has any current or potential obligation 

to provide postemployment health, life or other welfare benefits other than as required under Section 4980B 

of the Code or any similar applicable Law the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this 

Agreement (whether alone or in conjunction with any other event, including any termination of employment 

on or following the Effective Date) by any person who could be a “disqualified individual” (as defined in 

Section 280G(c) of the Code) with respect to any Seller could constitute an “excess parachute payment” 

within the meaning of Section 280G(b)(1) of the Code or trigger the excise tax under Section 4999 of the 

Code.  No Person is entitled to receive any additional payment (including any tax gross up, indemnity or 

other payment) from any Seller as a result of the imposition of taxes, interest, or penalties required by 

Section 4999 or Section 409A of the Code.  Except as set forth on Section 3.9(d) of the Disclosure 

Schedules, the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement will not (i) entitle any 

current or former employee, director, individual service provider or officer of any Seller or any ERISA 

Affiliate to severance pay, unemployment compensation or any other payment, (ii) accelerate the time of 

payment or vesting, or increase the amount of, compensation due any such employee or officer, (iii) result 

in the forfeiture of compensation or benefits under any Seller Benefit Plan, (iv) trigger or impose any 

restrictions or limitation on the ability to amend or terminate any Seller Benefit Plan or result in breach or 

violation of, or default under, any Seller Benefit Plan. Each Seller Benefit Plan, that is or has ever been a 

“nonqualified deferred compensation plan” (within the meaning of Section 409A of the Code and the 

regulations thereunder), if any, has at all times been in operational compliance with Section 409A and since 

in documentary compliance with Section 409A.  

3.10 Absence of Certain Changes or Events. 

(a) Except as set forth on Section 3.10(a) of the Disclosure Schedules, from December 

31, 2022, through the Effective Date, there has not occurred any Effect that has had a Material Adverse 

Effect. 

(b) Except as set forth on Section 3.10(b) of the Disclosure Schedules, from December 

31, 2022 through the Effective Date, (i) the business of each Seller has been conducted in the Ordinary 

Course of Business in a manner consistent with past practice, (ii) no Seller has taken any action that would 

have constituted a breach of Section 5.1 (other than clause 5.1(b)(viii)) had such action been taken after the 

execution of this Agreement without the prior consent of Purchaser and (iii) no Seller has (A) increased the 

compensation of employees (other than regularly scheduled increases for employees who are not executives 

or senior managers), other than as provided for in any written agreements, (B) adopted, amended or 

terminated any Seller Benefit Plan or (C) made or guaranteed to make any loans to any employee, director, 

officer or stockholder. 
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3.11 Investigation; Litigation.  Except as set forth on Section 3.11 of the Disclosure Schedules, 

no Seller has received any written notice of, and, as of the Effective Date, to the Knowledge of Sellers, 

there is no pending or threatened (i) investigation or review by any Governmental Body with respect to 

Sellers or any of their respective properties, rights or assets, (ii) claim, action, suit, arbitration or proceeding 

against Sellers or any of their respective properties, rights or assets before, and (iii) Order, writ, assessment, 

decision, injunction, decree, ruling, judgment or decree of, any Governmental Body, whether temporary, 

preliminary or permanent. As of the Effective Date, no Seller has received any written notice of and, to the 

Knowledge of Sellers, there are no SEC inquiries or investigations, other inquiries by a Governmental Body 

or investigations or internal investigations pending or threatened, in each case regarding any accounting 

practices of a Seller or any malfeasance by any director or executive officer of PTE. 

3.12 Tax Matters.  Except as set forth in Section 3.12 of the Disclosure Schedules, and to the 

extent relevant to the Business or the Acquired Assets: 

(a) All Tax Returns that are required to be filed by or with respect to each Seller has 

been timely filed (taking into account any extension of time within which to file), and all such Tax Returns 

are true, complete and accurate in all material respects. 

(b) Each Seller, to the extent applicable, has paid all material Taxes due and owing by 

any of them, including any Taxes required to be withheld from amounts owing to any employee, creditor, 

or third party (in each case, whether or not shown on any Tax Return), other than Taxes for which adequate 

reserves have been established in accordance with GAAP on the financial statements of such Seller. 

(c) Since the date of their latest financial statements, no Seller has incurred any 

liability for Taxes outside the Ordinary Course of Business or otherwise inconsistent with past custom and 

past practice. 

(d) No deficiencies for Taxes with respect to a Seller have been claimed, proposed or 

assessed in writing by any Tax authority, except for deficiencies that have been paid or otherwise resolved. 

(e) There is no audit, examination, investigation or other proceeding with respect to 

any Taxes of Sellers, pending or threatened in writing or otherwise to Sellers’ Knowledge. 

(f) No Seller has waived any statute of limitations with respect to Taxes or agreed to 

any extension of time with respect to a Tax assessment or deficiency. 

(g) No claim has been made by a Tax authority in a jurisdiction where a Seller does 

not file income or franchise Tax Returns that the relevant Seller is or may be subject to taxation by that 

jurisdiction. 

(h) No closing agreements, private letter rulings or similar agreements or rulings have 

been entered into or issued by any Tax authority with respect to Sellers which would be binding following 

the Closing, and no such agreements or rulings have been applied for and are currently pending. 

(i) There are no Liens for Taxes upon any property or assets of a Seller, except for 

Permitted Liens. 

(j) No Seller (i) is or has been a stockholder of a “controlled foreign corporation” as 

defined in Section 957 of the Code (or any similar provision of state, local or foreign law); (ii) is or has 

been a stockholder of a “passive foreign investment company” within the meaning of Section 1297 of the 

Code; or (iii) is or has engaged in a trade or business, has or had a permanent establishment (within the 
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meaning of an applicable Tax treaty), or otherwise become subject to Tax jurisdiction in a country other 

than the country of its formation. 

3.13 Labor Matters. 

(a) To extent applicable, each Seller has withheld all amounts required by Law or 

agreement to be withheld from the wages or salaries of, and other payments to, its employees and any 

former employees and is not liable for any arrearage of wages, salaries or other payments to such employees 

and any former employees or any Taxes or penalties for failure to comply with any of the foregoing. 

(b) Except as set forth on Section 3.13(b) of the Disclosure Schedules, as of the 

Effective Date, (i) no Seller is a party to, or bound by, any collective bargaining agreement or other material 

Contract with a labor union or labor organization, (ii) no Seller is subject to a labor dispute, strike or work 

stoppage, and (iii) to the Knowledge of Sellers, there are no organizational efforts with respect to the 

formation of a collective bargaining unit presently being made or threatened involving employees of a 

Seller. 

(c) The Transactions will not require the consent of, or advance notification to, any 

works councils, unions or similar labor organizations with respect to employees of a Seller. 

(d) Except as set forth on Section 3.13(d) of the Disclosure Schedules, the business of 

each Seller is being conducted in compliance with all applicable Laws pertaining to the privacy, data 

protection and information security of employee information. 

(e) There are no charges or complaints relating to unfair labor practices or unlawful 

employment practices pending or, to the Knowledge of Sellers, threatened against a Seller before any 

Governmental Body. No Seller is a party to, or otherwise bound by, any consent decree with, or citation 

by, any Governmental Body relating to labor, employees or employment practices. 

(f) Except as set forth on Section 3.13(f) of the Disclosure Schedules, each Seller is 

in compliance, in all material respects, with all applicable Laws pertaining to employment and employment 

practices that relate to employees or Recently Terminated Employees (as defined below), including, to the 

extent applicable to such Seller, the following: terms and conditions of employment of employees and 

prospective employees including background checks under the Fair Credit Reporting Act and applicable 

state Laws; wages and hours (including classification of employees as exempt or non-exempt); workers’ 

compensation; reasonable accommodations; social security contributions; harassment or discrimination in 

employment; retaliation; immigration; termination; wrongful discharge; collective bargaining; leave; 

classification of employees and independent contractors; and occupational health and safety. As used in the 

prior sentence, “Recently Terminated Employees” means any employee of a Seller whose employment 

terminated on or after March 1, 2022. Except as set forth in Section 3.13(f) of the Disclosure Schedules, 

there are no actions, suits, claims, investigations or other legal proceedings against a Seller pending, or to 

Sellers’ Knowledge, threatened to be brought or filed, in connection with the employment of any current 

or former employee of a Seller, including, without limitation, any claim relating to unfair labor practices, 

unfair dismissals, affirmative action, background checks, employment discrimination, harassment, 

retaliation, classification of employees and independent contractors; equal pay or any other employment 

related matter arising under applicable Laws. 

(g) No Seller has any liability, whether absolute or contingent, direct or indirect, 

including any obligations under any Seller Benefit Plan, with respect to any misclassification of a person 

as an independent contractor rather than as an employee or with respect to any employee “leased” from 

another entity. No person (including any leased employee (as defined in Section 414(n) of the Code) or 
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independent contractor) who is not an employee of Sellers is permitted to participate or participates in any 

Seller Benefit Plan, other than as set forth in Section 3.13(g) of the Disclosure Schedules. 

(h) There are no uninsured workers’ compensation claims pending or threatened

against a Seller and, to Sellers’ Knowledge, none of Sellers and Purchaser will become liable for any 

retroactive workers’ compensation insurance premiums relating to any period of time prior to the Effective 

Date. 

(i) Section 3.13(i) of the Disclosure Schedules set forth, to Sellers’ Knowledge, each

employee, officer, director, and manager, as applicable, of each Seller who is subject to any confidentiality 

or non-competition agreement or any other agreement or restriction of any kind that would in any way 

impede their ability to carry out fully all activities of such person in furtherance of the business of such 

Seller and, if employed by Purchaser. 

(j) The authorization for employment of each employee under applicable immigration

laws have been reviewed by the relevant Seller and a properly completed Form I-9, to the extent applicable, 

is on file with such Seller for each employee with respect to whom a Form I-9 is required. Each Seller, to 

the extent applicable to such Seller, has complied with the U.S. Immigration and Nationality Act, as 

amended from time to time and, to Sellers’ Knowledge, there is no basis for any claim that such Seller is 

not in compliance with the terms thereof. 

(k) No Seller has incurred any liability under, and (to the extent applicable) has

complied in all respects with, the Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act and the regulations 

promulgated thereunder and similar state Laws (collectively, “WARN”). No Seller has given, and has not 

been required to give, any notice under WARN to any employee or taken any action that would constitute 

a “plant closing” or “mass layoff” as such terms are defined in WARN, in each case within ninety (90) days 

prior to the Effective Date. 

3.14 Intellectual Property. 

(a) Section 3.14(a) of the Disclosure Schedules sets forth a true, complete and accurate

list of all of the following U.S. and foreign Intellectual Property owned or exclusively licensed by Sellers: 

(i) patents and patent applications, (ii) trademark registrations and trademark applications, (iii) registered

copyrights and copyright applications, and (iv) internet domain names (collectively, the “Material

Intellectual Property”).  All Material Intellectual Property is either owned by an applicable Seller or, to

the Sellers’ Knowledge, assignable by the applicable Seller and assumable by Purchaser without the consent

of any third-party.

(b) Except as set forth in Section 3.14(b) of the Disclosure Schedules, (i) each Seller,

to the extent applicable, owns or has the right to use all Material Intellectual Property and, to Seller’s 

Knowledge, all other Intellectual Property used by such Seller, free and clear of all Liens (other than 

pursuant to any License Agreement), (ii) to the extent the Material Intellectual Property is owned, rather 

than licensed, by a Seller, as of the Effective Time, such Seller is listed in the records of the appropriate 

United States, state or foreign registry as the sole current owner of record for all (i) patents and patent 

applications, (ii) trademark registrations and trademark applications, (iii) registered copyrights and 

copyright applications, and (iv) internet domain names listed in Section 3.14(a) of the Disclosure Schedules, 

and (iii) all Material Intellectual Property owned or used by a Seller is in full force and effect and has not 

been cancelled, expired or abandoned. 

(c) Section 3.14(c) of the Disclosure Schedules sets forth a true, complete and accurate

list of all agreements to which a Seller is a party, (i) granting or obtaining any right to use or practice any 
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rights under any Material Intellectual Property or, to Sellers’ Knowledge, any other Intellectual Property 

(other than readily available “off-the-shelf” commercial licenses, or “shrink-wrap” or “click-through” 

agreements, terms of use or services, or similar agreements), or (ii) restricting a Seller’s rights to use any 

Material Intellectual Property or, to Sellers’ Knowledge, any other Intellectual Property, including license 

agreements, development agreements, distribution agreements, settlement agreements, consent to use 

agreements, and covenants not to sue (collectively, the “License Agreements”). No royalties or other fees 

are payable by a Seller to any third parties for the use of or right to use any Material Intellectual Property 

or, to Sellers’ Knowledge, any other Intellectual Property used by a Seller except pursuant to the License 

Agreements (other than pursuant to readily available “off-the-shelf” commercial licenses, or “shrink-wrap” 

or “click-through” agreements, terms of use or services, or similar agreements). The License Agreements 

are valid and binding obligations of the applicable Sellers and are Enforceable. Except as supplementally 

disclosed to Purchaser in a letter dated as of the Effective Date, there exists no Effect which will result in a 

material violation or breach of or constitute (with or without due notice or lapse of time or both) a default 

by a Seller or, to Sellers’ Knowledge, the other party thereto, under any such License Agreements. 

(d) Section 3.14(d) of the Disclosure Schedules sets forth, with respect to the Material 

Intellectual Property, a true, complete and accurate list of all Software (other than readily available “off-

the-shelf” commercial licenses, or “shrink-wrap” or “click-through” agreements, terms of use or services, 

or similar agreements) that is owned, licensed, or leased by a Seller, describing which Software is owned, 

licensed or leased, as the case may be. To the extent applicable, all Software owned by a Seller was 

developed by (i) employees of a Seller in the Ordinary Course of Business or (ii) independent contractors 

who have created such Software and have assigned their rights in such Software to a Seller by written 

agreement. 

(e) Except as set forth on Section 3.14(e) of the Disclosure Schedules, to Sellers’ 

Knowledge, there has been no prior use of the trademarks in Section 3.14(a) of the Disclosure Schedules 

by any third party that would confer upon said third party superior rights in such trademarks. 

(f) Except for ordinary communications from patent offices in relevant jurisdictions 

relating to patent prosecution, there is no pending or, to Sellers’ Knowledge, threatened claim, suit, 

arbitration or other adversarial proceeding before any court, agency, arbitral tribunal or registration 

authority, in any jurisdiction, and no Seller has received written notice regarding any of the foregoing, 

involving the Material Intellectual Property owned by a Seller or, to Sellers’ Knowledge, the Material 

Intellectual Property licensed to a Seller, including any claim, suit, arbitration or other adversarial 

proceeding alleging that the activities or the conduct of a Seller’s business infringes upon, violates or 

constitutes the unauthorized use of the intellectual property or other proprietary rights of any third party or 

challenging such Seller’s ownership or use of any Material Intellectual Property, or the validity, 

enforceability or registrability of any Material Intellectual Property. 

(g) To Sellers’ Knowledge, no third party is misappropriating, infringing, diluting or 

violating any Material Intellectual Property. No such claims, suits, arbitrations or other adversarial 

proceedings are currently pending by any third party against a Seller or, to Seller’s Knowledge, have been 

threatened against any third party by a Seller. 

(h) The conduct of each Seller, as currently conducted, does not misappropriate, 

infringe upon (either directly or indirectly such as through contributory infringement or inducement to 

infringe) or dilute any intellectual property rights owned or controlled by any third party.  No such claims, 

suits, arbitrations or other adversarial proceedings are currently pending by any third party against a Seller 

or, to Seller’s Knowledge, have been threatened against any Seller by any third party. 
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(i) Each Seller has taken reasonable best efforts to protect the confidentiality of its 

trade secrets, including requiring all employees and other parties having access thereto to execute written 

confidentiality and non-disclosure agreements (true, correct and complete copies of which have been 

retained). To Seller’s Knowledge, no trade secret has been disclosed or authorized to be disclosed to any 

third party other than pursuant to a written confidentiality and non-disclosure agreement. To Seller’s 

Knowledge, no party to any non-disclosure agreement relating to its trade secrets is in breach or default 

thereof. 

(j) Sellers’ consummation of this Agreement (i) will not result in the loss or 

impairment of Purchaser’s rights to own, use or bring any action for the infringement of any of the Material 

Intellectual Property acquired by Purchaser under this Agreement, nor, except as disclosed on Section 

3.14(j) of the Disclosure Schedules, will such consummation require the consent of any third party in respect 

of any such Material Intellectual Property and (ii) to Sellers’ Knowledge, the consummation of the 

transactions contemplated by this Agreement will not result in the loss or impairment of Purchaser’s rights 

to own, use, or bring any action for the infringement of any of the other Intellectual Property acquired by 

Purchaser under this Agreement, nor will such consummation require the consent of any third party in 

respect of any such Intellectual Property. Except as disclosed on Section 3.14(j) of the Disclosure 

Schedules, to Sellers’ Knowledge, no current or former director, officer, employee, contractor or consultant 

of a Seller (or any of its predecessors in interest) presently owns or, except in such Person’s capacity as 

such and for Sellers’ sole benefit, has any rights to use any of the Material Intellectual Property of Sellers 

and no such Person will, as a result of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or the Transaction 

Documents, own or have any rights to use any of the Material Intellectual Property. 

3.15 Real Property. 

(a) No Seller owns any real property as of the Effective Date.  

(b) Section 3.15(b) of the Disclosure Schedules sets forth a complete and correct list 

of each lease, sublease and other agreement (including all amendments thereof or modifications thereto) 

under which any Seller uses or occupies or has the right to use or occupy any real property as of the Effective 

Date (such real property the “Leased Real Property” and such leases, subleases or other agreements, the 

“Real Property Leases”). Each Real Property Lease is valid, binding and in full force and effect and 

Enforceable without penalty, acceleration, landlord consent, termination, repurchase right or other adverse 

consequence on account of the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by any Seller or the 

consummation by any Seller of the Transactions. No uncured default on the part of any Sellers exists under 

any Real Property Lease and, to Sellers’ Knowledge, no uncured default on the part of the landlord or sub-

landlord under any Real Property Lease exists with respect to any Leased Real Property.  There are no 

Effects which have occurred that, with the giving of notice or the passage of time or both, would result in 

a default by a Seller, to the extent applicable, or, to Sellers’ Knowledge, by any other party thereunder. 

Except as set forth on Section 3.15 of the Disclosure Schedules, the relevant Seller under each Real Property 

Lease has a good and valid leasehold interest in or contractual right to use or occupy, subject to the terms 

of the applicable Real Property Lease, the corresponding Leased Real Property, free and clear of all Liens, 

except for the Permitted Liens. 

3.16 Material Contracts. 

(a) Section 3.16 of the Disclosure Schedules contains a complete and correct list, as 

of the Effective Date, of each Contract (other than this Agreement and the Transaction Documents) 

described below in this Section 3.16(a), complete and correct copies of each which have previously been 

made available to Purchaser and under which a Seller has any current or future rights, responsibilities, 

obligations or liabilities (in each case, whether contingent or otherwise) or to which any of their respective 
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properties or assets is subject, in each case as of the Effective Date (all Contracts of the type described in 

this Section 3.16(a) are referred to herein as the “Material Contracts”): 

(i) any Contract that limits in any respect the freedom of a Seller to compete 

in any line of business, area or geographic region, or with any Person, 

including any Contract that requires Sellers to work exclusively with any 

Person in any area or geographic region, that restricts hiring or soliciting 

for hire the employees or contractors of any Person or which by its terms 

would so limit the freedom of Purchaser or any of Sellers after the 

Effective Time; 

(ii) any partnership, joint venture, strategic alliance, collaboration, co-

promotion, clinical research or research and development project 

Contract; 

(iii) any Contract that (A) grants any exclusive rights to any Person, including 

any exclusive license or supply or distribution agreement or other 

exclusive rights, (B) grants any rights of first refusal, rights of first 

negotiation or similar rights with respect to any product, service or 

Material Intellectual Property, (C) contains any provision that requires the 

purchase of all or any portion of Sellers’ requirements from any Person, 

or any other similar provision for more than $25,000 in the twelve (12) 

month period following the Effective Date, (D) grants “most favored 

nation” or similar rights, or (E) contains pricing commitments with respect 

to future purchases by any Person of the products or services of Sellers for 

more than $25,000 in the twelve (12) month period following the Effective 

Date; 

(iv) any Contract not otherwise described in any other subsection of this 

Section 3.16(a) that (A) is reasonably expected to involve future 

expenditures by Sellers of more than $25,000 in the twelve (12) month 

period following the Effective Date and (B) cannot be terminated by such 

Seller on less than ninety (90) days’ notice without material payment or 

penalty, other than ordinary course product or raw material purchase 

contracts; 

(v) any acquisition or divestiture Contract involving consideration in excess 

of $25,000 entered into in the past three (3) years; 

(vi) any material licensing Contract; 

(vii) any Contract that contains indemnities or other obligations (including 

“earn-out” or other contingent payment obligations) that would reasonably 

be expected to result in the receipt or making of future payments in excess 

of $25,000 in the twelve (12) month period following the Effective Date; 

(viii) any Contract relating to outstanding Indebtedness of Sellers for borrowed 

money or any financial guaranty thereof (whether incurred, assumed, 

guaranteed or secured by any asset) in an amount in excess of $25,000 

other than (A) Contracts solely among Sellers and (B) any Contracts 

relating to Indebtedness explicitly included in the consolidated financial 
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statements in the SEC Documents and which are publicly available prior 

to the Effective Date in unredacted form as an exhibit to such SEC 

Documents; 

(ix) any Contract pursuant to which such Seller is a party that creates or grants 

a Lien (including Liens upon properties acquired under conditional sales, 

capital leases or other title retention or security devices), other than 

Permitted Liens; 

(x) any Contract between such Seller, on the one hand, and any officer, 

director or Affiliate of PTE or any other Seller or any of their respective 

“associates” or “immediate family” members (as such terms are defined in 

Rule 12b-2 and Rule 16a-1 of the Exchange Act), on the other hand (other 

than a Contract between PTE and a PTE Subsidiary); 

(xi) any Contract (other than readily available, “off-the-shelf” commercial 

licenses, or “shrink-wrap” or “click-through” agreements, terms of use or 

services, or similar agreements that are generally available on 

nondiscriminatory pricing terms to the extent the licenses contained 

therein are incidental to such Contracts, immaterial, nonexclusive and 

granted in the Ordinary Course of Business) under which such Seller is 

granted any license, option or other right or immunity (including a 

covenant not to be sued or right to enforce or prosecute any patents) with 

respect to any Intellectual Property of a third party, which Contract is 

material to such Seller; 

(xii) any Contract under which such Seller has granted to a third party any 

license, option or other right or immunity (including a covenant not to sue 

or right to enforce or prosecute any patents) with respect to any Intellectual 

Property, which Contract is material to such Seller; 

(xiii) any stockholders, investors rights, registration rights or similar agreement 

or arrangement; 

(xiv) any collective bargaining agreement or other Contract with any labor 

union; 

(xv) any Contract relating to employment or compensation of any employee 

(A) with an aggregate annual salary and cash bonus in excess of $25,000 

or containing any change-in-control, severance payment obligations or 

similar payment, or (B) that is not terminable at will; and 

(xvi) any Contract involving the settlement of any claim, action or proceeding 

or threatened claim, action or proceeding (or series of related, claims 

actions or proceedings) which involve payments after the Effective Date 

in excess of $25,000. 

(b) Each Seller has made available to Purchaser correct and complete copies of all 

Material Contracts, including any amendments thereto. Except as set forth on Section 3.16(b) of the 

Disclosure Schedules, (i) no Seller is in breach of or default under the terms of any Material Contract and, 

as of the Effective Date, to Sellers’ Knowledge, no other party to any Material Contract is in breach of or 
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default under the terms of any Material Contract, and (ii) each Material Contract, in all material respects, 

is in full force and effect and is a legal, valid and binding agreement of the applicable Seller and, to Sellers’ 

Knowledge, of each other party thereto, Enforceable against such Seller, as the case may be, and to Sellers’ 

Knowledge, against the other party or parties thereto. 

3.17 Insurance.  All insurance policies and Contracts for insurance of each Seller are set forth 

on Section 3.17 of the Disclosure Schedules and are, in all material respects, in full force and effect and are 

valid and Enforceable, and all premiums due thereunder have been paid through March 10, 2024 with 

respect to director and officer insurance, and January 1, 2024 with respect to the commercial insurance 

package referenced in such schedule.  Premiums on benefits-related insurance are paid on a monthly basis. 

No Seller has received written notice of cancellation or termination with respect to any material third party 

insurance policies or Contracts (other than in connection with normal renewals of any such insurance 

policies or Contracts).  

3.18 Finders and Brokers.  Except as set forth on Section 3.18 of the Disclosure Schedule, no 

Seller, nor any of their respective Affiliates, nor any of their respective officers or directors in their capacity 

as officers or directors, has employed any investment banker, broker or finder in connection with the 

Transactions who would be entitled to any fee or commission in connection with or upon consummation of 

the Transactions. 

3.19 Cure Costs on Purchased Contracts.  Section 3.19 of the Disclosure Schedules sets forth 

a true, correct, and complete listing of the Cure Costs in respect of the Purchased Contracts as of the 

Effective Date and, taken together, represent all arrearages outstanding under the Purchased Contracts as 

of the Effective Date.  Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement to the contrary, Purchaser’s 

only recourse in respect of a breach of this representation shall be as provided for in Section 1.5(h) of this 

Agreement. 

3.20 Inapplicability of Takeover Laws.  Assuming the accuracy of Purchaser’s representation 

and warranty set forth in Section 4.7, the PTE Board has taken all actions so that the restrictions applicable 

to business combinations contained in Section 203 of the DGCL are inapplicable to the execution, delivery 

and performance of this Agreement, the other Transaction Documents and the consummation of the 

Transactions. No “fair price,” “moratorium,” “control share acquisition” or other similar anti-takeover 

statute or regulation or any anti-takeover provision in a Seller’s Organizational Documents is, or at the 

Effective Time will be, applicable to the Transactions or any component thereof. 

3.21 No Vote Required.  Assuming that the Bankruptcy Court enters the Sale Order, no 

stockholder votes or consents are necessary for any Seller to execute this Agreement or to consummate the 

Transactions. 

3.22 Foreign Corrupt Practices.  No Seller, nor, to Sellers’ Knowledge, any agent or other 

person acting on behalf of a Seller, has (i) directly or indirectly, used any funds for unlawful contributions, 

gifts, entertainment or other unlawful expenses related to foreign or domestic political activity, (ii) made 

any unlawful payment to foreign or domestic government officials or employees or to any foreign or 

domestic political parties or campaigns from corporate funds, (iii) failed to disclose fully any contribution 

made by a Seller (or made by any person acting on its behalf) which is in violation of law or (iv) violated 

in any material respect any provision of the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977, as amended, applicable 

to it. 

3.23 Regulatory. 
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(a) The material medical product candidates of each Seller as of the Effective Date for 

human use or anticipated to be for human use (the “Product Candidates”) are set forth on Section 3.23(a) 

of the Disclosure Schedules along with a description of each Product Candidate, its current stage of 

development and domestic and foreign regulatory status, to the extent applicable, and the identity of the 

responsible Seller. The Product Candidates are being, and at all times since January 1, 2017 have been, 

developed, studied, tested, investigated, labeled, manufactured, packaged, stored, imported, exported, 

transported and distributed, to the extent applicable, in compliance in all material respects with the FDCA, 

the PHSA and any other applicable Laws, including, those applicable requirements relating to the FDA’s 

current good manufacturing practices, quality system regulation, good laboratory practices, good clinical 

practices, good tissue practices, investigational use, protection of human study subjects, safety reporting, 

pre-market approval and applications to market a new medical product. No Seller has received written 

notice of, and, to Sellers’ Knowledge, there is not threatened or pending, any claim, suit, proceeding, 

hearing, enforcement, audit, inspection, investigation, arbitration or other action from the FDA alleging that 

any operation or activity of Sellers is in violation of the FDCA or the PHSA. 

(b) Sellers have made available to Purchaser as of the Effective Date a complete and 

correct copy of all documents and applications submitted to the FDA and all material correspondence to or 

from the FDA with respect to the Product Candidates, including the Pending IND (any such document, 

application, supplement or amendment, a “Regulatory Submission”). All Regulatory Submissions and any 

other written information required to be prepared in support of or any such material submitted in connection 

with each such Regulatory Submission, any and all requests for authorizations, approvals, certificates, 

waivers, certifications, clearances, notifications, licenses or Permits of the FDA relating to a Seller, the 

business currently conducted by such Seller or the Product Candidates, when submitted to the FDA, were, 

to Sellers’ Knowledge, complete, true, non-misleading and correct in all material respects as of the date of 

submission (or were corrected or supplemented by a subsequent submission) and, to Sellers’ Knowledge, 

remain so currently. 

(c) Except for the Pending IND and as disclosed on Section 3.23(c) of the Disclosure 

Schedules, no Seller has sponsored or conducted any Clinical Trial of any Product Candidate. Except as 

disclosed on Section 3.23(c) of the Disclosure Schedules, no Seller is currently or has ever in the past 

administered, or authorized any Person to administer on its behalf, any of its Product Candidates to any 

human subjects, and, to Sellers’ Knowledge, no Person has ever administered any of a Seller’s Product 

Candidates to any human subjects. 

(d) To the extent required by applicable Law, all preclinical and clinical studies and 

tests conducted by or on behalf of Sellers has been, and if still pending are being, conducted in material 

compliance with research protocols, good laboratory practices, good clinical practices and all applicable 

Laws, including, but not limited to, the FDCA and the PHSA, and all preclinical and clinical studies and 

tests conducted by or on behalf of Sellers have been or, if pending, are being conducted in material 

compliance, to the extent applicable with such practices and Laws. Except as disclosed on Section 3.23(c) 

of the Disclosure Schedules, no preclinical or clinical study or test conducted by or on behalf of a Seller 

has been terminated or suspended prior to completion, and none of the FDA or any other applicable 

Governmental Body, clinical investigator that has participated or is participating in or institutional review 

board or independent ethics committee that has or has had jurisdiction over, a preclinical or clinical study 

or test conducted by or on behalf of a Seller has commenced, or, to Sellers’ Knowledge, threatened to 

commence, any action to place a clinical hold order on, or otherwise terminate or suspend or refuse to 

commence, any proposed or ongoing investigation or study conducted or proposed to be conducted by or 

on behalf of a Seller. 

(e) No Seller is subject to any investigation that is pending and of which it has been 

notified in writing or, to Sellers’ Knowledge, which has been threatened, in each case by (i) the FDA or 
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(ii) the Department of Health and Human Services Office of Inspector General or Department of Justice 

pursuant to the Federal Healthcare Program Anti-Kickback Statute (42 U.S.C. §1320a-7b (b)) or the Federal 

False Claims Act (31 U.S.C. §3729). 

(f) No Seller has submitted any claim for payment to any government healthcare 

program in connection with any referrals related to any of the Product Candidates that violated in any 

material respect any applicable self-referral law, including the Federal Ethics in Patient Referrals Act, 42 

U.S.C. §1395nn, or any applicable state self-referral law. 

(g) No Seller has submitted any claim for payment to any government healthcare 

program related to any of the Product Candidates in material violation of any laws relating to false claims 

or fraud, including the Federal False Claim Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729, or any applicable state false claim or 

fraud law. 

(h) No Seller or any of its officers, agents, control persons, employees, consultants, 

and professional advisers has committed any act, made any statement or failed to make any statement that 

would reasonably be expected to provide a basis for the FDA or any other Governmental Body to invoke 

its policy with respect to “Fraud, Untrue Statements of Material Facts, Bribery, and Illegal Gratuities” or 

any such similar policies set forth in any applicable Laws. No Seller or any of its officers, agents, control 

persons, employees, consultants, and professional advisers has been convicted of any crime or engaged in 

any conduct that has resulted, or would reasonably be expected to result, in debarment or exclusion under 

applicable Laws, including, without limitation, 21 U.S.C. § 335a and 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7. No Legal 

Proceeding that would reasonably be expected to result in such a material debarment or exclusion of any 

Seller, or any of its respective Representatives is pending or, to Sellers’ Knowledge, threatened, against 

Sellers or any of its officers, agents, control persons, employees, consultants, and professional advisers. 

(i) Except as disclosed on Section 3.23(i) of the Disclosure Schedules, no Seller has, 

since January 1, 2018, received any warning letter or untitled letter, report of inspectional observations, 

including FDA Form 483, establishment inspection reports, notices of violation, It Has Come To Our 

Attention letters, “dear doctor” letters, safety reports, field notifications, clinical holds, enforcement notices 

or other documents from the FDA or any other similar Governmental Body or any institutional review 

board or independent ethics committee alleging a lack of compliance by any Seller with any Law. 

(j) The clinical investigators directly or indirectly engaged by a Seller are qualified 

under FDA and good clinical practices guidelines to participate in privately funded clinical research trials 

or studies, and each has a system in place to manage, eliminate or otherwise resolve conflicts of interest. 

(k) Any direct or indirect financial arrangement between a Seller and a clinical 

investigator as to which the value of the compensation (whether by significant equity interest, proprietary 

interests or significant payment of other sorts (in each case, as such term is defined by 21 CFR § 54)) could 

be influenced by the outcome of a Seller’s clinical research trials or studies has at all times been compliant 

with all applicable disclosure requirements related to conflicts of interest that are imposed by the FDA. 

(l) No Seller has engaged, directly or indirectly, any Person to perform services who 

(a) is debarred by the FDA under 21 U.S.C. § 335a, (b) is otherwise disqualified under federal or state law 

from participating in any of a Seller’s clinical research trials or studies. 

(m) No Seller is or has ever been an enrolled participant in the Medicare, Medicaid or 

CHAMPUS/TRICARE programs. 
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(n) Except as disclosed on Section 3.23(n) of the Disclosure Schedules, no Seller is 

currently marketing, advertising, distributing, selling or otherwise commercializing any product or Product 

Candidate. 

3.24 Information Privacy and Security Compliance. 

(a) Each Seller is, and since January 1, 2017 has at all times been, in compliance in all 

material respects with HIPAA and all other applicable Information Privacy or Security Laws and all rules 

and regulations promulgated thereunder except as would not have a Material Adverse Effect. 

(b) Each Seller’s workforce, to the extent applicable, (as such term is defined in 45 

C.F.R. § 160.103) with access to Personal Information have received or are scheduled to receive in 

accordance with the timeframes required by HIPAA, training with respect to compliance with Information 

Privacy or Security Laws. 

(c) Each Seller, to the extent applicable, has entered into business associate 

agreements with all third parties acting as business associates (as defined in 45 C.F.R. § 160.103) of it to 

the extent required by HIPAA. No Seller has acted in any manner, and there has not been any incident, that 

would trigger a notification or reporting requirement under any HIPAA business associate agreement or 

any Information Privacy or Security Law, including a breach with respect to any unsecured protected health 

information (as such term is defined in 45 C.F.R. § 164.402) maintained by or on behalf of any Seller. 

(d) No Seller breach has occurred with respect to any unsecured protected health 

information (as such term is defined in 45 C.F.R. § 164.402) maintained by or for such Seller, and no 

information security or privacy breach event has occurred that would require notification under any other 

applicable Information Privacy or Security Laws. 

(e) Each Seller has implemented an information security program designed to prevent 

unauthorized access to such Seller’s computer and information systems in accordance with standards 

prudent in the industry in which Sellers operate. 

3.25 No Other Representations. EXCEPT FOR THE REPRESENTATIONS AND 

WARRANTIES EXPRESSLY CONTAINED IN THIS ARTICLE III (WHICH INCLUDES THE 

DISCLOSURE SCHEDULES), NEITHER SELLERS NOR ANY OTHER PERSON HAS MADE OR 

MAKES ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WRITTEN OR ORAL. 

SELLERS HEREBY DISCLAIM ANY SUCH OTHER REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, 

WHETHER BY SELLERS OR ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE REPRESENTATIVES OR ANY OTHER 

PERSON, NOTWITHSTANDING THE DELIVERY OR DISCLOSURE TO PURCHASER OR ANY 

OTHER PERSON OF ANY DOCUMENTATION OR OTHER WRITTEN OR ORAL INFORMATION 

BY SELLERS OR ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE REPRESENTATIVES OR ANY OTHER PERSON, 

AND NEITHER SELLERS NOR ANY OTHER PERSON SHALL HAVE OR BE SUBJECT TO ANY 

LIABILITY RESULTING FROM SUCH DELIVERY OR DISCLOSURE, OR PURCHASER’S USE OF 

ANY SUCH DOCUMENTATION OR OTHER INFORMATION (INCLUDING ANY INFORMATION, 

DOCUMENTS, PROJECTIONS, FORECASTS, BUSINESS PLANS OR OTHER MATERIALS MADE 

AVAILABLE TO PURCHASER IN CERTAIN “DATA ROOMS,” OR MANAGEMENT 

PRESENTATIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE NEGOTIATION, EXECUTION OR DELIVERY OF 

THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS).  PURCHASER AGREES AND ACKNOWLEDGES 

THAT, EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY WARRANTED IN THIS ARTICLE, IT IS PURCHASING THE 

BUSINESS “AS-IS, WHERE-IS,” AND “IF-IS.” 
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3.26 No Reliance. Except for the representations and warranties contained in ARTICLE IV, 

each Seller acknowledges that neither Purchaser nor any Representative of Purchaser makes, and each 

Seller acknowledges that it has not relied upon or otherwise been induced by, any other express or implied 

representation or warranty with respect to Purchaser or with respect to any other information provided or 

made available to any Seller in connection with the Transactions. 

ARTICLE IV 

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES 

OF PURCHASER 

Purchaser represents and warrants to Sellers that the statements contained in this Article IV are true 

and correct as of the Effective Date and shall be true and correct as of the Closing Date. 

4.1 Qualification, Organization.  Purchaser is a legal entity duly organized, validly existing 

and, with respect to jurisdictions that recognize the concept of good standing, in good standing under the 

Laws of its respective jurisdiction of organization and has all requisite corporate or similar power and 

authority to own, lease and operate its properties and assets and to carry on its business as presently 

conducted. 

4.2 Corporate Authority Relative to this Agreement; No Violation. 

(a) Purchaser has all requisite limited liability company power and authority to enter 

into this Agreement and to consummate the Transactions. The execution and delivery of this Agreement 

and the consummation of the Transactions have been duly and validly authorized by all limited liability 

company action required under its Organizational Documents as are necessary to authorize Purchaser’s 

consummation of the Transactions. This Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by 

Purchaser and, assuming this Agreement constitutes the valid and binding agreement of Sellers, constitutes 

the valid and binding agreement of Purchaser, Enforceable against Purchaser. 

(b) The execution and delivery by Purchaser of this Agreement does not, and the 

consummation of the Transactions and compliance with the provisions hereof will not (i) result in any 

violation or breach of, or default or change of control (with or without notice or lapse of time, or both) 

under, or give rise to a right of, or result in, termination, modification, cancellation or acceleration of 

Contract binding upon Purchaser or result in the creation of any Lien upon any of the properties, rights or 

assets of Purchaser, (ii) conflict with or result in any violation of any provision of the Organizational 

Documents of Purchaser or (iii) conflict with or violate any Laws applicable to Purchaser or any of its 

properties or assets, other than in the case of clause (i), any such violation, conflict, default, termination, 

cancellation, acceleration, right, loss or Lien that would not reasonably be expected to have, individually 

or in the aggregate, a Purchaser Material Adverse Effect. 

(c) The execution and delivery by Purchaser of this Agreement does not, and the 

consummation of the Transactions and compliance with the provisions hereof will not, with or without 

notice of lapse of time, or both, require the consent, approval, authorization or permit of, or filing or 

registration with or notification to, any Governmental Body, other than (i) compliance with the applicable 

requirements of the Exchange Act and the Securities Act or any other applicable U.S. state or federal or 

foreign securities Laws, (ii) filings with the SEC as may be required by Purchaser in connection with this 

Agreement and the Transactions, (iii) such filings as may be required under the rules and regulations of 

NASDAQ, and (iv) where the failure to obtain such consents, approvals, authorizations or permits of, or to 

make such filings, registrations with or notifications to any Governmental Body or any other Person, 

individually or in the aggregate, would not be material to Purchaser, taken as a whole, or prevent or 
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materially delay, or would reasonably be expected to prevent or delay, the Offer or the Merger or 

performance by Purchaser of their respective obligations under this Agreement. 

4.3 Compliance with Law.  Purchaser is in material compliance with and is not in default 

under or in violation of any Laws applicable to Purchaser or any of its respective properties or assets.. 

4.4 Sufficiency of Funds; Solvency. 

(a) Purchaser has and will have at the Closing the funds necessary to consummate the 

Transactions, including payment in cash of the Closing Payment on the Closing Date, and to pay all related 

fees and expenses required to be paid by Purchaser and to perform its other obligations under this 

Agreement. 

(b) Notwithstanding anything in contained in Section 7.2, in no event will the receipt 

or availability of any funds or financing by or to Purchaser or any of its Affiliates or any other financing 

transaction be a condition to any of the obligations of Purchaser hereunder. 

(c) Immediately following the Closing, Purchaser will be, individually and on a 

consolidated basis, solvent after giving effect to the Transactions. 

4.5 Investigations; Litigation.  As of the Effective Date, (a) there is no investigation or review 

pending or, to the knowledge of Purchaser, threatened by any Governmental Body with respect to Purchaser 

or any of its properties, rights or assets, and (b) there are no claims, actions, suits or proceedings pending 

or, to the knowledge of Purchaser, threatened against Purchaser or any of its properties, rights or assets 

before, and there are no Orders, judgments or decrees of, any Governmental Body, which, in the case of 

clause (a) or (b), would reasonably be expected to have, individually or in the aggregate, a Purchaser 

Material Adverse Effect, challenge the validity or propriety of the Transactions or otherwise seek to prevent 

or materially delay the consummation of the Transactions or performance by Purchaser of its obligations 

under this Agreement. 

4.6 Finders and Brokers.  Neither Purchaser nor any of its Affiliates, nor any of their 

respective officers or directors in their capacity as officers or directors, has employed any investment 

banker, broker or finder in connection with the Transactions who would be entitled to any fee or commission 

in connection with or upon consummation of the Transactions. 

4.7 Stock Ownership.  Neither Purchaser nor any of its “affiliates” or “associates” (as defined 

in Section 203 of the DGCL) is, nor at any time during the past three (3) years has been, an “interested 

stockholder” of a Seller as defined in Section 203 of the DGCL. Purchaser does not directly or indirectly 

own, beneficially or otherwise, in excess of 5% of the Common Shares. 

4.8 Independent Investigation. Purchaser has conducted its own independent investigation, 

review and analysis of the Business and the Acquired Assets.  Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that 

(a) in making its decision to enter into this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated 

hereby, Purchaser has relied solely upon its own investigation and the express representations and 

warranties of Sellers set forth in ARTICLE III of this Agreement (including related portions of the 

Disclosure Schedules), and (b) neither Sellers nor any other Person has made any representation or warranty 

as to Sellers, the Business, the Acquired Assets or this Agreement, except as expressly set forth in 

ARTICLE III of this Agreement (including the related portions of the Disclosure Schedules). 

4.9 No Other Representations. EXCEPT FOR THE REPRESENTATIONS AND 

WARRANTIES EXPRESSLY CONTAINED IN THIS ARTICLE IV, NEITHER PURCHASER NOR 
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ANY OTHER PERSON HAS MADE OR MAKES ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, 

EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WRITTEN OR ORAL. PURCHASER HEREBY DISCLAIMS ANY SUCH 

OTHER REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, WHETHER BY PURCHASER OR ANY OF ITS 

REPRESENTATIVES OR ANY OTHER PERSON, NOTWITHSTANDING THE DELIVERY OR 

DISCLOSURE TO SELLERS OR ANY OTHER PERSON OF ANY DOCUMENTATION OR OTHER 

WRITTEN OR ORAL INFORMATION BY PURCHASER OR ANY OF ITS REPRESENTATIVES OR 

ANY OTHER PERSON, AND NEITHER PURCHASER NOR ANY OTHER PERSON SHALL HAVE 

OR BE SUBJECT TO ANY LIABILITY RESULTING FROM SUCH DELIVERY OR DISCLOSURE, 

OR SELLERS’ USE OF ANY SUCH DOCUMENTATION OR OTHER INFORMATION (INCLUDING 

ANY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS, PROJECTIONS, FORECASTS, BUSINESS PLANS OR 

OTHER MATERIALS MADE AVAILABLE TO SELLERS OR THEIR REPRESENTATIVES IN 

CONNECTION WITH THE NEGOTIATION, EXECUTION OR DELIVERY OF THIS AGREEMENT 

OR THE TRANSACTIONS).   

4.10 No Reliance.  Except for the representations and warranties contained in ARTICLE III, 

Purchaser acknowledges that neither Sellers nor any of their respective Representatives make, and 

Purchaser acknowledges that it has not relied upon or otherwise been induced by, any other express or 

implied representation or warranty with respect to Sellers or with respect to any other information provided 

or made available to Purchaser in connection with the Transactions, including any information, documents, 

projections, forecasts or other material made available to Purchaser or to Purchaser’s Representatives in 

certain “data rooms” or management presentations in expectation of the Transactions. 

ARTICLE V 

COVENANTS RELATING TO THE CONDUCT OF THE BUSINESS PRIOR TO THE 

CLOSING 

5.1 Conduct of Business by Sellers Pending the Closing.  From the Effective Date and 

through the earlier of the Closing and such time at which this Agreement is terminated pursuant to 

ARTICLE VIII (as applicable), and except (x) as expressly required by this Agreement, (y) as required by 

Law or (z) as expressly consented to in writing by Purchaser:    

(a) PTE shall and shall cause each other Seller to use reasonable best efforts to prevent 

the occurrence of a Material Adverse Effect, and to conduct its business, in all material respects, in the 

Ordinary Course of Business, including by using its reasonable best efforts to preserve intact the Business 

and, as applicable, its Intellectual Property, Pending IND, and other assets, operations and business and 

professional relationships; provided, however, that no action that is specifically permitted by any of clause 

(b) shall be deemed a breach of this clause (a);  and 

(b) Each Seller shall not, and PTE shall cause each other Seller not to, directly or 

indirectly, except as expressly provided in this Agreement or another Transaction Document: 

(i) amend or otherwise change its Organizational Documents, or otherwise 

alter its corporate structure through merger, liquidation, reorganization or 

otherwise; 

(ii) issue, sell, pledge, dispose of or encumber, or authorize the issuance, sale, 

pledge, disposition or encumbrance of, any shares of capital stock of any 

class, or any options, warrants, convertible securities or other rights of any 

kind to acquire any shares of capital stock, or any other ownership interest 

(including any phantom interest), except for the exercise or conversion of 

securities that are currently outstanding; 
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(iii) redeem, repurchase or otherwise acquire, directly or indirectly, any 

Common Shares; 

(iv) incur any Indebtedness or guarantee any Indebtedness for borrowed 

money or issue or sell any debt securities or guarantee any debt securities 

or other obligations of others or sell, pledge, dispose of or create a Lien on 

any assets (except for (i) sales of assets in the Ordinary Course of Business 

and (ii) dispositions of obsolete or worthless assets); 

(v) accelerate, amend or change the period (or permit any acceleration, 

amendment or change) of exercisability of options or warrants or authorize 

cash payments in exchange for any options, except as may be required 

under any Options, Restricted Shares, Warrants, Contract or this 

Agreement or as may be required by applicable Law; 

(vi) (A) declare, set aside, make or pay any dividend or other distribution 

(whether in cash, stock or property or any combination thereof) in respect 

of any of its capital stock, except that a wholly owned Subsidiary may 

declare and pay a dividend to its parent, (B) split, combine or reclassify 

any of its capital stock or issue or authorize or propose the issuance of any 

other securities in respect of, in lieu of or in substitution for shares of its 

capital stock (other than (1) representing to NASDAQ that PTE will do a 

reverse stock split, if  necessary, to comply with NASDAQ’s rules, or (2) 

relating to the valid exercise of currently outstanding Options, or 

Warrants), (C) amend the terms of, repurchase, redeem or otherwise 

acquire any of its securities or any securities of its Subsidiaries, or (D) take 

any action that would modify or change any term in any material respect 

of any Indebtedness of any Seller; or propose to do any of the foregoing; 

(vii) sell, lease, assign, transfer, abandon, fail to maintain, license, sublicense, 

subject to any Lien or otherwise dispose of any asset of any Seller, 

including any Intellectual Property; 

(viii) (A) acquire (by merger, consolidation, or acquisition of stock or assets) 

any corporation, partnership or other business organization or division 

thereof or any other material property or assets, (B) enter into or amend 

any Material Contract or grant any release or relinquishment of any rights 

under any Material Contract or (C) authorize any capital expenditures or 

purchase of assets which are, in the aggregate, in excess of $25,000; 

(ix) forgive or modify in any respect any loans to any Person, including its 

employees, officers, directors or affiliates; 

(x) except to the extent required by applicable Laws or Contracts as in effect 

as of the Effective Date (A) increase the compensation payable or to 

become payable to its directors, officers, employees or consultants or grant 

any severance or termination pay to, or enter into any employment or 

severance agreement with, any director, officer (except for officers who 

are terminated on an involuntary basis), employee or consultant, 

(B) modify any existing salary, bonus, commission, severance, equity 

compensation or other equity arrangement or any other compensatory 
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arrangement with any such Person (including under any profit sharing, 

management by objectives, incentive, gainsharing, competency or 

performance plan) or modify or waive any of the terms or conditions 

thereof or the performance or other criteria or conditions to payment or 

earning thereof, (C) establish, adopt, enter into or amend any collective 

bargaining agreement, any Seller Benefit Plan or any other bonus, profit 

sharing, thrift, compensation, stock option, restricted stock, pension, 

retirement, deferred compensation, employment, termination, severance 

or other plan, agreement, trust, fund, policy or arrangement for the benefit 

of any such director, officer, consultant or employee, or (D) declare, pay, 

commit to, approve, or undertake any obligation of any other kind for the 

payment by any Seller of a bonus, commission or other additional salary, 

compensation or employee benefits to any such Person (including under 

any profit sharing, management by objectives, incentive, gainsharing, 

competency or performance plan); 

(xi) except as expressly contemplated by this Agreement, hire, engage or 

terminate any employees, consultants or contractors, except for repair and 

maintenance contractors or outside legal counsel; 

(xii) take any action, other than as required by applicable Law or GAAP, to 

change accounting policies or procedures (following consultation with 

PTE’s independent auditor); 

(xiii) agree to any exclusivity, non-competition, most favored nation, or similar 

provision or covenant restricting any Seller or any of their respective 

Affiliates from competing in any line of business or with any Person or in 

any area or engaging in any activity or business (including with respect to 

the development, manufacture, marketing or distribution of their 

respective products or services), or pursuant to which any benefit or right 

would be required to be given or lost as a result of so competing or 

engaging, or which would have any such effect on a Seller or any of its 

Affiliates after the Closing or be applicable to any of the Acquired Assets 

or the Business; 

(xiv) enter into any Material Contract, or relinquish or terminate any Material 

Contract or other right under any Material Contract; 

(xv) pay, discharge, settle or satisfy any claims, litigation, Liabilities or 

obligations (whether absolute, accrued, asserted or unasserted, contingent 

or otherwise) other than the settlement or agreement to settle the Legal 

Proceedings set forth on Section 3.11 of the Disclosure Schedules for an 

amount less than $25,000; 

(xvi) enter into, or agree to enter into, or terminate any partnership 

arrangements, joint development agreements, clinical research 

arrangements or strategic alliances;  

(xvii) initiate any litigation, action, suit, Legal Proceeding (other than the 

Bankruptcy Cases and any related adversary proceedings), claim or 

arbitration or settle or agree to settle any litigation, action, suit, Legal 
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Proceeding, claim or arbitration (except in connection with this Agreement 

other than the settlement or agreement to settle the Legal Proceedings set 

forth on Section 3.11 of the Disclosure Schedules for an amount less than 

$25,000); or 

(xviii) take, or agree in writing or otherwise to take, any of the actions described 

in this Section 5.1(b)(i) – (xvii). 

5.2 Interim Reports. 

(a) Within five (5) Business Days after the end of each calendar month during the 

period from the Effective Date through the Closing, PTE shall provide to Purchaser, with respect to the 

Business, the monthly income statement and balance sheet for such month ended. Such monthly financial 

statements shall be prepared in good faith on the same basis as the Financial Statements, provided that such 

monthly financial statements will not include notes or other information commonly included in quarterly 

or annual financial statements and not commonly included in monthly financial statements. These financial 

statements will be prepared in good faith, but PTE reserves the right to provide Purchaser with any updates 

that it becomes aware of related to such financial statements.  

(b) PTE shall provide to Purchaser a report every two weeks regarding the status of 

the Pending IND promptly at the end of every two-week period from the Effective Date through the Closing. 

5.3 Notification of Certain Matters.  Each of PTE and Purchaser shall promptly notify and 

provide copies to the other of (a) any material written notice from any Person to any Party alleging that the 

Consent of such Person is or may be required in connection with the Transactions, (b) any written notice or 

other communication from any Governmental Body related in any respect to the Transactions, (c) any Legal 

Proceeding or investigation, commenced or, to such Party’s Knowledge, threatened against, any Seller or 

Purchaser or any of their respective Affiliates, as the case may be, that could (i) prevent or materially delay 

the consummation of the Transactions or (ii) result in the failure of any condition to the Closing set forth 

in ARTICLE VII to be satisfied, or (d) the occurrence of any event which would or would be reasonably 

likely to (i) prevent or materially delay the consummation of the Transactions or (ii) result in the failure of 

any condition to the Closing set forth in ARTICLE VII to be satisfied; provided, however, that the delivery 

of any notice pursuant to this Section 5.3 shall not (x) affect or be deemed to modify any representation, 

warranty, covenant, right, remedy, or condition to any obligation of any Party hereunder or (y) update or 

modify any section of the Disclosure Schedules. 

5.4 Access to the Business; Confidentiality. 

(a) From and after the Effective Date until the earlier to occur of the Closing Date and 

the termination of this Agreement in accordance with ARTICLE VIII, upon reasonable advance notice and 

subject to applicable Law, each Seller shall afford to Purchaser, its Affiliates and their respective 

Representatives reasonable access during normal business hours to all of the properties, books, Contracts, 

commitments, records, officers, contractors, and employees concerning the Business and the Acquired 

Assets, including the right to inspect such properties and make copies of such records, and during such 

period each Seller shall furnish to Purchaser all other information concerning the Business and the Acquired 

Assets as Purchaser may reasonably request; provided, that any Seller may restrict the foregoing access and 

the disclosure of information to the extent that, in its good faith judgment, (i) any Law or legal duty 

applicable to any Seller requires it to restrict or prohibit access to any such properties or information, (ii) 

the information is subject to confidentiality obligations to a third party, (iii) disclosure of any such 

information or document could result in the loss of attorney-client privilege, (iv) such access would 

unreasonably disrupt the operations of the Business, or (v) such request is for any information that would 
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constitute a trade secret of any Seller, in which cases Sellers may restrict such information to the persons 

identified as having access to them in the Clean Team Confidentiality Agreement dated as of January 20, 

2023 by and between PTE and Brauser. Each Seller shall use reasonable best efforts to make appropriate 

substitute disclosure arrangements under circumstances in which the restrictions of the preceding sentence 

apply. 

(b) No investigation by Purchaser or its Representatives, and no information furnished 

to any of them, shall affect or be deemed to modify or waive the representations and warranties of Sellers 

set forth herein. 

(c) Purchaser and Sellers shall hold, and shall cause their respective Representatives 

and affiliates to hold any nonpublic information of Sellers or the Business, including any information 

exchanged pursuant to this Section 5.4, in confidence, and such information shall be deemed confidential 

information under and subject to the terms of the Confidentiality Agreements.  

5.5 Bankruptcy Court Procedures.   

(a) Procedures Order and Sale Order.  Promptly following the Effective Date (and 

in no event later than five (5) Business Days thereafter), Sellers will file in the Bankruptcy Court a motion 

seeking entry of the Procedures Order establishing a competitive bidding process for the sale using this 

Agreement as a baseline.  A complete and final copy of the motion to be filed, including the respective draft 

statements and schedules to be included therein, is attached as Exhibit F to this Agreement (the 

“Procedures Order Motion”).  It shall be a material breach of this Agreement if Sellers cause such motion 

to be filed in a form or substance that materially deviates from the copy attached to this Agreement as 

Exhibit F; provided, however, that Sellers may, upon at least two (2) Business Days’ prior notice to 

Purchaser, make any updates required for accuracy of the contents therein that were not known to or 

reasonably knowable by Sellers on or prior to the Effective Date. Upon the filing of such motion, except as 

expressly provided otherwise in this Agreement, Sellers may not withdraw or materially modify such 

motion without Purchaser’s prior written consent, not to be unreasonably withheld. Promptly following the 

completion of the competitive bidding process and selection of the winning bidder, if Purchaser is the 

winning bidder, Sellers shall file with the Bankruptcy Court the Sale Motion seeking entry of the Sale Order 

approving the sale to Purchaser on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, unless a Seller’s 

Board of Directors (or applicable committee thereof) concludes in good faith, after consultation with such 

Seller’s outside advisors, that doing so would be inconsistent with the exercise of its fiduciary duties or 

applicable law. Purchaser agrees that it will promptly take such actions as are reasonably requested by 

Sellers to assist in obtaining entry of the Sale Order and a finding of adequate assurance of future 

performance by Purchaser of the Purchased Contracts, including furnishing affidavits or other documents 

or information for filing with the Bankruptcy Court for the purposes, among others, of providing necessary 

assurances of performance by Purchaser under this Agreement and demonstrating that Purchaser is a “good 

faith” purchaser under section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code. 

(b) Purchased Contracts.  Subject to approval of the Bankruptcy Court in accordance 

with Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, all Purchased Contracts shall be assigned to and assumed by 

Purchaser at the Closing.  Subject to approval of the Bankruptcy Court, and in accordance with Section 365 

of the Bankruptcy Code all Excluded Contracts shall remain assets of Sellers’ respective bankruptcy estates, 

and as such may be assumed or rejected by Sellers in their sole discretion.  As part of the Sale Motion, 

Sellers shall seek approval by the Bankruptcy Court of the sale, assumption, and assignment by Sellers to 

Purchaser of all Purchased Contracts.  Seller shall timely serve a notice in connection with filing the 

Procedures Order Motion on all Assumed Contract counterparties in compliance with all applicable sections 

of the Bankruptcy Code, Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, and applicable Local Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure specifically stating that (i) Seller is or may be seeking Bankruptcy Court approval of the proposed 
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sale, (ii) the general terms of the proposed sale; (iii) that Sellers are seeking Bankruptcy Court approval of 

the assumption and assignment of such Assumed Contracts; and (iv) shall notify such creditors and parties 

in interest of the deadline for objecting to (A) the proposed sale, which deadline shall be in accordance with 

the applicable deadline therefor, and (B) the Cure Costs identified by Seller, which deadline shall be not 

less than ten (10) Business Days prior to the Sale Hearing (the “Sale Motion Notice”). Sellers shall cause 

the Sale Motion Notice to both be (x) sent via U.S. Mail to all creditors and parties in interest as provided 

by applicable Bankruptcy law; (y) published in a national publication of general distribution and availability 

to the public and within the pertinent industry of Sellers; and (z) provided on the homepage of Sellers’ 

websites.  Sellers shall also provide actual notice of the Sale Motion to all Person(s) known to have actual 

or potential claims against Sellers arising from any goods or products manufactured or held for sale in 

connection with the conduct of their Business.  As part of the Sale Motion, Seller will seek authority to file 

with the Bankruptcy Court the list identifying the Purchased Contracts and Cure Costs under each, so as to 

enable any such counterparty to object to the proposed Cure Costs and the Bankruptcy Court to determine 

such Cure Costs as promptly as reasonably possible. Purchaser will be responsible for paying all Cure 

Costs, if any, of the Purchased Contracts, except as otherwise provided in Section 1.5 of this Agreement. 

(c) Form of Sale Order.  Five (5) days prior to the Closing, Sellers’ shall submit a 

proposed draft of the Sale Order to Purchaser for review and approval thereof in Purchaser’s reasonable 

discretion. 

(d) If the Sale Order or any other orders of the Bankruptcy Court relating to the 

Transactions is appealed or if a motion for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration is filed with respect 

thereto, Sellers shall take all action as may be commercially reasonable and appropriate to defend such 

appeal(s) unless, in Sellers’ case, a Seller’s Board of Directors (or applicable committee thereof) concludes 

in good faith, after consultation with such Seller’s outside counsel, that doing so would be inconsistent with 

the exercise of its fiduciary duties, and Purchaser shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to cooperate 

in such efforts. Notwithstanding an appeal of the Sale Order as provided herein, the Parties shall proceed 

to the Closing as set forth herein, as permitted by applicable Law. 

5.6 DIP Financing.  If, prior to the Closing and despite their reasonable and good faith efforts 

to allocate financial resources towards the adequate funding of the Clinical Trial, Sellers anticipate that they 

will be unable to operate in the Ordinary Course of Business and continue to adequately fund the Clinical 

Trial due to the diminishing financial resources available to Sellers, then Sellers shall provide prompt 

written notice thereof to Purchaser (the “Diminished Solvency Notice”) and shall allow Purchaser to enter 

with Sellers into loan documentation pursuant to which Purchaser would provide debtor-in-possession 

financing to Sellers (a “DIP Financing Agreement”). If Sellers provide such notice and Purchaser elects 

to enter into a DIP Financing Agreement, then the Parties will proceed in good faith to negotiate the terms 

of the DIP Financing Agreement, which, subject to the Bankruptcy Court’s approval, will contain 

customary terms, representations, and warranties, including customary lender protections and approval 

rights with respect to Sellers’ application of the financing proceeds. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing 

in this Section 5.6 shall be construed as obligating Purchaser to enter into a DIP Financing Agreement. 

5.7 Efforts. Subject to the terms and conditions herein, the Parties shall use reasonable best 

efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions and do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or 

advisable under applicable Law to consummate and make effective the Transactions and to cause the 

conditions set forth in ARTICLE VII to be satisfied as promptly as reasonably practicable after the Effective 

Date, including by using reasonable best efforts to (a) as applicable to Purchaser or any Seller, obtain and 

maintain all necessary, proper or advisable Consents, approvals, waivers and authorizations of, actions or 

nonactions by, and making of all required filings, in consultation with each other, of all documentation to 

effect all necessary, proper or advisable filings, notices, petitions, statements, registrations, submissions of 

information, applications and other documents with any Governmental Body or any other third party 
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required by such Party in connection with the Transactions and (b) cooperate with each other in 

(i) determining which filings are necessary, proper or advisable to be made prior to the Closing with, and 

which Consents, approvals, permits, notices or authorizations are required to be obtained prior to the 

Closing from, Governmental Bodies or third parties in connection with the execution and delivery of this 

Agreement and related agreements, and consummation of the Transactions and (ii) timely making all 

necessary filings and timely seeking all Consents, approvals, permits, notices or authorizations. 

ARTICLE VI 

ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS 

6.1 Post-Closing Cooperation; Mail Received After Closing. 

(a) Following the Closing Date, Purchaser may receive and open all mail addressed to 

any Seller that Purchaser reasonably believes relates to the Acquired Assets or the Assumed Liabilities. 

From and after the Closing Date, Sellers shall promptly forward or cause to be forwarded to Purchaser any 

mail received by a Seller or any of its Affiliates or Representatives that relates to the Acquired Assets or 

the Assumed Liabilities, and Purchaser shall promptly forward or cause to be forwarded to PTE any mail 

received by Purchaser that relates to the Excluded Assets or the Excluded Liabilities. 

(b) Following the Closing Date, Sellers hereby grant to Purchaser the power, right and 

authority, coupled with an interest, to receive, endorse, cash, deposit, and otherwise deal with, in the name 

of any Seller, any checks, drafts, documents and instruments constituting payment of any notes or accounts 

receivable included in the Acquired Assets and that are payable to, payable to the order of, or endorsed in 

favor of any Seller or any agent of any Seller. Each Seller agrees promptly to endorse and pay over or cause 

to be endorsed and paid over to Purchaser, without deduction or offset, the full amount of any payment 

received by any Seller after the Closing Date in respect of the Business. 

(c) Following the Closing, Sellers shall afford Purchaser and its Representatives, 

during normal business hours, reasonable access to the books, records and other data in any Seller’s 

possession relating to the Business, the Acquired Assets or the Assumed Liabilities with respect to periods 

prior to the Closing and the right to make copies and extracts therefrom, at Purchaser’s sole expense, to the 

extent that such access may be reasonably required by Purchaser in connection with (i) the preparation of 

Tax Returns, (ii) the determination or enforcement of rights and obligations under this Agreement, (iii) 

compliance with the requirements of any Governmental Body, (iv) any actual or threatened Legal 

Proceeding or (v) proper accounting of the Transactions or a request from Purchaser’s auditors. 

(d) Effective on the Closing Date, Sellers hereby constitute and appoint Purchaser the 

true and lawful attorney of Sellers, with full power of substitution, in the name of any Seller or Purchaser, 

but on behalf of and for the benefit of Purchaser (i) to demand and receive from time to time any and all of 

the Acquired Assets and to make endorsements and give receipts and releases for and in respect of the same 

and any part thereof, (ii) to institute, prosecute, compromise and settle any and all Legal Proceedings (other 

than the Chapter 11 Cases) that Purchaser may deem proper in order to collect, assert or enforce any claim, 

right or title of any kind in or to the Acquired Assets, (iii) to defend or compromise any or all Legal 

Proceedings arising after the Closing in respect of any of the Acquired Assets, and (iv) to do all such acts 

and things in relation to the matters set forth in the preceding clauses (i) through (iii) as Purchaser shall 

deem desirable. Sellers hereby acknowledge that the appointment hereby made and the powers hereby 

granted are coupled with an interest and are not and shall not be revocable by any of them in any manner 

or for any reason. 

(e) Following the Closing, Purchaser shall afford PTE and its Representatives, during 

normal business hours, reasonable access to the books, records and other data in Purchaser’s possession 
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relating to the Acquired Assets (solely to the extent attributable to periods prior to the Closing) and the right 

to make copies and extracts therefrom, at such Seller’s sole expense, to the extent that such access is 

reasonably required by such Seller in connection with (i) the preparation of Tax Returns, (ii) the 

determination or enforcement of rights and obligations under this Agreement, (iii) compliance with the 

requirements of any Governmental Body, (iv) any actual or threatened Legal Proceeding or (v) proper 

accounting of the Transactions or a request from Sellers’ auditors. 

6.2 Responsibility for Excluded Liabilities.  Excluded Liabilities shall be treated as a liability 

of the chapter 11 bankruptcy estates of each Seller and resolved in the Chapter 11 Cases under applicable 

Law and the Bankruptcy Code.   

6.3 Further Assurances.  Each Party shall, at the request of another Party, from time to time 

and at any time, whether on or after the Closing Date, and without further consideration, execute and deliver 

such deeds, assignments, transfers, assumptions, conveyances, powers of attorney, receipts, 

acknowledgments, acceptances and assurances as may be reasonably necessary to procure for the Party so 

requesting, and its successors and assigns, or for aiding and assisting in collecting and reducing to 

possession, any and all of the Acquired Assets, or for the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities, or to 

otherwise satisfy and perform the obligations of the Parties hereunder or to otherwise give effect to the 

Transactions. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Sellers shall, upon the request of Purchaser 

and without further consideration, in a timely manner on and after the Closing Date execute and deliver to 

Purchaser such other documents, releases, assignments and other instruments as may be reasonably required 

to effectuate completely the transfer and assignment to Purchaser of, and to vest fully in Purchaser all of 

each Seller’s rights to, the Acquired Assets. 

6.4 Publicity.  All press releases or other public communications of any nature whatsoever 

relating to the Transactions, and the method of the release for publication thereof, shall be subject to the 

prior mutual approval in writing of Purchaser and PTE, except as may be required by applicable Law or the 

rules or regulations of any applicable United States securities exchange, the Bankruptcy Court or other 

Governmental Body to which the relevant party is subject. If any press release or other public 

communication is required by applicable Laws or the rules or regulations of any applicable United States 

securities exchange or other Governmental Body (other than filings that may be required by the Bankruptcy 

Court) to which the relevant party is subject, unless prohibited by applicable Laws or the rules or regulations 

of the applicable United States securities exchange, Purchaser and PTE shall use reasonable best efforts to 

allow the other reasonable time to comment on such press release, public announcement or filing in advance 

of its issuance, and shall give due regard to including such comments in any such press release, public 

announcement or filing. 

6.5 Taxes. 

(a) The Parties agree that with respect to any Tax period beginning before and ending 

after the Closing Date (“Straddle Period”), the amount of Taxes attributable to the portion of such period 

ending on the Closing Date shall be determined by (i) in the case of Taxes not based on income, receipts or 

expenses, multiplying the Taxes for the entire Straddle Period by a fraction, the numerator of which is the 

number of calendar days in the period ending on the Closing Date, and the denominator of which is the 

number of calendar days in the entire Straddle Period, and (ii) in the case of Taxes based on income, receipts 

or expenses, such Taxes shall be allocated to period ending on the Closing Date based on a closing of the 

books method as of the close of business on the Closing Date. 

(b) Purchaser and Sellers shall, and shall cause their respective Affiliates to, cooperate 

in (i) providing any information reasonably necessary to allow any Party to comply with any information 

reporting contained in the Code or other applicable Laws with respect to the Acquired Assets or the 
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Assumed Liabilities; (ii) providing certificates or forms, and timely executing any Tax Return, as 

reasonably requested, that may be necessary or appropriate to establish an exemption for (or reduction in) 

any Transfer Tax; and (iii) providing records and information that are reasonably relevant to any audit, 

litigation or other Tax proceeding or Tax Return with respect to the Acquired Assets or the Assumed 

Liabilities. Purchaser shall reasonably cooperate, and shall cause its Affiliates to reasonably cooperate, in 

obtaining refunds of Taxes relating to the Acquired Assets relating to tax periods ending on or before the 

Closing Date, and the pre-Closing portion of any Straddle Period. 

(c) Sellers shall timely file all applicable Tax Returns and timely pay all Taxes 

required to be paid by them under applicable Law that, if left unpaid, could result in the imposition of a 

Lien on any of the Acquired Assets or subject Purchaser to a claim by any Taxing Authority for unpaid 

Taxes of any Seller. Sellers shall retain copies of all Tax Returns and Tax records as required by applicable 

Law and shall give Purchaser reasonable access to inspect such materials if such inspection is reasonably 

necessary for Purchaser to respond to any claim by any Taxing Authority relating to the Acquired Assets, 

Assumed Liabilities or Business. 

(d) Unless the relevant action is expressly required by applicable Law, following the 

Closing, except as consented to by PTE (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or 

denied), Purchaser shall not, and shall not permit its Affiliates to, (i) file any Tax Returns or amended Tax 

Returns which relate exclusively to the Acquired Assets or the Assumed Liabilities for a Pre-Closing Tax 

Period, or (ii) initiate or enter into any voluntary disclosure agreement or similar program for Taxes with 

any Taxing  Authority that relates to the Acquired Assets or the Assumed Liabilities for a Pre-Closing Tax 

Period, in each case, if the applicable action would be reasonably expected to increase the Taxes of Sellers. 

6.6 Name Change.  Not later than ten (10) days after the Closing Date, each Seller shall 

execute appropriate documents to change its name to a name dissimilar to “PolarityTE” or any other name 

used in the Business and promptly thereafter shall file any necessary documents to reflect the name change 

with the Secretary of State (or its equivalent) in each state in which a Seller is organized or qualified to do 

business. 

6.7 Business Payments.  From and after the Closing Date and subject to Section 6.13, if any 

payments with respect to the Business or the Acquired Assets, other than the Purchase Price, are made to a 

bank account included in the Excluded Assets or otherwise received by any Seller or any of its Affiliates, 

Sellers shall be considered to have received such payments in trust for the benefit of Purchaser, and Sellers 

shall be jointly and severally responsible to transfer or deliver, or cause to be transferred and delivered to 

Purchaser, promptly after the receipt thereof (but in no event later than five (5) Business Days after the 

receipt thereof), in accordance with the instructions provided by Purchaser, any such payment. 

6.8 Insurance Policies; Rights of Recovery. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this 

Agreement, to the extent any of Sellers’ insurance policies that are Acquired Assets are not assignable to 

Purchaser (or an Affiliate thereof) in connection with the Transactions, Sellers shall, and shall cause their 

Affiliates and agents and any other applicable party to, use reasonable best efforts to seek payment and 

enforce all rights under, in each case for the benefit of Purchaser and its Affiliates, any such insurance 

policies or associated prepayments and rights of recovery, which are included as Acquired Assets. 

6.9 Reserved. 

6.10 Access to Information. Each Seller and Purchaser shall hold all information furnished by 

or on behalf of the other Party or any of such Party’s Affiliates or Representatives in confidence to the 

extent required by, and in accordance with, the provisions of the Confidentiality Agreements. 
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6.11 Warrants. Purchaser shall not assume the Warrants and shall have no liability to the 

Warrant holders.  Sellers, subject to Bankruptcy Court approval, shall reject the Warrants under section 365 

of the Bankruptcy Code, and the holders of the Warrants shall be entitled to assert claims in the Bankruptcy 

Cases. 

6.12 Reinstated Employees.  PTE has, or will as of or before the Effective Date, fully reinstate 

each of Nick Betts, Mary Theresa, and Ned Swanson to the positions respectively held by them as of their 

last date of active employment or engagement by the applicable Seller (or to such other positions as 

reasonably approved by Purchaser).  Without limiting Sellers’ obligations under Section 5.1(b), Sellers 

shall maintain each of these individuals in their respective positions through the Closing Date.  

6.13 Sale or Transfer of Specified Assets.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this 

Agreement, between the Effective Date and the Effective Time, Sellers are entitled to cause to be sold or 

transferred the assets listed on Schedule 6.13 (each a “Specified Asset” and collectively, “Specified 

Assets”).  All proceeds received by Sellers and any accounts receivable arising from the sale or transfer of 

Specified Assets prior to the Effective Time shall be deemed Excluded Assets and not transferred to 

Purchaser pursuant to this Agreement. Any Specified Asset that is not sold or transferred prior to the 

Effective Time shall be deemed an Acquired Asset and shall be purchased by Purchaser in accordance with 

this Agreement.  

6.14 280G Update.  Between the Effective Date and the Effective Time, Purchaser shall advise 

Sellers of any incentives, equity grants, increases in pay, bonuses or other consideration offered to 

employees of Sellers that will be retained to provide services to Purchaser. In the event that any such 

consideration would cause any Person to be deemed to receive “parachute payments” under Section 280G 

of the Code, Purchaser will work in good faith with Sellers to revise such consideration proposals so that 

payments to Sellers’ employees are not deemed “parachute payments” under Section 280G of the Code. 

ARTICLE VII 

CONDITIONS TO CLOSING 

7.1 Conditions to Each Party’s Obligations.  The respective obligations of each Party to 

consummate the Transactions shall be subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions, any and all of 

which may be waived in whole or in part by Sellers and Purchaser, to the extent permitted by applicable 

Law: 

(a) No Restraints. No temporary restraining order, preliminary or permanent 

injunction or other Order preventing the consummation of the Acquisition or any of the other Transactions 

shall have been issued by any Governmental Body of competent jurisdiction and remain in effect, and there 

shall not be any action taken, any Law or Order promulgated, entered, enforced, enacted, issued or deemed 

applicable to the Acquisition or any of the other Transactions by any Governmental Body which directly 

or indirectly prohibits, or makes illegal, the consummation of the Acquisition or any of the other 

Transactions. 

(b) Sale Order. The Bankruptcy Court shall have entered the Sale Order. 

(c) Allocation Schedule.  The Parties shall have agreed to a mutually acceptable 

Allocation Schedule in accordance with Section 2.3. 

7.2 Conditions to Purchaser’s Obligations.  Purchaser’s obligations to consummate the 

Transactions shall additionally be subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions, any and all of 

which may be waived in whole or in part by Purchaser: 
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(a) The representations and warranties of Seller contained in this Agreement (other 

than the Fundamental Representations) shall be true and correct in all respects (in the case of any 

representation or warranty qualified by materiality or Material Adverse Effect) or in all material respects 

(in the case of any representation or warranty not qualified by materiality or Material Adverse Effect) on 

and as of the Effective Date and on and as of the Closing Date with the same effect as though made at and 

as of such date (except those representations and warranties that address matters only as of a specified date, 

the accuracy of which shall be determined as of that specified date in all respects). The Fundamental 

Representations shall be true and correct in all respects on and as of the Effective Date and as of the Closing 

Date with the same effect as though made at and as of such date (except those Fundamental Representations 

that address matters only as of a specified date, the accuracy of which shall be determined as of that 

specified date in all respects). 

(b) Sellers shall have performed and complied with, in all material respects, the 

obligations required to be performed and complied with by Sellers under this Agreement at or prior to the 

Closing. 

(c) No Material Adverse Effect shall have occurred. 

(d) PTE shall have delivered to Purchaser (or to such other recipient expressly 

indicated below) each of the following: 

(i) copies of executed consents or waivers executed by any Governmental 

Body or other third party as set forth on Schedule 7.2(e)(i) in form and 

substance reasonably satisfactory to Purchaser and its counsel; 

(ii) a certificate signed on behalf of each Seller by the Chief Executive Officer 

or Chief Operations Officer of such Seller confirming the satisfaction of 

the conditions set forth in Section 7.2(a), Section 7.2(b), Section 7.2(c) and 

Section 7.2(d); 

(iii) a certificate from the Secretary or comparable official of each Seller, dated 

as of the Closing Date, attesting to the resolutions of the board of directors 

(or its equivalent) of such Seller authorizing the execution, delivery and 

performance of the Seller Documents to which such Seller is a signatory, 

and to the incumbency of each individual Person executing any Seller 

Document on behalf of such Seller; 

(iv) a counterpart to the Bill of Sale, in form attached hereto as Exhibit A (the 

“Bill of Sale”), duly executed by each Seller. 

(v) a counterpart to the Assignment and Assumption Agreement, in the form 

attached hereto as Exhibit B (the “Assignment and Assumption 

Agreement”), duly executed by each Seller. 

(vi) with respect to the Real Property Lease, a counterpart to the Assignment 

and Assumption of Lease, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C (each 

an “Assignment and Assumption of Lease Agreement”), duly executed 

by each applicable Seller and 1960 South 4250 West LLC; 

(vii) a non-foreign affidavit executed by each Seller and dated as of the Closing 

Date, sworn under penalty of perjury and in form and substance required 
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by Treasury Regulations Section 1.1445-2(b) and substantially in the form 

set forth in Treasury Regulations Section 1.1445-2(b)(2)(iv)(B), stating 

that (A) such Seller is properly classified as a disregarded entity (within 

the meaning of Treasury Regulation Section 301.7701-3(b)(1)(ii)), and (B) 

PTE is the sole owner of such Seller and is not a “foreign person” within 

the meaning of Section 1445 of the Code; 

(viii) a counterpart to the Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement, in the 

form attached hereto as Exhibit D (the “IP Assignment Agreement”), 

duly executed by Sellers; 

(ix) a good standing certificate with respect to each Seller from the Secretary 

of State (or its equivalent) of the applicable jurisdiction of organization, 

dated no more than ten (10) days before the Closing Date; 

(x) a certified copy of the Seller FDA Notice to be delivered to the FDA on 

the Closing Date, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit E-1; 

and 

(xi) invoices or other supporting documentation evidencing the Seller 

Expenses.  

7.3 Conditions to Sellers’ Obligations.   Sellers’ obligations to consummate the Transactions 

shall be subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions, any and all of which may be waived in whole 

or in part by PTE: 

(a) The representations and warranties of Purchaser contained in this Agreement shall 

be true and correct on the Effective Date and on the Closing Date as though made on the Closing Date 

(except to the extent that they expressly speak as of a specific date or time other than the Closing Date, in 

which case they need only have been true and correct as of such specified date or time), except where the 

failure of such representations and warranties to be true and correct (without giving effect to any qualifiers 

or exceptions relating to “materiality” set forth in such representations and warranties), individually or in 

the aggregate, has not had and would not reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the 

ability of Purchaser to perform its obligations under this Agreement. 

(b) Purchaser shall have performed and complied with, in all material respects, the 

obligations required to be performed and complied with by Purchaser under this Agreement at or prior to 

the Closing, and PTE shall have received a certificate signed on behalf of Purchaser by an officer of 

Purchaser to such effect. 

(c) Purchaser shall have paid the Purchase Price in accordance with Section 2.2. 

(d) Purchaser shall have delivered to PTE (or to such other recipient expressly 

indicated below) each of the following: 

(i) a certificate signed on behalf of Purchaser by an officer of Purchaser 

confirming the satisfaction of the conditions set forth in Section 7.3(a) and 

Section 7.3(b), 

(ii) a counterpart of the Assignment and Assumption Agreement, duly 

executed by Purchaser; 
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(iii) a counterpart of each Assignment and Assumption of Lease Agreement, 

duly executed by Purchaser; 

(iv) a counterpart to the IP Assignment Agreement, duly executed by 

Purchaser; and  

(v) a certified copy of the Purchaser FDA Notice delivered to the FDA on the 

Closing Date, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit E-2. 

ARTICLE VIII 

TERMINATION 

8.1 Termination. 

This Agreement may be terminated in writing at any time prior to the Closing as follows: 

(a) by mutual written consent of Purchaser and PTE; 

(b) by either Purchaser or PTE, by written notice to the other, if a court of competent 

jurisdiction or other Governmental Body of competent jurisdiction has issued a final and nonappealable 

Order, adopted any applicable Law, or has taken any other action, having the effect of permanently 

restraining, enjoining or otherwise prohibiting the Transactions or making consummation of the 

Transactions illegal; provided, however, that a Party terminating this Agreement pursuant to this Section 

8.1(b) shall remain liable to the other Party if such terminating Party has not complied with its obligations 

under Section 5.7 prior to such termination; 

(c) automatically upon the conclusion of the Auction as provided for in the Procedures 

Order if a party other than Purchaser is determined to be the winning bidder in said Auction; 

(d) by either Purchaser or PTE, by written notice to the other, if (i) the Sale Order has 

not yet been entered in favor of Purchaser, (ii) more than 60 days have passed since the date on which the 

Procedures Order Motion was filed; and (iii) the Purchaser has been issued the Diminished Solvency 

Notice; provided, however, that a Party shall not be permitted to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this 

Section 8.1(d) if the actions of such Party was the primary cause of, or resulted in, the failure to obtain entry 

of the Sale Order by such time; further provided that no Party may terminate this Agreement pursuant to 

this Section 8.1(d) if (x) the Parties have entered into a DIP Financing Agreement approved by the 

Bankruptcy Court, (y) the DIP Financing Agreement remains in effect, and (z) Sellers have drawn on or 

used any funds thereunder; and further provided that Sellers may not terminate this Agreement pursuant to 

this Section 8.1(d) if Purchaser has elected to enter into a DIP Financing Agreement pursuant to Section 

5.6 but no DIP Financing Agreement was entered into (unless such failure to enter into a DIP Financing 

Agreement resulted from the Bankruptcy Court’s rejection of the proposed DIP Financing Agreement) or 

if Sellers failed to issue the Diminished Solvency Notice in breach of Section 5.6.  

(e) by Purchaser, by written notice to PTE, if any Seller is in breach of any 

representation or warranty or has failed to perform any covenant or obligation contained in this Agreement 

on the part of such Seller; provided, however, that, for purposes of this Section 8.1(e), if such a breach is 

curable by such Seller through the exercise of reasonable best efforts by the earlier of the End Date and 

thirty (30) days following the date on which Purchaser gives PTE notice of such breach, and the applicable 

Seller is continuing to use reasonable best efforts to cure such breach, then Purchaser may not terminate 

this Agreement under this Section 8.1(e) on account of such breach unless such breach remains uncured 

upon the earlier of the End Date and the expiration of such thirty (30)-day period;  
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(f) by PTE, by written notice to Purchaser, if Purchaser is in breach of any 

representation or warranty or has failed to perform any covenant or obligation contained in this Agreement 

on the part of Purchaser that, individually or in the aggregate, would prevent, materially delay or materially 

impair consummation of the Transactions in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; provided, 

however, that, for purposes of this Section 8.1(f), if such a breach is curable by Purchaser through the 

exercise of reasonable best efforts by the earlier of the End Date and thirty (30) days following the date on 

which PTE gives Purchaser notice of such breach, and Purchaser is continuing to use reasonable best efforts 

to cure such breach, then PTE may not terminate this Agreement under this Section 8.1(f) on account of 

such breach unless such breach remains uncured upon the earlier of the End Date and the expiration of such 

thirty (30)-day period. 

8.2 Effect of Termination. 

(a) If this Agreement is validly terminated in accordance with Section 8.1, then each 

Party shall be relieved of its duties and obligations arising under this Agreement after the date of such 

termination and such termination shall be without liability to any Party and no Party shall have any liability 

hereunder; provided, however, that, subject to the terms of this Section 8.2 nothing contained herein shall 

relieve any Party from liability for damages for or arising out of Fraud or any willful breach of this 

Agreement prior to the termination of this Agreement; provided, further, however, Sellers shall be entitled 

to keep the Deposit only upon a termination of this Agreement by PTE in accordance with Section 8.1(f); 

Purchaser shall be entitled to a refund of the Deposit in all other cases. Notwithstanding anything herein to 

the contrary, in the event of the termination of this Agreement, the provisions of this Section 8.2, Section 

6.4 (Publicity), Section 9.1 (Confidential Information Definition), Section 9.2 (Acknowledgments and 

Agreements by Sellers), Annex A (Definitions) and ARTICLE X (Miscellaneous) shall remain in full force 

and effect and survive any termination of this Agreement in accordance with its terms. 

(b) Break-Up Fee.   

(i) Sellers agree and acknowledge that Purchaser’s negotiation and execution 

of this Agreement has required a substantial investment of management 

time and a significant commitment of resources by Purchaser, and that the 

negotiation and execution of this Agreement have provided value to 

Sellers.  Therefore, subject to Bankruptcy Court approval and on the terms 

and expressly subject to the conditions precedent set forth in this Section 

and the Procedures Order, Sellers shall pay or cause Purchaser to be paid 

(a) cash in the amount of $500,000 and (b) reimbursement of actual out-

of-pocket expenses incurred in the diligence and negotiation of this 

Agreement and in the Chapter 11 Cases through the date of the Auction as 

determined by the Bankruptcy Court (together, the “Break-up Fee”) in 

accordance with this Section. 

(ii) Purchaser shall be entitled to payment of the Break-up Fee in cash upon 

the occurrence of an Alternative Transaction. Until paid, the Break-up Fee 

shall be an administrative claim pursuant to section 503(b)(1)(A) of the 

Bankruptcy Code with priority over any or all other administrative 

expenses, except claims of the kind specified in sections 503(b) or 507(b) 

of the Bankruptcy Code, or if the Chapter 11 Cases are converted to a case 

under Chapter 7.  This provision shall be a requirement of, approved by, 

and incorporated in the Procedures Order. 
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(iii) Sellers’ obligation to pay the Break-up Fee shall survive the termination 

of this Agreement. 

(iv) As used in this Agreement, “Alternative Transaction” means the 

occurrence of any of the following events (a) any transaction regardless of 

form involving the sale or other transfer or conveyance by any  Seller of 

any of the Business to anyone other than Purchaser is approved by the 

Bankruptcy Court or any Seller is required to accept any such transaction 

by the Bankruptcy Court, (b) Purchaser is not the successful bidder in the 

Auction, (c) confirmation by the Bankruptcy Court of a plan of 

reorganization or liquidation under which Sellers are not required to sell 

the Business to Purchaser, or (d) any transaction is entered into by any 

Seller, regardless of form, involving the sale or other transfer or 

conveyance of any of the Business to anyone other than Purchaser whether 

or not approved by the Bankruptcy Court, and whether or not through the 

Auction. 

ARTICLE IX 

CONFIDENTIALITY; NONSOLICITATION 

9.1 Confidential Information Definition.  “Confidential Information” shall mean any and 

all information concerning the business affairs of Purchaser or Sellers, and shall include such information 

as it relates to any Affiliate of Purchaser or any Seller. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, 

Confidential Information includes information: 

(a) which constitutes proprietary, non-public information of Purchaser or Sellers; 

(b) which contains financial statements, financial projections and budgets, historical 

and projected sales, capital spending budgets and plans, business plans, the names and backgrounds of 

personnel, customer lists and customer information, personnel training and techniques and materials, 

marketing plans or market expansion proposals and sales techniques and materials of Purchaser or Seller, 

however documented and unless publicly available; 

(c) from which it could be reasonably inferred that would confer a competitive 

advantage on Purchaser or Sellers; 

(d) from which it could be reasonably inferred that disclosure thereof would be 

detrimental to Purchaser or Sellers; 

(e) product specifications, discoveries, improvements, processes, marketing and 

service methods or techniques, formulae, designs, styles, specifications, data bases, computer programs 

(whether in source code or object code), know-how, strategies, current and anticipated customer 

requirements, price lists, market studies, and any other information, however documented, that is a trade 

secret of Purchaser or Seller under applicable Law; or 

(f) notes, analyses, compilations, studies, summaries, and other material prepared by 

or for Purchaser or Sellers containing or based, in whole or in part, on any information included in the 

foregoing. 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 9.1, the term “Confidential Information” 

does not include information that (x) is or becomes generally available to the public other than as a result 
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of a disclosure by the receiving party or its representatives; (y) was within the receiving party’s possession 

prior to its being furnished to the receiving party by or on behalf of the disclosing party pursuant hereto; or 

(z) becomes available to the receiving party on a non-confidential basis from a source other than the 

disclosing party or any of its representatives; provided, however, that: (1) with respect to clause (y) above, 

information concerning the Business shall be deemed “Confidential Information” of Purchaser 

notwithstanding Seller having possession thereof prior to disclosure thereof by Purchaser; and (2) with 

respect to clauses (y) and (z) above, the source of such information was not bound by a confidentiality 

agreement with, or other contractual, legal or fiduciary obligation of confidentiality to, the disclosing party 

or any other party with respect to such information. 

9.2 Acknowledgments and Agreements by Sellers.  Sellers hereby acknowledge, agree and 

covenant that on and after the Closing Date and except as required to effectuate the Transactions in the 

Chapter 11 Cases, Sellers and their respective Affiliates shall keep confidential, shall hold for the sole 

benefit of Purchaser, and shall not use except on behalf of Purchaser, all Confidential Information, which 

such Person acknowledges is, or shall be, proprietary to Purchaser; provided, however, that any Confidential 

Information that is also considered a trade secret under applicable Law, shall not be disclosed by such 

Person as long as such information remains a trade secret and is not generally known or available to the 

public other than as a result of unauthorized or unlawful disclosure directly or indirectly by Sellers. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the obligations of confidentiality, nondisclosure and non-use with respect 

to Confidential Information required by this Section 9.2 shall not apply to (a) any Confidential Information 

that is required to be disclosed in a judicial or administrative Legal Proceeding, or is otherwise required to 

be disclosed by Law, so long as the applicable Seller provides prompt, prior notice to Purchaser of the 

requirement so that Purchaser, at Purchaser’s sole expense, may attempt to stop such disclosure or obtain a 

protective order concerning such disclosure (in which case each Seller, as applicable, shall cooperate with 

Purchaser at Purchaser’s expense in such attempts), or (b) any Confidential Information that is used by 

Sellers to enforce any rights they may have under the terms of this Agreement or otherwise, or for the 

preparation of its Tax Returns, or as otherwise may be permitted pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. 

9.3 Limited Activities.  Until the date that is five (5) years after the Closing Date, for the 

purposes of protecting the goodwill of the business which Purchaser is acquiring no Seller shall, directly or 

indirectly, for any reason, for its own benefit, or for the benefit of or together with any other Person: 

(a) solicit or conspire with, or attempt to solicit or conspire with, any employee, 

manager, director or advisor of Purchaser or its Affiliates to terminate that Person’s engagement or 

relationship with Purchaser or its Affiliates, or hire or engage any employee, manager, director or advisor 

of Purchaser or its Affiliates; provided, however, that the following shall not be deemed a violation of this 

Section 9.3(a): the solicitation, hiring or engagement of any person (i) who responds to a general 

advertisement or notice of a job listing or opening or other similar general publication of a job search or 

availability to fill employment positions that is not specifically targeting or directed at such person; or (ii) 

was terminated by Purchaser or its Affiliates at least six (6) months prior to the date of such solicitation, 

hiring or engagement; 

(b) solicit or attempt to solicit, any of the Customers or Suppliers (as defined below) 

of Purchaser or its Affiliates to terminate or alter their business relationship with Purchaser or its Affiliates 

(as used herein, “Customers” and “Suppliers” shall be defined as any Person that has been an active 

customer or supplier of the Business acquired by Purchaser or a targeted prospective customer or supplier 

of the Business acquired by Purchaser during the one (1) year prior to the Effective Date); 

(c) divert or attempt to divert any or all of such Suppliers’ business from Purchaser or 

its Affiliates in violation of any unfair competition Laws or other applicable Laws; or 
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(d) be engaged as an executive officer, limited liability entity manager or director or 

in any other managerial or sales capacity or as an owner, co-owner, or other investor of or in, or lender to, 

whether as an employee, independent contractor, consultant or advisor, or sales representative or distributor 

of any kind, in any business that is competitive with any aspect of the Business (collectively, the 

“Restricted Business”) anywhere in the Prohibited Territory; provided, however, the foregoing prohibition 

on ownership shall not apply to ownership of less than two percent (2%) of the outstanding capital stock of 

any such Restricted Business that is publicly traded. 

9.4 Severability; Reformation.  The covenants in this ARTICLE IX are severable and 

separate, and the unenforceability of any specific covenant in this ARTICLE IX is not intended by either 

Party to, and shall not, affect the provisions of any other covenant in this ARTICLE IX.  If any court of 

competent jurisdiction shall determine that the scope, time, or territorial restrictions set forth in Section 9.3 

are unreasonable as applied to any Seller, the Parties acknowledge their mutual intention and agreement 

that those restrictions be enforced to the fullest extent the court deems reasonable, and thereby shall be 

reformed to that extent. 

9.5 Independent Covenant.  All of the covenants in this ARTICLE IX are intended by each 

Party to be, and shall be construed as, an agreement independent of any other provision in this Agreement, 

and the existence of any claim or cause of action of Sellers against Purchaser or its Affiliates, whether 

predicated on this Agreement or otherwise, shall not constitute a defense to the enforcement by Purchaser 

or its Affiliates of any covenant in this ARTICLE IX.  It is specifically agreed that the period specified in 

Section 9.3 shall be computed by excluding from that computation any time during which any Seller is in 

violation of any provision of Section 9.3. 

9.6 Materiality.  Purchaser and each Seller hereby agree that this ARTICLE IX is a material 

and substantial part of this Agreement, and absent Sellers entering into the restrictions of this ARTICLE 

IX, Purchaser would not have entered into this Agreement and consummated the Transactions. 

ARTICLE X 

MISCELLANEOUS 

10.1 Payment of Sales, Use, Transfer or Similar Taxes. All Taxes and fees imposed by 

Governmental Bodies required to be paid in connection with or arising from the sale, transfer or assignment 

of the Acquired Assets, including all sales, use, transfer, intangible, recordation, documentary, stamp or 

similar Taxes (“Transfer Taxes”), shall be borne equally by PTE and Purchaser, and Purchaser shall timely 

submit all related Tax Returns to the appropriate Governmental Bodies. Sellers and Purchaser shall 

cooperate with each other in any mutually agreeable, reasonable and lawful arrangement designed to 

minimize any applicable Transfer Taxes. 

10.2 Expenses.  Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, each of Sellers, on the one 

hand, and Purchaser, on the other hand, shall bear its own expenses incurred in connection with the 

negotiation and execution of this Agreement and each other agreement, document and instrument 

contemplated by this Agreement and the consummation of the Transactions. 

10.3 Submission to Jurisdiction; Consent to Service of Process; Specific Performance; 

Waiver of Jury Trial. 

(a) The Parties hereby irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the 

Bankruptcy Court for any dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any of the Transactions, 

and all claims relating to or arising out of this Agreement, or the breach thereof, whether sounding in 

contract, tort or otherwise, and each Party hereby irrevocably agrees that all claims in respect of such dispute 

or any suit, action or proceeding related thereto shall be heard and determined solely in the Bankruptcy 
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Court. The Parties hereby irrevocably waive, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable Law, any 

objection which they may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any such dispute brought in such 

courts or any defense of inconvenient forum for the maintenance of such dispute. Each of the Parties agrees 

that a judgment in any such dispute may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any 

other manner provided by Law. 

(b) Any and all process may be served in any action, suit or proceeding arising in 

connection with this Agreement by complying with the provisions of Section 10.5. Such service of process 

shall have the same effect as if the party being served were a resident in the State of Utah and had been 

lawfully served with such process in such jurisdiction. The Parties hereby waive all claims of error by 

reason of such service. Nothing herein shall affect the right of any Party to serve process in any other 

manner permitted by law or to commence legal proceedings or otherwise proceed against the other in any 

other jurisdiction to enforce judgments or rulings of the Bankruptcy Court. 

(c) The Parties agree that irreparable damage would occur in the event that any of the 

provisions of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with their specific terms or were otherwise 

breached. Accordingly, the Parties shall be entitled to seek an injunction or injunctions to prevent breaches 

of this Agreement and to enforce specifically the terms and provisions of this Agreement, in addition to any 

other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity. 

(d) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws 

of the State of Delaware applicable to contracts made and performed in such state (excluding all choice of 

law and conflicts of law rules that would result in the application of a different law), and all claims relating 

to or arising out of this Agreement, or the breach thereof, whether sounding in contract, tort or otherwise, 

shall likewise be governed by the laws of the State of Delaware applicable to contracts made and performed 

in such state (but excluding all choice of law and conflicts of law rules that would result in the application 

of a different law). 

(e) EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT HEREBY WAIVES TO THE 

FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL 

BY JURY WITH RESPECT TO ANY LITIGATION DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF, 

UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS 

CONTEMPLATED HEREBY. EACH PARTY (I) CERTIFIES THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY 

OTHER PARTY HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER 

PARTY WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING 

WAIVER AND (II) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT AND THE OTHER PARTIES HERETO HAVE 

BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE TRANSACTIONS 

CONTEMPLATED HEREBY, AS APPLICABLE, BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL 

WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION 10.3(E). 

10.4 Entire Agreement; Amendments and Waivers.  This Agreement (including the recitals, 

schedules and exhibits hereto), the other Transaction Documents and the Confidentiality Agreements 

represent the entire understanding and agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter 

hereof. This Agreement can be amended, supplemented or changed only by written instrument making 

specific reference to this Agreement signed by Sellers and Purchaser. No waiver by any Party of any 

provision of this Agreement or any default, misrepresentation, or breach of warranty or covenant hereunder, 

whether intentional or not, shall be valid unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Party making 

such waiver. The waiver by any party hereto of a breach of any provision of this Agreement shall not 

operate or be construed as a further or continuing waiver of such breach or as a waiver of any other or 

subsequent breach. No failure on the part of any Party to exercise, and no delay in exercising, any right, 

power or remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of such 
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right, power or remedy by such Party preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any 

other right, power or remedy. 

10.5 Notices.  All notices, requests, demands, claims and other communications hereunder shall 

be in writing. Any notice, request, demand, claim or other communication hereunder shall be deemed duly 

given: (a) if personally delivered, when so delivered; (b) if mailed, five (5) Business Days after having been 

sent by first class, registered or certified U.S. mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid and addressed 

to the intended recipient as set forth below; (c) if sent through a nationally-recognized overnight delivery 

service that guarantees next day delivery, the Business Day following its delivery to such service in time 

for next day delivery; or (d) if given by e-mail, (i) if such transmission is completed at or prior to 6:00 p.m., 

local time of the recipient Party, on the date of such transmission and (ii) as of 9:00 a.m. local time at such 

location on the next succeeding Business Day following the date of transmission if such transmission is 

completed after 6:00 p.m. local time of the recipient Party: 

If to Sellers: 

PolarityTE, Inc.  

1960 South 4250 West,  

Salt Lake City, Utah 84104 

Attn.: Peter A. Cohen, Chairman of the Board of Directors 

Email: peter@petercohenllc.com 

 

with copies to: 

Dorsey & Whitney LLP 

111 South Main Street, Suite 2100 

Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

Attention: David Marx 

Email: marx.david@dorsey.com with copies to: 

PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 

201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 

Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

Attention: Brian M. Rothschild 

 Email: BRothschild@parsonsbehle.com 

If to Purchaser, to: 

150 E. Palmetto Park Road, Suite 550 

Boca Raton, Florida 33432 

Attn.: Michael Brauser  

Email mike@marlincapital.com  

with a copy to: 

 

Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP 

2 South Biscayne Blvd., 21st Floor 

Attention: John F. Haley 

Email: john.haley@nelsonmullins.com 
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Any Party entitled to notice hereunder may change the address to which notices, requests, demands, 

claims and other communications hereunder are to be delivered by giving the other Parties notice in the 

manner herein set forth. 

10.6 Severability.  If any term or other provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal, or 

incapable of being enforced by any Law or public policy, all other terms or provisions of this Agreement 

shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or legal substance of the 

Transactions is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any Party. Upon such determination that 

any term or other provision is invalid, illegal, or incapable of being enforced, the Parties shall negotiate in 

good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the Parties as closely as possible 

in an acceptable manner in order that the Transactions are consummated as originally contemplated to the 

greatest extent possible. 

10.7 Binding Effect; Assignment.  This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the 

benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Nothing in this Agreement shall 

create or be deemed to create any third-party beneficiary rights in any Person not a party to this Agreement. 

No assignment of this Agreement by any Party or of any rights or obligations hereunder may be made by 

any Party, directly or indirectly (by operation of law or otherwise), without the prior written consent of the 

other Parties.  However, Purchaser may assign this Agreement or any of the rights or obligations hereunder 

to any of its Affiliates with the consent of PTE, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld. Upon 

any such permitted assignment, the references in this Agreement to the assignor shall also apply to any such 

assignee unless the context otherwise requires. 

10.8 Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, including 

by way of electronic transmission, each of which shall be deemed to be an original copy of this Agreement 

and all of which, when taken together, shall be deemed to constitute one and the same agreement. 

Counterparts may be delivered via facsimile, electronic mail (including pdf or any electronic signature 

complying with the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000, e.g., www.docusign.com) or other transmission 

method and any counterpart so delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and be 

valid and effective for all purposes. 

10.9 Other Definitional and Interpretive Matters. 

(a) Unless otherwise expressly provided, for purposes of this Agreement, the 

following rules of interpretation shall apply: 

(i) Gender and Number. Any reference in this Agreement to gender shall 

include all genders, and words imparting the singular number only shall 

include the plural and vice versa. 

(ii) Headings. The provision of a Table of Contents, the division of this 

Agreement into Articles, Sections and other subdivisions and the insertion 

of headings are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect or 

be utilized in construing or interpreting this Agreement. All references in 

this Agreement to any “Section” are to the corresponding Section of this 

Agreement unless otherwise specified. 

(iii) Herein. The words such as “herein,” “hereinafter,” “hereof;” and 

“hereunder” refer to this Agreement as a whole and not merely to a 

subdivision in which such words appear unless the context otherwise 

requires. 
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(iv) Including. The word “including” or any variation thereof means 

“including, without limitation” and shall not be construed to limit any 

general statement that it follows to the specific or similar items or matters 

immediately following it. 

(v) Reflected On or Set Forth In. An item arising with respect to a specific 

representation, or warranty or other provision of this Agreement shall be 

deemed to be “reflected on” or “set forth in” a balance sheet or financial 

statements, to the extent any such phrase appears in such provision, if (a) 

there is a reserve, accrual or other similar item underlying a number on 

such referenced balance sheet or financial statements that related to the 

subject matter of such representation, (b) such item is otherwise 

specifically set forth on the referenced balance sheet or financial 

statements or (c) such item is reflected on the referenced balance sheet or 

financial statements. 

(vi) Use of Accounting Terms. Unless otherwise specified, all accounting 

terms used herein shall be interpreted and all accounting determinations 

hereunder shall be made in accordance with GAAP. 

(vii) Or. The term “or” is not exclusive and has the meaning represented by the 

phrase “and/or.” 

(viii) To the extent. The phrase “to the extent” means the degree to which a 

subject or other thing extends, and such phrase shall not mean simply “if.” 

(ix) Default Under. Reference herein to “default under”, “violation of” or other 

expression of similar import shall be deemed to be followed by the phrase 

“with or without notice or lapse of time, or both,” whether or not so 

specified. 

(x) Delivered to Purchaser. The term “delivered to Purchaser” means the 

posting in the Data Room no later than 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time at least 

three (3) Business Days prior to the Closing Date. 

(b) The Parties have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of this 

Agreement and, in the event an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this Agreement shall 

be construed as jointly drafted by the Parties and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or 

disfavoring any Party by virtue of the authorship of any provision of this Agreement. 

10.10 Survival.  Unless otherwise specified herein, covenants in this Agreement to be performed 

after the Closing shall survive the Closing until such covenants are fully performed by the applicable Party 

or waived by the beneficiary thereof. 

10.11 Seller Dissolution.  In the event of the dissolution of any Seller at or after the Closing, all 

obligations of such Seller pursuant to this Agreement shall become the obligations of PTE without any 

action on the part of any Party hereto and all of the rights that run to such Seller pursuant to this Agreement 

shall become rights of PTE without any action. 

10.12 Disclosure Schedules.  All capitalized terms not defined in the Disclosure Schedules to 

this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to them in this Agreement. The Disclosure Schedules 
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shall, for all purposes in this Agreement, be arranged in numbered and lettered parts and subparts 

corresponding to the numbered and lettered sections and subsections contained in this Agreement. Each 

item disclosed by Sellers in the Disclosure Schedule shall constitute an exception to or, as applicable, 

disclosure for the purposes of, the representations and warranties (or covenants, as applicable) to which it 

makes express reference and shall also be deemed to be disclosed or set forth for the purposes of every 

other part in the Disclosure Schedule relating to the representations and warranties (or covenants, as 

applicable) set forth in this Agreement to the extent a cross-reference within the Disclosure Schedule is 

expressly made to such other part in the Disclosure Schedule. The listing of any matter on the Disclosure 

Schedule shall not be deemed to constitute an admission by Seller or to otherwise imply that any such 

matter is material. No disclosure in the Disclosure Schedule relating to any possible breach or violation by 

Sellers of any Contract or Law shall be construed as an admission or indication that any such breach or 

violation exists or has actually occurred. In no event shall the listing of any matter in the Disclosure 

Schedule be deemed or interpreted to expand the scope of the representations, warranties, covenants or 

agreements set forth in this Agreement. 

10.13 Attorneys’ Fees.  In the event that either Party hereto brings an action or other proceeding 

to enforce or interpret the terms and provisions of this Agreement, the predominantly prevailing Party in 

such action or proceeding shall be entitled to an award of all attorneys’ fees, costs, and expenses (including, 

without limitation, all court costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees) from the other Party. 

 

[Signatures follow.]

Case 23-22358    Doc 8    Filed 06/06/23    Entered 06/06/23 22:54:25    Desc Main
Document      Page 113 of 223

Case 23-22358    Doc 120    Filed 09/22/23    Entered 09/22/23 15:01:31    Desc Main
Document      Page 95 of 205	



[Signature Page to Asset Purchase Agreement] 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed and caused this Asset Purchase Agreement 
to be executed and delivered on the date first written above. 

PURCHASER: 

GRANDER ACQUISITION LLC 

By: ____________________________________ 
Name: Michael Brauser 
Title: Manager  
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[Signature Page to Asset Purchase Agreement] 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed and caused this Asset Purchase Agreement 

to be executed and delivered on the date first written above. 

 

SELLERS: 

POLARITYTE, INC.   

 

By: ____________________________________ 

Name:  Richard Hague     

Title: Chief Executive Officer    

 

       POLARITYTE MD, INC. 

     

 By:        

Name:  Richard Hague     

Title:  Chief Executive Officer    

 

POLARITYTE, INC. 
 

By:        

Name:  Richard Hague     

Title:  Chief Executive Officer    
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Annex A - 1 

ANNEX A 

CERTAIN DEFINITIONS 

Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings specific 

in this Annex A. 

“Acquired Assets” has the meaning set forth in Section 1.1. 

“Acquisition” has the meaning set forth in the Recitals. 

“Additional Purchased Contract” has the meaning set forth in Section 1.5(c). 

“Affiliate” means, with respect to any Person, any other Person that, directly or indirectly through one or 

more intermediaries, controls, or is controlled by, or is under common control with, such Person, and the 

term “control” (including the terms “controlled by” and “under common control with”) means the 

possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and 

policies of such Person, whether through ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise. With 

respect to any natural person, “Affiliate” shall include such person’s grandparents, any descendants of such 

person’s grandparents, such person’s spouse, the grandparents of such person’s spouse, and any 

descendants of the grandparents of such person’s spouse (in each case, whether by blood, adoption or 

marriage). 

“Agreement” has the meaning set forth in the Preamble. 

“Alternative Transaction” has the meaning set forth in Section 8.2(b). 

“Assignment and Assumption Agreement” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.2(d)(v). 

“Assignment and Assumption of Lease Agreement” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.2(d)(vi). 

“Assumed Liabilities” has the meaning set forth in Section 1.3. 

“Auction” has the meaning set forth in the Recitals. 

“Bankruptcy Code” has the meaning set forth in the Recitals. 

“Bankruptcy Court” has the meaning set forth in in the Recitals. 

“Bill of Sale” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.2(d)(iv). 

“Brauser” means Michael Brauser.  

“Break-up Fee” has the meaning set forth in Section 8.2(b). 

“Business” has the meaning set forth in the Recitals. 

“Business Day” means any day of the year on which national banking institutions in the State of Delaware 

open to the public for conducting business and are not required or authorized to close. 

“Cash” means, without duplication, (a) Sellers actual consolidated cash (net of any bank overdrafts), as 

adjusted for any deposits in transit and any outstanding checks, plus (b) cash equivalents of Sellers; 
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Annex A- 2 

provided, that Cash shall exclude and be reduced by any Cash used to make payment in respect of or 

discharge any Indebtedness of Seller and its Subsidiaries or Transaction Expenses or pay any dividends to 

Seller during the period between the Effective Time and the Closing. 

“Closing” has the meaning set forth in Section 1.6. 

“Closing Date” has the meaning set forth in Section 1.6.  

“Closing Payment” has the meaning set forth in Section 2.2(a). 

“COBRA” means the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, as amended. 

“Code” shall mean the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. 

“Confidential Information” has the meaning set forth in Section 9.1. 

“Confidentiality Agreements” means the Confidentiality Agreement dated as of December 23, 2022 by 

and between PTE and Brauser and the Clean Team Confidentiality Agreement dated as of January 20, 2023 

by and between PTE and Brauser, in each case as amended from time to time. 

“Common Share” means each share of PTE’s common stock, par value $0.001 per share. 

“Consent” means any approval, consent, ratification, waiver or other authorization of any Person. 

“Contract” means any contract, indenture, note, bond, lease, commitment, plan, arrangement, instrument 

or other agreement, in each case whether written or oral. 

“Cure Costs” means all amounts necessary to cure any Pre- Petition and Post-Petition monetary defaults 

as a condition to assuming the Purchased Contracts under section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code as set forth 

in the Sale Order, which amounts are set forth on Section 3.19 of the Disclosure Schedules. 

“Customer” has the meaning set forth in Section 10.3(b). 

“Data Room” means the virtual data room hosted by Donnelly Financial Services. 

“Deposit” has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1. 

“DGCL” means the Delaware General Corporation Law in effect as of the Effective Date. 

“Disclosure Schedules” has the meaning set forth in the preamble to ARTICLE III. 

"Earnest Money Deposit” has the meaning set forth in Section 5.7(b). 

“Effect” means any change, effect, development, circumstance, condition, state of facts, event or 

occurrence. 

“Effective Time” shall mean 12:01 a.m. Eastern Time on the Closing Date. 

“End Date” has the meaning set forth in Section 8.1(c). 

“Enforceable” means, with respect to any Contract stated to be Enforceable by or against any Person, that 

such Contract is enforceable by or against such Person in accordance with its terms, except to the extent 
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Annex A- 3 

that enforcement of the rights and remedies created thereby is subject to bankruptcy, insolvency, 

reorganization, moratorium and other similar Law of general application affecting the rights and remedies 

of creditors and to general principles of equity (regardless of whether enforceability is considered in a 

proceeding in equity or at Law). 

“Environmental Law” means any and all applicable Laws which (a) regulate or relate to the protection or 

clean-up of the environment; the use, treatment, storage, transportation, handling, disposal or Release of 

Hazardous Substances, the preservation or protection of waterways, groundwater, drinking water, air, 

wildlife, plants or other natural resources; or the health and safety of persons or property, including 

protection of the health and safety of employees; or (b) impose liability or responsibility with respect to any 

of the foregoing, including the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act 

(42 U.S.C. § 9601 et seq.), the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.), the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. § 

7401 et seq.), the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (42 U.S.C. § 6901 et seq.), the Plant Protection 

Act (7 U.S.C. § 7701 et seq.,) the Federal Fungicide, Insecticide and Rodenticide Act (7 U.S.C. § 136 et 

seq.), or the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act (21 U.S.C. § 301 et seq., or any other Law of similar 

effect. 

“Environmental Permits” means any material permit, license, authorization, approval or Regulatory 

Approval required or issued under applicable Environmental Laws. 

“ERISA” means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974. 

“ERISA Affiliate” means any trade or business or Person, whether or not incorporated, that, together with 

Seller would be deemed a “single employer” within the meaning of Section 4001(b) of ERISA or Sections 

414(b), (c), (m) or (o) of the Code. 

“Excluded Asset” has the meaning set forth in Section 1.2. 

“Excluded Contracts” has the meaning set forth in Section 1.2(a). 

“Excluded Liabilities” has the meaning set forth in Section 1.4. 

“FDA” means the United States Food and Drug Administration, or any successor agency thereto. 

“FDCA” means the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act (21 U.S.C. § 301 et seq.) and its implementing 

regulations and guidance documents. 

“Fraud” means a claim for Delaware common Law fraud with the specific intent to deceive. 

“Fundamental Representations” means the representations and warranties of Sellers set forth in Sections 

3.1, 3.3 and 3.18. 

“GAAP” means generally accepted accounting principles in the United States, as in effect from time to 

time. 

“Governmental Body” means any government or governmental or regulatory body thereof, or political 

subdivision thereof, whether federal, state, local or foreign, or any agency, commission, instrumentality or 

authority thereof; or any court or arbitrator (public or private). 

“Hazardous Substances” means any pollutant, chemical, substance and any toxic, infectious, 

carcinogenic, reactive, corrosive, ignitable or flammable chemical, chemical compound, hazardous 
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substance, material or waste, that is subject to regulation, control or remediation under any Environmental 

Laws, including any quantity of petroleum product or byproduct, solvent, flammable or explosive material, 

radioactive material, asbestos, lead paint, polychlorinated biphenyls (or PCBs), dioxins, dibenzofurans, 

heavy metals, radon gas, mold, mold spores and mycotoxins. 

“HIPAA” means the following, as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, 

any successor statute thereto, and together with any and all rules or regulations promulgated from time to 

time thereunder: (a) the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 and (b) the Health 

Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act (Title XIII of the American Recovery and 

Reinvestment Act of 2009). 

“IND” means an Investigational New Drug Application (as defined at 21 C.F.R. § 312.3 and more fully 

described in 21 C.F.R. § 312.20 et seq.) submitted to the FDA under the FDCA, or an analogous application 

or submission with any analogous agency or regulatory authority outside of the United States for the 

purposes of obtaining authorization to conduct Clinical Trials, including all associated documents, data, 

submissions, filings and other information. 

“Indebtedness” means, with respect to any Person, 

(a) all obligations of such Person for borrowed money and all obligations of such Person 

evidenced by bonds, debentures, notes, loan agreements or other similar instruments; 

(b) all direct or contingent obligations of such Person arising under letters of credit (including 

standby and commercial), bankers’ acceptances, bank guarantees, surety bonds and similar instruments; 

(c) net obligations of such Person under any interest rate swap, currency swap, forward 

currency or interest rate contracts or other interest rate or currency hedging arrangements; 

(d) all obligations of such Person to pay the deferred purchase price of property or services 

(other than trade accounts payable in the Ordinary Course of Business); 

(e) indebtedness (excluding prepaid interest thereon) secured by a Lien on property owned or 

being purchased by such Person (including indebtedness arising under conditional sales or other title 

retention agreements), whether or not such indebtedness shall have been assumed by such Person or is 

limited in recourse; 

(f) all obligations of such Person as lessee under leases that have been or should be, in 

accordance with GAAP, recorded as capital leases; 

(g) synthetic lease obligations; 

(h) obligations outstanding under securitization facilities; and 

(i) any guarantee (other than customary nonrecourse carve-out or “badboy” guarantees) of any 

of the foregoing, whether or not evidenced by a note, mortgage, bond, indenture or similar instrument; 

provided, however, that Indebtedness shall not include any performance guarantee or any other guarantee 

that is not a guarantee of other Indebtedness. 

“Information Privacy or Security Laws” means HIPAA and all other Laws concerning the privacy or 

security of Personal Information, including state data breach notification Laws, state health privacy and 

information security Laws, the FTC Act, the regulations set forth in 16 C.F.R. Part 681 and state consumer 
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protection Laws. 

“Intellectual Property” means all rights in or to all U.S. or foreign (a) patented and patentable designs and 

inventions, all design and utility patents, letters patent, utility models, pending patent applications and 

provisional applications and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, 

extensions, reexaminations and renewals of such patents and applications, (b) trademarks, service marks, 

trade dress, logos, brand names, trade names and corporate names, whether registered or unregistered, and 

the goodwill associated therewith, together with any registrations and applications for registration thereof, 

(c) original works of authorship in any medium of expression, whether or not published, copyrights, 

whether registered or unregistered, and any registrations and applications for registration thereof, (d) trade 

secrets and confidential information, including know-how, concepts, methods, processes, designs, 

schematics, drawings, formulae, technical data, specifications, research and development information, 

technology, and business plans, (e) rights in databases and data collections (including knowledge databases, 

customer lists and customer databases) and (f) domain name registrations and social networking pages and 

all related user accounts. 

“IP Assignment Agreement” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.2(d)(viii). 

“IRS” means the Internal Revenue Service. 

“IT Assets” has the meaning set forth in Section 1.1(f). 

“Knowledge of Sellers,” “Sellers’ Knowledge” means the actual knowledge, after reasonable inquiry of 

Sellers or any employee of any Seller who has or would reasonably be expected to have applicable 

knowledge, including any Person on the PTE Board or of any Seller’s Chief Executive Officer, President, 

Chief Financial Officer, Chief Scientific Officer, Vice President of Research and Development, Chief 

Medical Officer or Senior Vice President of Manufacturing Operations. 

“Law” means any foreign, federal, state, local law, statute, code, ordinance, rule or regulation in effect as 

of the Closing Date. 

“Leased Real Property” has the meaning set forth in Section 3.15(b). 

“Legal Proceeding” means any judicial, administrative or arbitral actions, audits, claims, complaints, 

notices of violation, citations, notices of potential responsible party liability, grievances, suits, litigation, 

arbitrations, investigations, suits, inquiries, hearings or proceedings (public or private), in each case, 

whether civil, criminal or administrative, by or before, or otherwise involving, a Governmental Body. 

“Liability” means any debt, liability or obligation (whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, 

accrued or unaccrued, liquidated or unliquidated, known or unknown or due or to become due) and 

including all costs and expenses relating thereto. 

“License Agreements” has the meaning set forth in Section 3.14(c). 

“Lien” means any lien, pledge, hypothecation, mortgage, security interest, claim, option, right of first 

refusal, preemptive right, community property interest or restriction on the voting of any security, any 

restriction on the transfer of any security or other asset, or any restriction on the possession, exercise or 

transfer of any other attribute of ownership of any asset. 

“Material Adverse Effect” means, with respect to any Person or the Business, any effect, change, 

condition, fact, circumstance, development, occurrence, event or other matter that, individually or in the 
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aggregate, has been materially adverse to (a) the business, condition (financial or otherwise), or results of 

operations of (x) the applicable Person or (y) with respect to the Business, the Business, the Acquired Assets 

and Assumed Liabilities, individually or taken as a whole, or (b) with respect to any Seller, the ability of 

any Seller to timely perform its obligations under this Agreement or any other Transaction Document or to 

timely consummate the Transactions; provided, however, that “Material Adverse Effect” shall not include 

any effect, change, condition, state of fact, development, occurrence or event to the extent resulting from 

or arising out of (a) general economic or political conditions in the United States, (b) changes or conditions 

generally affecting the biotechnology industry generally, (c) outbreak or escalation of hostilities, acts of 

war (whether or not declared), terrorism or sabotage or other changes in geopolitical conditions, including 

any material worsening of such conditions threatened or existing as of the Effective Date, (d) any epidemics, 

natural disasters (including hurricanes, tornadoes, floods or earthquakes) or other force majeure events, or 

(e) the taking of any action by Seller expressly required by this Agreement, or the taking of any action at 

the written request of Purchaser; provided further, however, that any event, occurrence, fact, condition or 

change referred to in clauses (a) through (d) immediately above shall be taken into account in determining 

whether a Material Adverse Effect has occurred or could reasonably be expected to occur to the extent that 

such event, occurrence, fact, condition or change has a disproportionate effect on the Business compared 

to other participants in the industries in which the Business operates. 

“Material Contracts” has the meaning set forth in Section 3.16. 

“Material Intellectual Property” has the meaning set forth in Section 3.14(a). 

“Material Overage” has the meaning set forth in Section 1.5(h). 

“Option” means each option or similar right to purchase Common Shares, granted under any stock option 

plan of PTE or otherwise. 

“Order” means any order, injunction, judgment, decree, consent decree, ruling, writ, assessment or award 

of a Governmental Body. 

“Ordinary Course of Business” means the ordinary course of the Business, consistent with the past 

customs and practices of Sellers (including with respect to quantity, quality and frequency). 

“Organizational Documents” means, as applicable, the certificate or articles of incorporation, certificate 

or articles of formation or organization, as applicable, and bylaws, shareholder agreements, operating 

agreements, partnership agreements and any similar governing or constitutive documents or agreements of 

any Person, each as currently in effect. 

“Party” and “Parties” has the meaning set forth in the Preamble. 

“Pending IND” means the IND bearing reference number IND 27695 submitted by PTE MD on July 23, 

2021, together with all supplements, amendments, documents, data, submissions, filings and other 

information thereto. 

“Permits” has the meaning set forth in Section 3.7(b). 

“Permitted Liens” means any Lien (i) that is for Taxes or governmental assessments, charges or claims of 

payment not yet due and payable, being contested in good faith or for which adequate accruals or reserves 

have been established, (ii) is a carriers’, warehousemen’s, mechanics’, materialmen’s, repairmen’s or other 

similar Lien arising in the Ordinary Course of Business, (iii) that was incurred in the Ordinary Course of 

Business since the date of the most recent consolidated balance sheet of PTE for amounts that are not 
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delinquent and that are not material, (iv) that constitutes an easement, license, lease, covenant, restriction 

or other encumbrance of record in the applicable real property records or (v) that is a purchase money Lien 

or Lien securing rental payments under capital lease arrangements to the extent related to the assets 

purchased or leased. 

“Person” means any person or entity, including any individual, corporation, partnership, limited liability 

company, firm, joint venture, association, joint-stock company, trust, unincorporated organization, 

Governmental Body or other entity. 

“Personal Information” means any information with respect to which there is a reasonable basis to believe 

that the information can be used to identify an individual, including “individually identifiable health 

information” as defined in 45 C.F.R. § 160.103, demographic information and Social Security numbers. 

“PHSA” means the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. § 201 et seq.) and its implementing regulations. 

“Post-Petition” means the period of time commencing with and following Sellers’ filing of their respective 

petitions for bankruptcy under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code as contemplated by this Agreement.  

“Pre-Closing Tax Periods” has the meaning set forth in Section 1.4(c). 

“Pre-Petition” means the period of time ending immediately prior to Sellers’ filing of their respective 

petitions for bankruptcy under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code as contemplated by this Agreement.  

“Procedures Order” has the meaning set forth in the Recitals. 

“Product Candidates” has the meaning set forth in Section 3.23(a).  

“Prohibited Territory” means anywhere in the world. 

“Purchase Price” has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1. 

“Purchased Contract” has the meaning set forth in Section 1.1(a)  

“Purchaser” has the meaning set forth in the Preamble. 

“Purchaser FDA Notice” means a notification by Purchaser delivered to the FDA in connection with the 

Transactions relating to the Pending IND in the form attached hereto as Exhibit E-2. 

“Purchaser Material Adverse Effect” means any Effect that, individually or in the aggregate, would 

prevent, materially delay or materially impair consummation of the Transactions in accordance with the 

terms of this Agreement. 

“PTE” has the meaning set forth in the Preamble. 

“PTE Board” means the Board of Directors of PTE. 

“PTE MD” has the meaning set forth in the Preamble. 

“PTE NV” has the meaning set forth in the Preamble. 

“PTE Stock Plans” means any stock option plan of PTE, including the 2017 Stock Equity Incentive Plan, 

2019 Equity Incentive Plan, 2019 Employee Stock Purchase Plan, and 2020 Stock Option and Incentive 
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Plan, as amended from time to time, or any other plan, agreement or arrangement, as amended from time 

to time. 

“PTE Subsidiaries” mean PTE MD, PTE NV, Arches Research, Inc., and Utah CRO Services, Inc. 

“PTE Subsidiary Sellers” mean PTE MD and PTE NV. 

“Recently Terminated Employees” has the meaning set forth in Section 3.13(f). 

“Regulatory Submission” has the meaning set forth in Section 3.23(b). 

“Real Property Lease” has the meaning set forth in Section 3.15(b). 

“Release” means any releasing, spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying, discharging, 

injecting, escaping, leaching, disposing or dumping into the environment. 

“Representatives” means, with respect to any Person, such Person’s officers, agents, control persons, 

employees, consultants, and professional advisers (including attorneys, accountants and financial advisors) 

“Restricted Business” has the meaning set forth in Section 9.3(d). 

“Restricted Shares” means each of the means awards of restricted stock of PTE, whether granted pursuant 

to the PTE Stock Plans or otherwise, including, for the avoidance of doubt, restricted stock units that vest 

in whole or in part based on the achievement of specified performance metrics. 

“Sale Hearing” means the hearing(s) held by the Bankruptcy Court on the Sale Motion. 

“Sale Motion” has the meaning set forth in the Recitals. 

“Sale Order” has the meaning set forth in the Recitals. 

“Sale Order Notice” has the meaning set forth in Section 5.5(b). 

“SEC Documents” has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(a). 

“Seller FDA Notice” means a notification by PTE delivered to the FDA in connection with the Transactions 

relating to the Pending IND in the form attached hereto as Exhibit E-1. 

“Seller Benefit Plan” has the meaning set forth in Section 3.9(a). 

“Seller Documents” mans any Transaction Document to which any Seller is a party including, without 

limitation, this Agreement and all attachments hereto. 

“Seller Expenses” means, to the extent not already paid, the sum of the aggregate amount of all out-of-

pocket fees and expenses, incurred by or on behalf of, or to be paid by, Sellers in connection with the 

negotiation, preparation or execution of this Agreement or any documents or agreements contemplated 

hereby or the performance or consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby that relate to the 

following: (i) all brokers’ or finders’ fees of Houlihan Lokey, (ii) out-of-pocket costs, fees, disbursements 

and expenses of Dorsey & Whitney LLP and Parsons Behle & Latimer  (or other outside counsel, advisors, 

consultants, investment bankers, accountants, auditors and experts), (iii) any fees and expenses associated 

with obtaining necessary or appropriate Consents of third parties (including any Governmental Body) on 

behalf of Seller and (iv) any fees or expenses associated with obtaining the release and termination of any 
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Annex A- 9 

Liens (other than Permitted Liens and excluding any amounts included in Indebtedness). 

“Sellers” has the meaning set forth in the Preamble. 

“Software” means any and all (i) computer programs, including any and all software implementations of 

algorithms, models and methodologies, whether in source code or object code, (ii) databases and 

compilations, including any and all data and collections of data, whether machine readable or otherwise, 

(iii) descriptions, flowcharts and other work product used to design, plan, organize and develop any of the 

foregoing, screens, user interfaces, report formats, firmware, development tools, templates, menus, buttons 

and icons and (iv) all documentation including user manuals and other training documentation related to 

any of the foregoing. 

“Specified Asset” and “Specified Assets” have the meaning set forth in Section 6.13. 

“Straddle Period” has the meaning set forth in Section 6.5(a). 

“Subsidiary” means with respect to any Person, any other Person (other than a natural Person) of which 

securities or other ownership interests (a) having ordinary voting power to elect a majority of the board of 

directors or other persons performing similar functions or (b) representing more than 50% such securities 

or ownership interests are at the time directly or indirectly owned by such Person. 

“Supplier” has the meaning set forth in Section 9.3(a). 

“Tax Return” means any return, report or statement required to be filed with respect to any Tax (including 

any elections, declarations, schedules or attachments thereto and any amendment thereof), including any 

information return, claim for refund, amended return or declaration of estimated Tax, and including, where 

permitted or required, combined, consolidated or unitary returns for any group of entities that includes 

Seller or any of its Affiliates. 

“Taxes” means (i) all federal, state, local or foreign taxes, charges, fees, imposts, levies or other assessments 

in the nature of taxes, including all income, alternative or add-on minimum tax, gross receipts, capital, sales, 

use, ad valorem, value added, transfer, franchise, profits, excess profits or windfall profits, inventory, 

capital stock, escheat, license, business organization, withholding, payroll, employment (including 

employee withholding or employer payroll tax, FICA or FUTA), social security, unemployment, excise, 

severance, stamp, healthcare or health insurance, occupation, real or personal property and estimated taxes, 

prohibited transactions, premiums and occupation taxes, customs, duties, fees, assessments and charges of 

any kind whatsoever in the nature of taxes, whether or not disputed; and (ii) all interest, penalties, fines, 

additions to tax or additional amounts imposed by any Taxing Authority in connection with, resulting from 

or attributed to any item described in clause (i) whether or not disputed; and (iii) any Liability with respect 

to any items described in clauses (i) or (ii) payable by reason of Contract, assumption, transferee liability, 

operation of law, Treasury Regulation 1.1502-6 (or any predecessor or successor thereof or any analogous 

or similar provision of Law) or otherwise. 

“Taxing Authority” means the IRS and any other Governmental Body responsible for the imposition, 

collection or administration of any Tax or any matters relating to Taxes. 

“Transactions” means the transactions contemplated by the Transaction Documents, including the 

Acquisition. 

“Transaction Documents” means this Agreement and all other written agreements, exhibits documents 

and certificates contemplated by this Agreement. 

Case 23-22358    Doc 8    Filed 06/06/23    Entered 06/06/23 22:54:25    Desc Main
Document      Page 124 of 223

Case 23-22358    Doc 120    Filed 09/22/23    Entered 09/22/23 15:01:31    Desc Main
Document      Page 106 of 205	



 

Annex A- 10 

“Transfer Taxes” has the meaning set forth in Section 10.1. 

“USPTO” means the United States Patent and Trademark Office. 

“Warrants” means each warrant to purchase Common Shares that is issued, unexpired and unexercised 

immediately prior to the Effective Time.
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Exhibit A - 1 

Exhibit A 

Form of Bill of Sale 

See attached. 
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Exhibit B - 1 

Exhibit B 

Form of Assignment and Assumption Agreement 

See attached. 
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Exhibit C - 1 

Exhibit C 

Form of Assignment and Assumption of Lease Agreement 

See attached. 
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Exhibit D - 1 

Exhibit D 

Form of Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement 

See attached. 
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Exhibit E-1 - 1 

Exhibit E-1 

Form of Seller FDA Notice 

See attached. 
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Exhibit E-1 - 2 

PolarityTE MD, Inc. 
[Address] 

[Date] 
 
Celia Witten, PhD, MD1 
Acting Director 
Office of Therapeutic Products  
Center for Biologics Evaluation and Research 
U.S. Food and Drug Administration 
10903 New Hampshire Avenue 
Silver Spring, MD 20993 
 
 

RE:  IND 27695  

Autologous Heterogeneous Human Cutaneous Skin Cells [SkinTE]; Topical 

        PRODUCT CORRESPONDENCE: TRANSFER OF IND OWNERSHIP 

 

Dear Dr. Witten: 

 

Reference is made to Investigational New Drug Application (“IND”) 27695 for Autologous 

Heterogeneous Human Cutaneous Skin Cells [SkinTE]; Topical. In accordance with 21 CFR Part 

312, please be advised that PolarityTE MD, Inc. (“Polarity”) hereby transfers all responsibilities 

and obligations for this IND to Grander Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, 

hereafter referred to as the new owner. The change in ownership is effective [*], 2023. 

 

Polarity wishes to inform you that the new owner has been provided all FDA submissions 

and correspondence related to this IND. 

 

Future correspondence should be directed to the attention of: 

 

[Name] 

[Title] 

[Address] 

Telephone: [*] 

Email: [*] 

 

Please contact me at [telephone number] or via email at [*] if you have any questions or require 

additional information. 

Sincerely, 

[Name] 

[Title]

                                                      
1 Note to Draft: Addressee to be confirmed prior to Closing. 
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Exhibit E-2 - 1 

Exhibit E-2 

Form of Purchaser FDA Notice 

See attached. 
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Exhibit E - 2 - 2 

Grander Acquisition LLC  

[Address] 

 

[Date] 

 

 
Celia Witten, PhD, MD2 
Acting Director 
Office of Therapeutic Products  
Center for Biologics Evaluation and Research 
U.S. Food and Drug Administration 
10903 New Hampshire Avenue 
Silver Spring, MD 20993 
 

 

RE: IND 27695 

Autologous Heterogeneous Human Cutaneous Skin Cells [SkinTE]; Topical 

PRODUCT CORRESPONDENCE: ACCEPTANCE OF IND OWNERSHIP 

 

Dear Dr. Witten: 

 

Reference is made to Investigational New Drug Application (“IND”) 27695 for Autologous 

Heterogeneous Human Cutaneous Skin Cells [SkinTE]; Topical. In accordance with 21 CFR Part 

312, please be advised that PolarityTE MD, Inc. (“Polarity”) hereby transfers all responsibilities 

and obligations for this IND to Grander Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 

(“Purchaser”), hereafter referred to as the new owner. The change in ownership is effective [*], 

2023. Purchaser wishes to inform you that they have received all FDA submissions and 

correspondence related to this IND. 

 

Future correspondence regarding the transferred IND should be directed to the attention of:  

 

[Name] 

[Title] 

[Address] 

Telephone: [*] 

Email: [*] 

 

This submission includes the following documents: 

A completed and signed FDA Form 1571 

Polarity’s transfer of IND ownership letter 

 

Please contact me at [telephone number] or via email at [*] if you have any questions or require 

additional information. 

  

Sincerely, 

                                                      
2 Note to Draft: Addressee to be confirmed prior to Closing. 
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Exhibit E - 2 - 3 

 

 

 

[Name] 

[Title] 
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Schedule 1.1(a) 

Purchased Contracts 

1. Lease Agreement dated November 30, 2022 between 1960 South 4250 West LLC and PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

2. Phase III Clinical Trial Cooperative Research and Development Agreement dated October 6, 2022, between The U.S. Department of Veterans 

Affairs, a Federal government agency, as represented by VA North Texas Healthcare System, PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Dallas VA Research 

Corporation 

3. Phase III Clinical Trial Cooperative Research and Development Agreement dated October 12, 2022, between The U.S. Department of Veterans 

Affairs, a Federal government agency, as represented by Salem VA Health Care System, PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Salem Research Institute, 

Inc. 

4. Clinical Trial Agreement dated June 29, 2022, between University of Texas System and PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

5. Clinical Trial Agreement dated March 16, 2022, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Felix Signal, D.P.M., PC, as amended by Clinical Trial 

Agreement Amendment No. 1 dated June 1, 2022, and as amended by Clinical Trial Agreement Addendum No. 2 dated December 16, 2022 

6. Clinical Trial Agreement dated June 27, 2022, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Royal Research Corp., as amended by Clinical Trial Agreement 

Addendum No. 1 dated December 16, 2022 

7. Clinical Trial Agreement dated April 27, 2022, between Pharmakon Medical Research and PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

8. Clinical Trial Agreement dated February 16, 2022, between New Hope Podiatry Group and PolarityTE MD, Inc., as amended by Clinical Trial 

Agreement Amendment No. 1 dated January 25, 2023 

9. Clinical Trial Agreement dated June 2, 2022, between Norwell Health, Inc. and PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

10. Clinical Trial Agreement dated March 2, 2022, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Lower Extremity Institute for Research and Therapy, LLC, as 

amended by Clinical Trial Agreement Amendment No. 1 dated September 28, 2022 

11. Clinical Trial Agreement dated January 10, 2022, between Limb Preservation Platform, Inc. and PolarityTE MD, Inc., as amended by Clinical 

Trial Agreement Addendum No. 1 dated December 16, 2022 

12. Clinical Trial Agreement dated June 8, 2022, between Icahn School of Medicine at Mount Sinai and PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

13. Clinical Trial Agreement dated June 22, 2022, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Gateway Clinical Trials, as amended by Clinical Trial 

Agreement Addendum No. 1 dated December 16, 2022 

14. Clinical Trial Agreement dated April 8, 2022, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Futuro Cincial Trials, LLC, as amended by Clinical Trial 

Agreement Addendum No. 1 dated December 16, 2022 

15. Clinical Trial Agreement dated June 4, 2022, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Foot & Ankle Consulting, as amended by Clinical Trial 

Agreement Addendum No. 1 dated December 16, 2022 

16. Clinical Trial Agreement dated April 14, 2022, between Clinical Research Medical Center, LLC and PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

17. Clinical Trial Agreement dated July 12, 2022, between Boston Medical Center Corporation and PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

18. Clinical Trial Agreement dated November 22, 2022, between Baylor Research Institute D/B/A Baylor Scott & White Research Institute and 

PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

19. Clinical Trial Agreement dated June 22, 2022, between Barry University, Inc., Robert J. Snyder, DPM and PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

20. Master Services Agreement dated April 22, 2021, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Alira Health Cinical, LLC, and all Work Orders thereunder 

Case 23-22358    Doc 8    Filed 06/06/23    Entered 06/06/23 22:54:25    Desc Main
Document      Page 135 of 223

Case 23-22358    Doc 120    Filed 09/22/23    Entered 09/22/23 15:01:31    Desc Main
Document      Page 117 of 205	



 

Schedule 1.1(a) - 2 

21. Accenture Regulatory Lifecycle Management Solution dated August 25, 2022, between Accenture International Limted and PolarityTE MD, 

Inc. 

22. General Terms and Conditions of Sale dated April 18, 2018, between Millipore Sigma and PolarityTE, Inc. 

23. Litho Flexo Grafics (formerly Ingenious Packing) Terms & Conditions dated December 20, 2019, between Ingenious Packing Inc, ULC and 

PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

24. General Terms and Conditions for Support Agreements dated February 17, 2020, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Qiagen, LLC.  

25. General Terms and Conditions for Support Agreements dated [] between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Qiagen Inc. 

26. Product Supply Agreement dated February 4, 2019, between DJB Gas Services, Inc. and PolarityTE, Inc. 

27. Work Order Number 2021-001 dated August 19, 2021, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Design Space InPharmatics, LLC 

28. Master Service Agreement dated August 19, 2021, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Design Space InPharmatics, LLC 

29. Microbial Solutions Products and Services Purchase Agreement dated January 26, 2021, between Charles River Laboratories, Inc. and 

PolarityTE, Inc. 

30. Service Agreement Quotation dated May 7, 2021, between bioMerieux and PolarityTE MD, Inc.; Terms & Conditions – General Service Terms 

dated December 18 between bioMerieux, Inc. and PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

31. Terms and Conditions of Processing dated February 12, 2018, between Isomeix Operations, Inc. and PolarityTE, Inc. 

32. Non-Sterile Shipping Agreement dated April 10, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and STERIS 

33. Sophos End User Terms of Use dated July 14, 2022, between Sophos Limited and PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

34. Terms and Conditions of Use and Sale of the Privacy Policy dated August 16, 2022 between McMaster-Carr Supply Company and PolarityTE 

35. Sales Quote dated December 17, 2019 between Nelson Labs and PolarityTE MD, Inc.; Customer Service Terms and Conditions dated October 

21, 2019 between Nelson Labs and PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

36. Master Services Agreement dated April 6, 2021 between Intellicure, Inc. and PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

37. Total Solutions Agreement dated September 23, 2021, between Pacific Office Automation and PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

38. Lease Agreement between Pitney Bowes and PolarityTE MD, Inc., dated February 4, 2021, and the Pitney Bowes Terms version 9/20 

39. Master Services Agreement dated July 30, 2020 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Flexential 

40. BioIVT, LLC, Terms and Conditions of Sale applicable to all purchase orders with PolarityTE Md, Inc., and any such purchase order 

41. Service Order between Box, Inc., and PolarityTE, Inc., effective May 31, 2019, including Box Service Agreement (v05242018US); Box Direct 

Service Order 2023.04.20 

42. CenturyLink Total Advantage Express – Agreement between CenturyLink Sales Solutions Inc., and PolarityTE, Inc., dated December 20, 2017, 

including the CenturyLink Terms and Conditions 

43. RyanTech Cloud Services Agreement with PolarityTE, Inc., for Microsoft Cloud Solutions 

44. Service Order Form between Freshworks Inc., and PolairtyTE, including the Freshworks Terms of Service 

45. LinkSqaures, Inc., Order Form for PolarityTE MD, Inc., effective January 29, 2022, including the SAAS Agreement Terms of Service 

46. Molecular Devices Product Maintenance & Repair Agreement Terms – US – March 20, 2017 

47. Murgitroyd & Company Letter of Engagement with PolarityTE, Inc., dated January 18, 2018, and the Addendum dated January 30, 2018 

48. Netwrix Corporation Price Quote to PolarityTE dated March 10, 2023, and the Netwrix Corporation End User License Agreement 
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Schedule 1.1(a) - 3 

49. Eurofins EAG Materials Science and Eurofins EAG Engineering Science Terms & Conditions for Eurofins EAG Materials Science, LLC and 

Eurofins EAG Engineering Science, LLC 

50. Propane On-Site Fill/ Cylinder Exchange Agreement between Suburban Propane and PolarityTE dated July 5, 2018 

51. Verizon Wireless Major Account Agreement with PolarityTE, Inc., dated December 13, 2017 

52. Laboratory & Safety Supply Purchase Agreement between Fisher Scientific Company L.L.C., and PolarityTE, Inc., dated June 12, 2018 

53. N-able Solutions ULC Sales Order 10-2022; N-able Software Services Agreement; N-able Software Support and Maintenance Terms and 

Conditions; N-able End User License Agreement 

54. Retail Surplus Equipment/Inventory Remarketing Agreement dated October 14, 2022, between Atilekt, Inc. DBA Exess Logic and PolarityTE, 

MD, Inc. 

55. Custom Tray/ Module Agreement between Medline Industries, Inc., and PolarityTE MD, Inc., effective January 8, 2020 

56. Corporate Program Supply Agreement between Medline Industries, Inc., and PolarityTE, Inc., effective July 1, 2018 

57. Master Service Agreement between Azzur Group, LLC, and PolarityTE MD, Inc., dated November 16, 2021 

58. Equisolve Website Import Proposal – Agreement dated September 16, 2019, between PolarityTE MD, Inc., and Equisolve, Inc., and the 

Equisolve Service Agreement dated July 1, 2022 

59. Ace Service Agreement dated December 21, 2017 

60. AWS Customer Agreement dated November 1, 2018, AWS Service Terms dated December 20, 2018,  AWS Organizations Business Associate 

Addendum, and AWS Artifact Nondisclosure Agreement 

61. Clean Harbors Purchase Order Terms and Conditions and any pending Purchase Orders 

62. SOW Quality Consulting for PolarityTE between PolarityTE MD Inc., and Compliance Group Inc., dated August 10, 2022 

63. Agreement on the use of a scientific questionnaire between PolarityTE MD, Inc., and Augustin Training & Consulting UG dated March 16, 

2022 

64. DocuSign Order Form dated March 20, 2023, between PolarityTE and DocuSign, Inc., and the DocuSign Master Services Agreement 

65. Gradient Consulting Agreement between PolarityTE, Inc., and GradCo LLC dated March 11, 2022 

66. Instrument Services Terms and Conditions with Life Technologies Corporation and any pending Instrument Services  

67. Luminex Service Agreement with PolarityTE MD, Inc., dated January 29, 2020 

68. MasterControl Quote dated October 29, 2021, and related Master Agreement between MasterControl and PolarityTE, Inc.; MasterControl 

SAAS Service Level Terms dated October 19, 2017 

69. Microsoft Volume Licensing Agreement dated December 31, 2020, between PolarityTE MD, Inc., and Microsoft 

70. ProtoLabs Quote with PolarityTE, Inc., dated February 5, 2020 

71. Customer Service Agreement between Shred-it USA LLC, and PolarityTE, Inc., dated April 12, 2017 

72. Sprague Pest Solutions Service Agreement with PolarityTE dated December 4, 2018 

73. Adobe Sales Order dated May 27, 2022, between PolarityTE, Inc., and Adobe, Inc., including the Adobe Value Incentive Plan Terms and 

Conditions and Adobe General Terms and Conditions 

74. License Agreement between Uppsala Monitoring Centre and PolarityTE MD, Inc., dated February 18, 2022 

75. Consulting Agreement dated February 9, 2017 between PolarityTE, Inc. and Anand R. Kumar MD 

76. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated June 1, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Vicente Planelles 

Case 23-22358    Doc 8    Filed 06/06/23    Entered 06/06/23 22:54:25    Desc Main
Document      Page 137 of 223

Case 23-22358    Doc 120    Filed 09/22/23    Entered 09/22/23 15:01:31    Desc Main
Document      Page 119 of 205	



 

Schedule 1.1(a) - 4 

77. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated May 1, 2017 between PolarityTE, Inc. and Phil Bunker 

78. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated August 6, 2018 between PolarityTE, Inc. and PeriShip, LLC 

79. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated September 10, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Lower Extremity Institute for Research 

and Therapy, LLC 

80. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated July 29, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Jason R. Miller, DPM, FACFAS 

81. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated July 27, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Design Space Inpharmatics, LLC 

82. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated September 25, 2018 between PolarityTE, Inc. and Xpediant Solutions Group, Ltd. 

83. Mutual Non-Disclosure Agreement dated May 20, 2019 between Workiva Inc. and PolarityTE, Inc. 

84. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated July 29, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Velocity Clinical Research, Inc. 

85. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated August 22, 2018 between PolarityTE, Inc. and USA Couriers, Inc. 

86. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated August 4, 2019 between PolarityTE, Inc. and Sultan Bin Abdulaziz Humanitarian City 

87. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated April 3, 2023 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and US Foot and Ankle Specialists 

88. Mutual Nondisclosure Agreement dated March 28, 2018 between TokBox, Inc. and PolarityTE, Inc. 

89. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated May 6, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Stemson Therapeutics Corp. 

90. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated July 27, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Specialty Manufacturing, Inc. 

91. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated [] between PolarityTE Inc. and Srinivas M. Susarla, DMD, MD 

92. Two-Way Confidential Disclosure Agreement dated August 6, 2021 between Department of Veterans Affairs located at Salt Lake City Health 

Care System and PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

93. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated July 23, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Felix Sigal. D.P.M, PC 

94. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated December 22, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Resonetics, LLC 

95. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated February 1, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Protective Industries, Inc. 

96. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated February 24, 2017 between PolarityTE, Inc. and Poretta & Orr, Inc. 

97. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated October 12, 2018 between PolarityTE, Inc. and ProcessWeaver, Inc. 

98. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated March 6, 2019 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and PolyMedics Innovations 

99. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated January 20, 2022 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Dr. Orlando Cedeno 

100. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated April 24, 2017 between PolarityTE, Inc. and Paul Dishman, MD 

101. Mutual Confidentiality Agreement dated January 1, 2018 between Pacira Pharmaceuticals, Inc., wholly owned subsidiary of Pacira 

Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and PolarityTE, Inc. 

102. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated [] between PolarityTE, Inc. and nScrypt Inc. 

103. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated July 28, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and New Hope Podiatry Group 

104. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated January 14, 2019 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and New England Medical Specialties 

105. Confidentiality and Nondisclosure Agreement dated April 18, 2018 between Nelson Laboratories, LLC and PolarityTE, Inc. 

106. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated March 6, 2019 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and MicroCures, Inc. 

107. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated April 1, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Microtrac MRB 

108. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated July 11, 2018 between PolarityTE, Inc. and My Receptionist, Inc. 

109. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated April 13, 2018 between PolarityTE, Inc. and Medical Minds, Inc. 
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110. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated May 1, 2017 between PolarityTE, Inc. and Matt Wunderli 

111. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated September 21, 2017 between PolarityTE, Inc. and Malvern Instruments Inc 

112. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated July 28, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Limb Preservation Platform, Inc. 

113. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated October 17, 2017 between PolarityTE, Inc. and LifeSprout Bio 

114. Reciprocal Confidential Disclosure Agreement dated February 25, 2019 between PolarityTE, Inc. and KLS Martin, L.P. 

115. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated March 3, 2022 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Kent State University 

116. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated June 1, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Jonathan Buckendorf 

117. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated May 6, 2019 between PolarityTE, Inc. and ICIN Scientific Bureau 

118. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated December 29, 2016 between PolarityTE, Inc. and Jacob Rothwell 

119. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated May 3, 2018 between PolarityTE, Inc. and Innovive, LLC 

120. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated August 20, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Icahn School of Medicine at Mount 

Sinai 

121. Confidential Information Nondisclosure Agreement dated August 30, 2019 between The Henry M. Jackson Foundation for the Advancement 

of Military Medicine, Inc., Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences and PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

122. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated November 17, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Gateway Clinical Trials 

123. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated November 17, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Futuro Clinical Trials, LLC 

124. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated June 1, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Erin Larragoite 

125. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated May 6, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Eagle Analytical 

126. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated June 1, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Emily Innis 

127. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated June 1, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Elizabeth Williams 

128. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated July 29, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Doctors Research Network 

129. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated December 4, 2016 between PolarityTE, Inc. and Devin O’Brien-Coon 

130. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated June 28, 2018 between PolarityTE, Inc. and Curline, Inc. 

131. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated April 24, 2017 between PolarityTE, Inc. and David Wellman 

132. Mutual Non-Disclosure and Confidentiality Agreement dated May 10, 2021 between Datatrak International, Inc. and PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

133. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated August 12, 2021 between PolarityTE, Inc. and China Smart IP 

134. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated March 21, 2021 between PolarityTE, Inc. and Clinical Trials of Texas, LLC 

135. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated September 27, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Clinical Research Associates of 

Central PA, LLC 

136. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement between PolarityTE, Inc. and Chris Mismash 

137. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated November 16, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Central Research Associates, Inc. 

138. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated August 11, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Center for Clinical Research Inc. 

139. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated November 16, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Cedar Health Research, LLC 

140. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated January 21, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Cannae Partners, LLC 

141. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated June 17, 2020 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Carmell Therapeutics Corporation, as 

amended by Amendment No. 1 to Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated June 16, 2021 
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142. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated July 27, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Brock A Liden DPM 

143. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated April 9, 2021 between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Boyne Biotechnology Consulting 

144. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated November 23, 2021, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and BioTechLogic, Inc. 

145. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated September 15, 2021, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Boston Medical Center 

Corporation 

146. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated January 18, 2022, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Biopharma Informatic, LLC 

147. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated June 14, 2021, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and BCG Acquisitions 

148. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated September 11, 2021, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Barry University, Inc. 

149. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated September 28, 2021, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Azzur Group, LLC 

150. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated November 17, 2021, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Advanced Foot & Ankle Center 

151. Mutual Nondisclosure Agreement dated August 17, 2020, between Accenture LLP and PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

152. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated August 16, 2021, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Accellacare Limited 

153. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated April 10, 2019, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and Matthew Pifer, MD 

154. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated October 25, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and 44Tools 

155. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated May 21, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Access Pro Medical LLC 

156. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated March 20, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Advanced Research Center Inc. 

157. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated September 6, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Alizee Pathology LLC 

158. Confidential Disclosure Agreement dated June 26, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc., and Allergan, Inc. 

159. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated January 26, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Alta Janitorial 

160. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated March 5, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and AnalyzeDirect, Inc. 

161. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated January 16, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Angstrom Technology 

162. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated January 4, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Annette Bush 

163. Confidentiality Agreement dated September 14, 2021, between PolarityTE, Inc., and Aquilo Partners, L.P. 

164. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated July 30, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and AR Intl. LLC 

165. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated January 22, 2019, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Atilla Poka, MD 

166. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated February 28, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and B.A.P. Manufacturing 

167. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated October 17, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and BenTec Medical OpCo, LLC 

168. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated January 10, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and bioMerieux 

169. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated December 1, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Bottom Line Financial Solutions LLC 

170. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement [undated], between PolarityTE, Inc. and Bricelyn H. Strauch 

171. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated November 1, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Brooks Automation, Inc. 

172. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated February 12, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and BSA LifeStructures 

173. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated January 5, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Cache Valley Electric 

174. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated November 20, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Canfield Scientific, Inc. 

175. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated July 7, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Carl Zeiss Microscopy, LLC 

176. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated October 18, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Carl Zeiss Microscopy, LLC 

Case 23-22358    Doc 8    Filed 06/06/23    Entered 06/06/23 22:54:25    Desc Main
Document      Page 140 of 223

Case 23-22358    Doc 120    Filed 09/22/23    Entered 09/22/23 15:01:31    Desc Main
Document      Page 122 of 205	



 

Schedule 1.1(a) - 7 

177. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated December 12, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Carl Charles River Laboratories 

178. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated August 30, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and ChiralLogic, LLC 

179. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated December 13, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Coda Technologies 

180. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated September 6, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Comparative Biosciences, Inc. 

181. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated September 28, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Dr. Darik Gamble 

182. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated September 24, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Steven J. Kavros 

183. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated June 12, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Economics Partners LLC 

184. Mutual Confidentiality Agreement dated January 10, 2022, between Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., and PolarityTE MD, Inc. 

185. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated September 24, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and The Exoro Group, LLC 

186. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement [undated], between PolarityTE, Inc. and GE Healthcare 

187. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated February 19, 2019, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Glue Advertising 

188. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated March 5, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Hani Sbitany 

189. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated January 16, 2018, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and item West 

190. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated September 12, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Jason C. Snyder D.P.M. 

191. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated February 4, 2019, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Jamjoom Pharma 

192. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated June 19, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Dr. Jeffrey W. Shupp 

193. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated Nov ember 11, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and JemLasers 

194. Confidentiality Agreement dated August 26, 2021, between PolarityTE, Inc., and Kerecis Limited 

195. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated February 27, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and KHI Mechanical Services 

196. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated October 31, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Jeffrey J. Kimbell & Associates Inc. 

197. Confidential Disclosure Agreement date3d December 1, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc., and Life Technologies Corporation, inc. 

198. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated May 18, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Lifecycle Biotechnologies, LP 

199. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated January 14, 2019, between PolarityTE, Inc. and The Lockwood Group, LLC 

200. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated June 12, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Lone Peak Valuation Group 

201. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement [undated], between PolarityTE, Inc. and Mark Granick, MD 

202. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated December 11, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Jesse Selber 

203. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated July 19, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Medline Industries 

204. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated January 18, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Michael Grant 

205. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated October 3, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Nexion Biosciences Incorporated 

206. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated December 12, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Nicholas Martin 

207. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated September 10, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Novel Microdevices LLC 

208. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated December 15, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Onetel Holdings 

209. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated March 7, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Dennis C. Hammon MD 

210. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated January 4, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Paul Bush 

211. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement [undated], between PolarityTE, Inc. and Pelycon Technologies 

212. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement [undated], between PolarityTE, Inc. and Julie Czupmna 
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213. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement [undated], between PolarityTE, Inc. and Olivia J. Kelada 

214. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated November 20, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Pictureline Inc. 

215. Mutual Conficentiality Agreement dated April 3, 2019 between PolarityTE, inc., and Preco, Inc. 

216. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated December 21, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Preston McMullin 

217. Nondisclosure Agreement dated September 30, 2019, between PolarityTE MD, Inc., and Proto Labs, Inc. 

218. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated November 17, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and RPMC Lasers 

219. Non-Disclosure Agreement dated June 7, 2018, between PolarityTE, inc., and Science Care 

220. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated December 3, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Sidney Kay Wells 

221. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated November 20, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Spark Lasers 

222. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated January 26, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Tennant Co. 

223. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated December 11, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Thermo Electron (Karlsruhe) GmbH 

224. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement [undated], between PolarityTE, Inc. and Thermo Fisher Scientific 

225. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated September 27, 2021, between PolarityTE MD, Inc. and The University of Texas 

Southwestern Medical Center 

226. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement [undated], between PolarityTE, Inc. and Vincent Giacalone, DPM 

227. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated June 13, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Wayne Saunders 

228. Mutual Non-Disclosure Agreement dated July 11, 2018, between PolarityTE, Inc., and World Courier Inc. 

229. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated October 24, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Zeiss 

230. Confidentiality & Nondisclosure Agreement dated September 21, 2017, between PolarityTE, Inc. and Zwick USA, LP 

231. Proprietary Information, Invention Assignment, and Non-Competition Agreement dated March 22, 2019, between Richard Hague and PTE 

232. Proprietary Information, Invention Assignment, and Non-Competition Agreement dated January 12, 2018, between Jacob Patterson and 

PTE 

233. Proprietary Information, Invention Assignment, and Non-Competition Agreement dated January 16, 2018, between Kolby Day and PTE 

234. Proprietary Information, Invention Assignment, and Non-Competition Agreement dated November 6, 2017, between Ryan Mathis and PTE 

235. Proprietary Information, Invention Assignment, and Non-Competition Agreement dated August 22, 2018, between Mark Lehman and PTE 

236. Executive Employment Agreement dated October 4, 2017, between Nikolai Sopko and PTE 

237. Proprietary Information, Invention Assignment, and Restrictive Covenant Agreement dated October 6, 2021, between Cameron Hoyler and 

PTE MD 

238. Proprietary Information, Invention Assignment, and Restrictive Covenant Agreement dated August 18, 2021, between Caroline Garrett and 

PTE MD 

239. Intellectual Property Rights Ownership Clarification and Assignment Agreement dated September 17, 2019, between Nikolai Sopko, PTE 

and PTE NV 

240. Intellectual Property Rights Ownership Clarification and Assignment Agreement dated August 15, 2019, between Jennifer Burdman, PTE 

and PTE NV 

241. Intellectual Property Rights Ownership Clarification and Assignment Agreement dated September 17, 2019, between Nikolai Sopko, PTE 

and PTE NV 
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242. Intellectual Property Rights Ownership Clarification and Assignment Agreement dated January 8, 2018, between Caroline Garrett, PTE, 

and PTE NV. 

243. Intellectual Property Rights Ownership Clarification and Assignment Agreement dated April 6, 2017, between Cameron Hoyler, PTE, and 

PTE NV. 

244. Equisolve Website Import Proposal – Agreement dated September 16, 2019, and the Equisolve Service Agreement dated July 1, 2022 

245. Adobe Sales Order dated May 27, 2022, between PolarityTE, Inc., and Adobe, Inc., including the Adobe Value Incentive Plan Terms and 

Conditions and Adobe General Terms and Conditions 

246. VLCM Quote to PolarityTE Inc dated October 6, 2022, for Tenable.io,, the related Tenable.io Software Agreement, and the VLCM Tenable 

Software Terms & Conditions 

247. MicroAge Sales Order to PolarityTE dated March 20, 2023, for Zerto Enterprise Cloud Edition, the related Zerto Software Agreement, and 

MicroAge Terms and Conditions 

248. MicroAge Quote to PolarityTE dated February 2, 2023, for VMWare Workspace ONE, the related VMWare Software Agreement, and 

MicroAge Terms and Conditions 

249. MicroAge Quote to PolarityTE dated March 28, 2022, for Proofpoint Targeted Attack Protection, the related Proofpoint Software 

Agreement, and MicroAge Terms and Conditions 

250. MicroAge Quote 1584781 to PolarityTE dated December 14, 2022, for Fortinet FortiCare ONE, the related Fortinet Software Agreement, 

and MicroAge Terms and Conditions 

251. MicroAge Quote 1559917 to PolarityTE dated July 21, 2022, for Fortinet FortiCare ONE, the related Fortinet Software Agreement, and 

MicroAge Terms and Conditions 

252. ManagerPlus Agreement dated September 20, 2022, between PolarityTE and ManagerPlus and the ManagerPlus – Eptura Terms of Service 

253. The agreements with each of the employees listed below, which contain terms for protecting proprietary information or invention assignment, 

or Non-Competition Agreements with each of the following past and present employees.  The number references in the table below are file 

numbers corresponding to the complete document located in the DFIN Venue Data Room maintained by PTE under the name “PolarityTE Due 

Diligence.” 

7.3.9 Hoyler NDA 10-2021.pdf 

7.6.6 Separation Agreement and NDA Garrett.pdf 

7.13.1.1 Bennett NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.2 Benzon NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.3 Blakely NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.4 Bram NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.5 Bryson NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.6 Butler NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.7 Cunningham NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.8 Cushnir NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.9 Davis NDA.pdf 
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7.13.1.10 Dietz NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.11 Espino NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.12 Fishleigh NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.13 Greep NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.14 Greive NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.15 Hall NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.16 Hansen NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.17 Baetz NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.18 Baetz NDA 2017.pdf 

7.13.1.19 Huffaker NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.20 Hutchinson NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.21 Ifediba NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.22 Jensen NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.23 Johnson, Joshua NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.24 Lambert NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.25 Medina NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.26 Holley NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.27 Milner Executive Employment Agreement.pdf 

7.13.1.28 Milner NDA 01-18-2017.pdf 

7.13.1.29 Milner NDA 01-20-2017.pdf 

7.13.1.30 Nelson NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.31 O'Connor NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.32 Pheysey NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.33 Plantholt NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.34 Reed NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.35 Reel NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.36 Rignell NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.37 Scott NDA 2018.pdf 

7.13.1.38 Shingleton NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.39 Sluetz NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.40 Stevens, Jennifer NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.41 Warner NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.42 Webb NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.43 Winegar NDA.pdf 
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7.13.1.44 Wood NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.45 Meiss NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.46 Miller NDA.pdf 

7.13.1.47 Milner Employment Letter 12-30-2020.pdf 

7.13.1.48 Scott NDA 2021.pdf 

7.13.2.1 Mata NDA - June 20, 2017.pdf 

7.13.2.2 Grimsdell NDA - June 20, 2017.pdf 

7.13.2.3 DeVincent NDA - May 2019.pdf 

7.13.2.4 Patterson, Robert NDA - June 20, 2017.pdf 

7.13.2.5 Stevenson NDA - June 20, 2017.pdf 

7.13.2.6 Elvis NDA - June 20, 2017.pdf 

7.13.2.7 Edgell NDA - June 20, 2017 (2).pdf 

7.13.2.8 Ahlstrom NDA - June 20, 2017 (1).pdf 

7.13.2.9 Gill NDA - June 20, 2017.pdf 

7.13.2.10 Gaykowski NDA - April 2019.pdf 

7.13.2.11 Galey NDA - June 20, 2017.pdf 

7.13.2.12 Morrison NDA - June 20, 2017.pdf 

7.13.2.13 Blycker NDA - June 20, 2017.pdf 

7.13.2.14 Sanok NDA - June 20, 2017.pdf 

7.13.2.15 Nichols NDA - June 20, 2017.pdf 

7.13.2.16 Sconzo NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.17 Mathews NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.18 Marranzini NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.19 Lawrence NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.20 Keathley NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.21 Guirola NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.22 Graham NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.23 Gentile NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.24 Abdo, Katherine NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.25 Lodigiani NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.26 Telfeian NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.27 Abdo, Joe NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.28 Ackerman NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.29 Adam NDA.pdf 
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7.13.2.30 Addington NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.31 Allphin NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.32 Amat NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.33 Anderson, Nicole NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.34 Anderson, Nicholas NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.35 Arcos NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.36 Arnout NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.37 Babb NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.38 Barber NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.39 Begos NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.40 Biro NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.41 Blum, Anthony NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.42 Blum, David NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.43 Bollhoefer NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.44 Carhart NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.45 Carson NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.46 Castillo NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.47 Chan NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.48 Clark NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.49 Clegg NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.50 Coladonato NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.51 Cook NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.52 Cote NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.53 Creek NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.54 Decker-Male NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.55 Denson NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.56 Devaraju NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.57 Bujala NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.59 Burdman - Executive Employment Agreement.pdf 

7.13.2.60 Burrell NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.61 Burrows NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.62 Butler, Colleen NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.63 Butler, Fred NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.64 Etchison NDA.pdf 
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7.13.2.65 Evans NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.66 Fair NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.67 Field NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.68 Fisher NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.69 Francis NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.70 Fredrickson NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.71 Gamonet NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.72 Gasior NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.73 Gedeon NDAQ.pdf 

7.13.2.74 Gee NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.75 Diggins NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.76 DiPlacido NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.77 Draper NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.78 Ermold NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.79 Estabrooke NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.80 Gupta NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.81 Halloran NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.82 Hamilton NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.83 Hannah NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.84 Hardy NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.85 Harrison, Carrie NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.86 Harrison, Joseph NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.87 Hartman NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.88 Hashimoto, Christine NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.89 Hashimoto, Peter NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.90 Haxhikadria NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.91 Hechler NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.92 Howorth NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.93 Irvin NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.94 Iverson NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.95 Gill NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.96 Going NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.97 Johnston NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.98 Juarez NDA.pdf 
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7.13.2.99 Kallicharan NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.100 Kalsekar NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.101 Katon NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.102 Kemp NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.103 Kidd NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.104 Kimery NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.105 Kirk NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.106 Kowalczyk NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.107 Kramen - Executive Employment Agreement.pdf 

7.13.2.108 Krishnan NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.109 Labroo NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.110 Larson NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.111 Jensen NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.112 Jessen NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.113 Johnson NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.114 Longacre NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.116 Lough, Mary NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.117 Lowe NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.118 Macek NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.119 Madsen NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.120 Mann IP Agreement.pdf 

7.13.2.121 Mann Executive Employment Agreement.pdf 

7.13.2.122 Maradapu NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.123 Marlinga NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.124 Martin, Dana NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.125 Martin, Jeremy NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.126 Martin, Stacey NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.127 Mathis, Jenna NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.128 Mathuria NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.129 Lenio NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.130 Lockman NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.131 Miller NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.132 Mills NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.133 Moore NDA.pdf 
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Schedule 1.1(a) - 15 

7.13.2.134 Mortensen NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.135 Mostafa NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.136 Mower NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.137 Murphy NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.138 Myers NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.139 Nakkireddy NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.140 Nelson, Justin NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.141 Nicodemus NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.142 Nicolosi NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.143 Olsen, Mike NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.144 Patel NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.145 Payne NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.146 McFarland NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.147 McOmie NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.148 Phipps NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.149 Pickens NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.150 Pierce, Jan Employment Agreement.pdf 

7.13.2.151 Powers NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.152 Prasad NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.153 Pullar NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.154 Read NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.155 Robinson NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.156 Rogers NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.157 Ross NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.158 Roth NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.159 Rugg, Grant NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.160 Rugg, Sandy NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.161 Salinas NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.162 Salmas NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.163 Pedroche NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.164 Petney NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.165 Scott, Tamie NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.166 Seaburg NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.167 Shackelford NDA.pdf 
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Schedule 1.1(a) - 16 

7.13.2.168 Sieverts, Melody NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.169 Sieverts, Michael NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.170 Smaldone NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.171 Smith, Courtney NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.172 Smith, Rhonda NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.173 Somchith NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.174 Spence NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.175 Stauffer NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.176 Stetson, John Employment Agreement.pdf 

7.13.2.177 Stone NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.178 Strauch NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.179 Schamper NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.180 Scharffs NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.181 Schramm NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.182 Strydom NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.183 Swanson, Edward Executive Employment Agreement.pdf 

7.13.2.184 Tracy NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.185 Trang NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.186 Turner NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.187 Twardzik NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.188 VanWagoner, Brett NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.189 VanWagoner, Casey NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.190 Vela NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.191 Veverka NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.192 Wach NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.193 Webb NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.194 Wells NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.195 West NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.196 Swanson IP Agreement.pdf 

7.13.2.197 Swanson Consulting Agreement NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.198 Stump NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.199 Wilson NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.200 Winegar NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.201 Wirick, Emily NDA.pdf 
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Schedule 1.1(a) - 17 

7.13.2.202 Wirick, Ryan NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.203 Yalanis NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.204 Yasuo NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.205 Yuda NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.206 Zalasar NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.207 Ziegler NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.208 Whalen NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.209 White NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.210 Haerle NDA.pdf 

7.13.2.211 Carl Peterson NDA FE.pdf 

7.13.3.1 Chad Frampton NDA - April 2019 (1).pdf 

7.13.3.2 Gavin Smith NDA FE.pdf 

7.13.3.3 Ian Nicolosi NDA - June 20, 2017 (robinson).pdf 

7.13.3.4 Jesse Smith NDA FE.pdf 

7.13.3.5 McKenna Latteier NDA FE.pdf 

7.13.3.6 Nicole Rausch NDA FE.pdf 

7.13.3.8 Vonda Page NDA - April 2019 (2).pdf 

7.13.3.9 Amy Brevil NDA - April 2019.pdf 

7.13.3.10 BennettCarlee_NDA.pdf 

7.13.3.11 HerreraBenjamin_NDA.pdf 

7.13.3.12 JonesClark_NDA.pdf 

7.13.3.13 SalinasAlex_NDA.pdf 
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Schedule 1.1(b) 

Receivables 

1. None. 
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Schedule 1.1(c) 

Personal Property 

PTE MD: 

 

Assets as of 4/30/2023 

 

Asset ID Description Acquired 

Value* 

NBV* 

R000595 Confocal Microscope $431,092.55 $40,414.91 

R000552 QuantStudio 12k Flex Fast (left) - Applied Biosystems $91,123.28 $14,655.64 

B003174 NanoDrop - Spectrophotometer $4,883.80 $723.82 

R000646 TSX400D - Minus 80 Freezer $11,079.52 $1,708.79 

R000562 Cellinsight CX7+ - High-content analysis platform $171,001.00 $24,781.58 

R000551 Life Sciences Attune NxT Flow Cytometer $140,841.16 $20,400.96 

R000563 Leica Stereoscope (right) $98,892.08 $9,390.64 

R000647 Dermatome $28,447.50 $5,511.68 

R000794 Microsphere - Germfree Hood $31,155.00 $9,203.32 

R000795 Microsphere - Germfree Hood $31,155.00 $9,203.32 

R000796 Microsphere - Germfree Hood $31,155.00 $9,203.32 
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R000797 Microsphere - Germfree Hood $31,155.00 $9,203.32 

R000798 Microsphere - Germfree Hood $31,155.00 $9,203.32 

R000655 Balistometer - Test Tissue $13,225.00 $3,900.33 

R000553 QuantStudio 12K Flex Fast (right) $92,600.00 $27,201.25 

R000657 Axio Zoom, V16 $46,068.85 $13,532.72 

R000571 Nexgen - Endosafe MCS150K $14,758.75 $4,312.77 

R000550 Flex Map 3D - Luminex $89,000.00 $26,143.75 

R000577 Bac T/Alert 3D Control Module 4700493 - Microbial Testing $74,528.56 $21,937.43 

R000575 HT Incubator 210159 (left) $74,528.56 $21,937.43 

R000574 LT Incubator 411062 (right) $74,528.56 $21,937.43 

R000578 FilmArray Torch - ID Testing $124,569.31 $36,995.72 

R000562 HCA Onstage Incubator CX7 $23,105.47 $7,942.52 

R000544 MTS (3343) - Mechanical Testing $47,078.00 $16,183.06 

N/A SmartVue Temperature Sensors $14,258.02 $4,901.21 

R000541 TSX40086A - Minus 80 Freezer $13,124.50 $4,568.52 

R000560 Biological Safety Cabinet Series 1300 A2 $9,021.34 $3,029.81 

R000567 Cryoplus 2 - Freezer Storage $10,941.58 $2,157.48 

R000821 Quantum GX microCT System $352,908.07 $108,951.96 
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R000598 AxioScan.Z1 $179,258.00 $61,619.95 

R000576 Biological Safety Cabinet Series 1300 A2 $12,932.56 $4,445.57 

B003078 Modular Clean Room - 2017.0371X01 - CPEC 1 $131,593.21 $0.00 

R000769 Hardwall Clean Room - CPEC 2 $525,485.75 $0.00 

N/A Laptops / Monitors $48,085.04 $0.00 

N/A Laptops / Monitors $61,200.33 $0.00 

N/A Cubicles & Black Mesh Chairs $40,300.00 $10,075.02 

N/A Office Furniture $30,000.00 $2,142.82 

N/A Etsy $4,655.00 $997.50 

N/A Wood Desks $7,516.68 $1,610.74 

N/A Generator & ATS Installation $205,747.00 $79,298.30 

R000659 IBRIGHT FL1000 Imaging System $31,001.00 $12,271.21 

R000658 Electroplus E3KNB Linear Torsion $176,190.00 $69,741.87 

N/A Diesel Generator & Refurbished ATS $202,440.00 $78,023.75 

R000666 TSX40086A Ultra-Low Freezer $11,795.00 $4,668.83 

R000672 Caterpillar - MH C6000 $10,901.69 $4,088.14 

N/A SAGE Accounting System - FA Module $8,024.03 $0.00 

N/A MSSP Software $13,074.98 $0.00 
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N/A Zerto Virtual Replication Enterprise Cloud Edition $23,988.06 $0.00 

N/A Wiring & Cabling $86,960.18 $0.00 

N/A Wiring & Conduits $14,459.96 $0.00 

R000816 Fume Hood & Epoxy Top $11,449.50 $4,333.31 

R000818 Spectrum Server IP Camera & License $15,894.50 $0.00 

N/A Harris Security Building A $83,700.00 $0.00 

N/A Microscope 100x Objective (lens) $10,471.20 $4,144.85 

N/A Apochromatic Immersion Objectview/HighAperture 

(microscope lens) 

$18,221.67 $7,212.74 

N/A Sage Accounting Software $12,741.50 $0.00 

R000837 Biological Safety Cabinet $8,249.01 $3,437.07 

R000839 Biological Safety Cabinet $8,249.01 $3,437.07 

R000841 Biological Safety Cabinet $8,249.01 $3,437.07 

R000676 Hera 160I Dual Incubator(Single) $5,287.50 $2,203.12 

R000826 Hera 160I Dual Incubator(Single) $5,287.50 $2,203.12 

R000827 Hera 160I Dual Incubator(Single) $5,287.50 $2,203.12 

B003016 Hera 160I Dual Incubator(Single) $5,287.50 $2,423.43 

R000671 QuantStudio 3 $7,500.00 $2,890.62 

R000825 Hyperclean Truair 36S Straight $5,329.58 $2,220.65 
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R000835 Hyperclean Truair 36S Straight $5,329.58 $2,220.65 

R000905 2U Rackmount for DR Failover 2X10 Core 256 GB of RAM 

8X 960GB SSD Dual Port 

$26,273.71 $0.00 

R000906 2U Rackmount for DR Failover 2X10 Core 256 GB of RAM 

8X 960GB SSD Dual Port 

$26,273.71 $0.00 

R000901 Fortigate - 200E (Firewall) $6,320.60 $0.00 

R000902 Fortigate - 200E (Firewall) $6,320.60 $0.00 

R000903 Fortinet FortiSwitch 1024D L2 Switch (Server) $9,618.10 $0.00 

R000904 Fortinet FortiSwitch 1024D L2 Switch (Server) $9,618.10 $0.00 

R000845 TLE50086A Ultra-Low Freezer $9,898.00 $4,227.28 

B003020 TLE50086A Ultra-Low Freezer $9,898.00 $4,639.69 

R000815 Stratasys Objet 30 Prime V3.0 3D Printer and Water Jet $36,594.00 $15,247.50 

R000846 Nicolet FT-IR Microscope iN10 MX $82,250.00 $35,127.61 

N/A Warehouse Shelving $51,885.73 $0.00 

B003009 IMH400 Heratherm Microbiological Incubator 120VAC, 

60HZ 

$5,499.00 $2,577.65 

B003019 Varioskan Lux Plate Reader $28,460.00 $12,451.25 

B003005 MALDI Biotyper Smart CM System $223,952.00 $95,646.17 

B003035 Neon Transfection System $7,836.35 $3,346.79 

B003008 HC Plasma Freezer with COC $10,310.00 $5,262.40 
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G001001 Fortinet FortiSwitch 1048E CC-Core1 $17,340.81 $0.00 

G001000 Fortinet FortiSwitch 1048E CC-Core2 $17,340.81 $0.00 

B003007 HC Blood Bank Fridge with COC $9,285.00 $4,642.49 

B003002 Endosafe MCS Nexgen Reader $14,654.25 $6,716.54 

N/A Flow Rack Cart System $17,128.88 $6,729.21 

xxxx ZoomRoom System $5,342.85 $0.00 

B003034 EVOS FL Base $17,577.40 $8,056.29 

B003048 Hacker-Bright Series 8000 Sledge Microtome $17,750.00 $8,135.42 

N/A Inventory Fence $30,855.00 $0.00 

B003044 Tissue-Tek VIP 6 AI Tissue Processor $53,004.00 $24,293.50 

B003067, B003045 Tissue-Tek Prisma Plus Automated Slide Stainer, Glas G2 

Coverslipper, & Link 

$100,927.58 $46,258.47 

B003042 Tissue-Tek Tec 6 Embedding System $14,009.85 $6,421.19 

B003046 Tissue-Tek Cryo3 Flex Cryostat $27,256.89 $12,776.67 

B003021 Heratherm Peltier IMP400 Refrigerated Incubator $7,075.00 $3,390.09 

N/A CPEC 1 Renovations $87,537.62 $0.00 

B003079 CPEC 3 Clean Room $627,411.40 $0.00 

B003055 Agilent Certified Pre-Owned 4200 TapeStation System $37,685.82 $18,450.34 

B003064 MicroSphere M8 Germ-Free Hood $30,574.25 $14,968.65 
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B003061 MicroSphere M8 Germ-Free Hood $30,574.25 $14,968.65 

N/A CPEC 1 HVAC Upgrade $29,096.00 $0.00 

N/A Sterilization Room $31,610.25 $0.00 

N/A Lenovo ThinkPads $44,720.89 $0.00 

NA Scanco Software $32,610.76 $0.00 

N/A Scanco Scanners $7,081.00 $0.00 

B003068 ProCycler Plus Solvent Recycler 9700 $19,883.00 $10,148.60 

B003028 HC Blood Bank Fridge with COC $8,885.00 $4,535.03 

B003024 HC Blood Bank Fridge with COC Unit 1 of 4 $9,285.00 $4,739.21 

B003057 Peel Tester with Integrated Visual Inspection Unit and 

Software 

$8,182.13 $4,261.52 

G001046 StorageCraft NAS OneBlox 43230/144TB NAS 

StorageCraft 7200RPM SAN Disks 

$17,139.78 $0.00 

B003058 Medical Pouch Sealer #1 $6,965.05 $3,700.19 

B003059 Medical Pouch Sealer #2 $6,965.05 $3,700.19 

B003069 PowerLyzer 24 Homogenizer $10,654.75 $5,660.35 

B003060 Medical Pouch Sealer #3 $6,965.05 $3,772.74 

NA ProofPoint Software $58,245.07 $0.00 

B003073 SimpliNano Spectrophotometer $5,949.00 $3,284.33 
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B003074 DermaLab Combo Unit and Probes $14,727.00 $8,130.52 

B003083 TrioBas Mono Kit Microbial Air Sampler $5,026.68 $2,879.86 

B003099 CX43RF Olympus Binocular Microscope $5,342.89 $3,172.34 

N/A CPEC 3 upgrade $52,818.09 $0.00 

N/A Pure Storage Flash Blade 17TBSingle Blade $87,600.75 $0.00 

B003084; B003085; 

B003086 

Trio Bas Air Samplers $15,080.55 $9,425.35 

B003030 PMD Blood Bank Fridge with COC $9,285.00 $5,899.84 

003091 CI 3100 $6,665.69 $4,235.50 

003092 CI 3100 $6,665.69 $4,235.50 

003093 CI 3100 $6,665.69 $4,235.50 

003094 CI 3100 $6,665.69 $4,235.50 

003095 CI 3100 $6,665.69 $4,235.50 

003096 CI 3100 $6,665.69 $4,235.50 

003097 CI 3100 $6,665.69 $4,235.50 

003098 CI 3100 $6,665.69 $4,235.50 

N/A QuickClean Ultrasonic Cleaner $6,272.98 $4,051.31 

N/A Adj. Height Processing Sink $13,010.80 $0.00 

003135 CI 3100 $6,915.96 $4,610.63 
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003136 CI 3100 $6,915.96 $4,610.63 

003137 CI 3100 $6,915.96 $4,610.63 

003138 CI 3100 $6,915.96 $4,610.63 

003139 CI 3100 $6,915.96 $4,610.63 

003140 CI 3100 $6,915.96 $4,610.63 

003141 CI 3100 $6,915.96 $4,610.63 

003142 CI 3100 $6,915.96 $4,610.63 

N/A CPEC 2 Flooring $31,613.72 $0.00 

N/A Terra Universal Filters $9,856.99 $0.00 

B003169 DX-90 Autoclave $60,501.30 $41,594.66 

003146 gentleMACS Dissociator $6,798.84 $4,745.02 

003145 QuantStudio 3 Real-Time PCR Instrument $32,147.32 $22,101.27 

003144 QuantStudio 3 Real-Time PCR Instrument $32,147.32 $22,101.27 

B003077 TSX2320FA Freezer $6,594.30 $4,670.96 

B003167 Molecular Devices M3 Spectramax Plate Reader $104,994.54 $87,495.45 

B003168 Sorvall Micro Centrifuge 17r $5,872.38 $4,893.65 

B003166 StorageCraft OneXafe Hardware $15,230.94 $8,884.72 

B003170 TSX2320FA GEN PURP Freezer $6,594.30 $5,563.94 
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B003171 Bead Ruptor Elite Homogenizer $9,589.75 $8,091.35 

B003173 Sorvall Micro Centrifuge 17r $5,996.70 $5,496.98 

 

 

 

 

 

Inventory as of 4/30/2023 

 

 

         
 

Beginning 

Balance 

 

Activity 

 
 

Ending 

Balance 

 
 

Beginning 

Balance 

 

Activit

y 

 
 

Ending 

Balance 

            

                            

06070 
 

Wipes, Kimtech Alcohol, 9" x 1 SUP 
 

PACK 
 

FIFO 
        

       
SLU 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
5,782.14 0.00 

 
5,782.14 

                            
Item 06070 Total: 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
5,782.14 0.00 

 
5,782.14 

157779 
 

MicroIntensive L Mop CE 

UltraS 

SUP 
 

EACH 
 

Average Cost 
        

       
JMS 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 
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SLU 

 
5.0000 48.0000 

  
53.0000 

 
26.50 489.75 

 
516.25 

                            
Item 157779 Total: 

 
5.0000 48.0000 

  
53.0000 

 
26.50 489.75 

 
516.25 

22-281S 
 

1.7ml Microtubes Clear Sterile R&D 
 

PACK 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
1.0000 0.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
2.63 0.00 

 
2.63 

                            
Item 22-281S Total: 

 
1.0000 0.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
2.63 0.00 

 
2.63 

22010 
 

Cap, Bouffant, Blue, 21" SUP 
 

PACK 
 

FIFO 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
JMS 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
250.0000 0.0000 

  
250.0000 

 
283.21 0.00 

 
283.21 

                            
Item 22010 Total: 

 
250.0000 0.0000 

  
250.0000 

 
283.21 0.00 

 
283.21 

487226 
 

Paper, Photo White, 8.5 x 11 RAW 
 

REAM 
 

FIFO 
        

       
SLU 

 
3.0000 0.0000 

  
3.0000 

 
36.59 0.00 

 
36.59 

                            
Item 487226 Total: 

 
3.0000 0.0000 

  
3.0000 

 
36.59 0.00 

 
36.59 

6TKF0 
 

Safety Glasses by 3m SUP 
 

GLAS 
 

FIFO 
        

       
SLU 

 
24.0000 0.0000 

  
24.0000 

 
5.04 0.00 

 
5.04 

                            
Item 6TKF0 Total: 

 
24.0000 0.0000 

  
24.0000 

 
5.04 0.00 

 
5.04 

CS16L 
 

Gloves, Exam: CS Pro Extended SUP 
 

EACH 
 

FIFO 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 
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SLU 

 
450.0000 0.0000 

  
450.0000 

 
207.00 0.00 

 
207.00 

                            
Item CS16L Total: 

 
450.0000 0.0000 

  
450.0000 

 
207.00 0.00 

 
207.00 

CS16S 
 

Gloves, Exam: CS Pro Extended SUP 
 

EACH 
 

FIFO 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
500.0000 0.0000 

  
500.0000 

 
230.00 0.00 

 
230.00 

                            
Item CS16S Total: 

 
500.0000 0.0000 

  
500.0000 

 
230.00 0.00 

 
230.00 

CS16XL 
 

Gloves, Exam: CS Pro Extended SUP 
 

EACH 
 

LIFO 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
500.0000 0.0000 

  
500.0000 

 
230.00 0.00 

 
230.00 

                            
Item CS16XL Total: 

 
500.0000 0.0000 

  
500.0000 

 
230.00 0.00 

 
230.00 

MFG-002 
 

SkinTE Deployment Box FG 
 

EACH 
 

Serial 
        

       
SLU 

 
0.0000 1.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
0.00 72.70 

 
72.70 

                            
Item MFG-002 Total: 

 
0.0000 1.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
0.00 72.70 

 
72.70 

MFG-004 
 

Aseptic Validation FG 
 

EACH 
 

Serial 
        

       
SLU 

 
1.0000 0.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
72.71 0.00 

 
72.71 

                            
Item MFG-004 Total: 

 
1.0000 0.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
72.71 0.00 

 
72.71 

NON30859 
 

COVER, SHOE, COATED, 

BLUE, XL 

SUP 
 

CASE 
 

FIFO 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 
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JMS 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
1,956.27 0.00 

 
1,956.27 

                            
Item NON30859 Total: 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
1,956.27 0.00 

 
1,956.27 

NONCSW500

L 

 
Labcoat, Large SUP 

 
PACK 

 
FIFO 

        

       
JMS 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
355.00 0.00 

 
355.00 

                            
Item NONCSW500L Total: 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
355.00 0.00 

 
355.00 

NONCSW500

S 

 
Labcoat, Small SUP 

 
PK 

 
FIFO 

        

       
JMS 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
575.00 0.00 

 
575.00 

                            
Item NONCSW500S Total: 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
575.00 0.00 

 
575.00 

NONCV700X

L 

 
Coverall XL SUP 

 
PACK 

 
FIFO 

        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
40.29 0.00 

 
40.29 

                            
Item NONCV700XL Total: 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
40.29 0.00 

 
40.29 

NONFS100 
 

Shield, Face: Disposable Face SUP 
 

EACH 
 

FIFO 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 
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SLU 

 
40.0000 0.0000 

  
40.0000 

 
62.80 0.00 

 
62.80 

                            
Item NONFS100 Total: 

 
40.0000 0.0000 

  
40.0000 

 
62.80 0.00 

 
62.80 

NONFS300 
 

Shield, Face: Disposable Face SUP 
 

EACH 
 

FIFO 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
96.0000 0.0000 

  
96.0000 

 
216.00 0.00 

 
216.00 

                            
Item NONFS300 Total: 

 
96.0000 0.0000 

  
96.0000 

 
216.00 0.00 

 
216.00 

PROCESSING 
 

SKINTE PROCESSING SKN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

                            
Item PROCESSING Total: 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

PTE-1000001 
 

Microscope Slides QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
67.0000 142.0000 

  
209.0000 

 
20.51 47.20 

 
67.71 

                            
Item PTE-1000001 Total: 

 
67.0000 142.0000 

  
209.0000 

 
20.51 47.20 

 
67.71 

PTE-1000002 
 

Bowie Dick Test Pack QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
17.0000 16.0000 

  
33.0000 

 
76.55 72.05 

 
148.60 

                            
Item PTE-1000002 Total: 

 
17.0000 16.0000 

  
33.0000 

 
76.55 72.05 

 
148.60 

PTE-1000003-

L 

 
Biohazard Bags, Large SUP 

 
ROLL 

 
FIFO 

        

       
JMS 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
21.0000 0.0000 

  
21.0000 

 
189.55 0.00 

 
189.55 
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Item PTE-1000003-L Total: 

 
21.0000 0.0000 

  
21.0000 

 
189.55 0.00 

 
189.55 

PTE-1000003-

M 

 
Biohazard Bags-Medium SUP 

 
CASE 

 
FIFO 

        

       
SLU 

 
3.0000 0.0000 

  
3.0000 

 
93.00 0.00 

 
93.00 

                            
Item PTE-1000003-M Total: 

 
3.0000 0.0000 

  
3.0000 

 
93.00 0.00 

 
93.00 

PTE-1000003-

S 

 
Biohazard Bags, Small SUP 

 
ROLL 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
82.88 0.00 

 
82.88 

                            
Item PTE-1000003-S Total: 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
82.88 0.00 

 
82.88 

PTE-1000004 
 

Beard Covers SUP 
 

BOX 
 

FIFO 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
8.0000 0.0000 

  
8.0000 

 
83.49- 0.00 

 
83.49- 

                            
Item PTE-1000004 Total: 

 
8.0000 0.0000 

  
8.0000 

 
83.49- 0.00 

 
83.49- 

PTE-1000005 
 

Printer Ribbon SUP 
 

EACH 
 

FIFO 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
15.0000 0.0000 

  
15.0000 

 
403.50 0.00 

 
403.50 

                            
Item PTE-1000005 Total: 

 
15.0000 0.0000 

  
15.0000 

 
403.50 0.00 

 
403.50 

PTE-1000006-

L 

 
Boot Covers, Large SUP 

 
EACH 

 
FIFO 
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000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
100.0000 0.0000 

  
100.0000 

 
104.00 0.00 

 
104.00 

                            
Item PTE-1000006-L Total: 

 
100.0000 0.0000 

  
100.0000 

 
104.00 0.00 

 
104.00 

PTE-1000006-

XL 

 
Boot Covers, Extra Large SUP 

 
EACH 

 
FIFO 

        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
250.0000 0.0000 

  
250.0000 

 
272.50 0.00 

 
272.50 

                            
Item PTE-1000006-XL Total: 

 
250.0000 0.0000 

  
250.0000 

 
272.50 0.00 

 
272.50 

PTE-1000007-

21 

 
Bouffant Caps, 21" SUP 

 
BOX 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
5.0000 0.0000 

  
5.0000 

 
28.87 0.00 

 
28.87 

                            
Item PTE-1000007-21 Total: 

 
5.0000 0.0000 

  
5.0000 

 
28.87 0.00 

 
28.87 

PTE-1000007-

24 

 
Bouffant Caps, 24" SUP 

 
BOX 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
7.0000 0.0000 

  
7.0000 

 
43.98 0.00 

 
43.98 

                            
Item PTE-1000007-24 Total: 

 
7.0000 0.0000 

  
7.0000 

 
43.98 0.00 

 
43.98 

PTE-1000008 
 

Sticky Mats SUP 
 

BOX 
 

FIFO 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
1.0000 0.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
2,610.40 0.00 

 
2,610.40 
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Item PTE-1000008 Total: 
 

1.0000 0.0000 
  

1.0000 
 

2,610.40 0.00 
 

2,610.40 

PTE-1000009 
 

Shoe Covers SUP 
 

CASE 
 

FIFO 
        

       
SLU 

 
3.0000 1.0000- 

  
2.0000 

 
156.93 52.31- 

 
104.62 

                            
Item PTE-1000009 Total: 

 
3.0000 1.0000- 

  
2.0000 

 
156.93 52.31- 

 
104.62 

PTE-1000010-

L 

 
Nitrile Gloves-Large SUP 

 
BOX 

 
FIFO 

        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
14.0000 0.0000 

  
14.0000 

 
1,186.60 0.00 

 
1,186.60 

                            
Item PTE-1000010-L Total: 

 
14.0000 0.0000 

  
14.0000 

 
1,186.60 0.00 

 
1,186.60 

PTE-1000010-

M 

 
Nitrile Gloves-Medium SUP 

 
BOX 

 
FIFO 

        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
15.0000 0.0000 

  
15.0000 

 
2,168.80 0.00 

 
2,168.80 

                            
Item PTE-1000010-M Total: 

 
15.0000 0.0000 

  
15.0000 

 
2,168.80 0.00 

 
2,168.80 

PTE-1000010-

S 

 
Nitrile Gloves-Small SUP 

 
BOX 

 
FIFO 

        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
12.0000 2.0000- 

  
10.0000 

 
1,726.35 0.12- 

 
1,726.23 

                            
Item PTE-1000010-S Total: 

 
12.0000 2.0000- 

  
10.0000 

 
1,726.35 0.12- 

 
1,726.23 
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PTE-1000010-

XL 

 
Nitrile Gloves-Extra Large SUP 

 
BOX 

 
FIFO 

        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
JMS 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
48.0000 0.0000 

  
48.0000 

 
482.94 0.00 

 
482.94 

                            
Item PTE-1000010-XL Total: 

 
48.0000 0.0000 

  
48.0000 

 
482.94 0.00 

 
482.94 

PTE-1000010-

XS 

 
Nitrile Gloves-Extra Small SUP 

 
BOX 

 
FIFO 

        

       
SLU 

 
68.0000 0.0000 

  
68.0000 

 
948.60 0.00 

 
948.60 

                            
Item PTE-1000010-XS Total: 

 
68.0000 0.0000 

  
68.0000 

 
948.60 0.00 

 
948.60 

PTE-1000011-

L 

 
Lab Coats-Large SUP 

 
PACK 

 
FIFO 

        

       
SLU 

 
13.0000 3.0000- 

  
10.0000 

 
304.93 70.37- 

 
234.56 

                            
Item PTE-1000011-L Total: 

 
13.0000 3.0000- 

  
10.0000 

 
304.93 70.37- 

 
234.56 

PTE-1000011-

M 

 
Lab Coat-Medium SUP 

 
PACK 

 
FIFO 

        

       
SLU 

 
13.0000 3.0000- 

  
10.0000 

 
298.83 68.96- 

 
229.87 

                            
Item PTE-1000011-M Total: 

 
13.0000 3.0000- 

  
10.0000 

 
298.83 68.96- 

 
229.87 

PTE-1000011-

S 

 
Lab Coat-Small SUP 

 
PACK 

 
FIFO 

        

       
SLU 

 
12.0000 3.0000- 

  
9.0000 

 
270.32 67.58- 

 
202.74 
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Item PTE-1000011-S Total: 

 
12.0000 3.0000- 

  
9.0000 

 
270.32 67.58- 

 
202.74 

PTE-1000011-

XL 

 
Lab Coats-Extra Large SUP 

 
PACK 

 
FIFO 

        

       
JMS 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
24.0000 0.0000 

  
24.0000 

 
1,915.40 0.00 

 
1,915.40 

                            
Item PTE-1000011-XL Total: 

 
24.0000 0.0000 

  
24.0000 

 
1,915.40 0.00 

 
1,915.40 

PTE-1000011-

XXL 

 
Lab Coats-XX Large SUP 

 
PACK 

 
FIFO 

        

       
JMS 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
11.0000 0.0000 

  
11.0000 

 
217.22 0.00 

 
217.22 

                            
Item PTE-1000011-XXL Total: 

 
11.0000 0.0000 

  
11.0000 

 
217.22 0.00 

 
217.22 

PTE-1000012 
 

Laundry Detergent SUP 
 

EACH 
 

FIFO 
        

       
SLU 

 
2.0000 0.0000 

  
2.0000 

 
32.98 0.00 

 
32.98 

                            
Item PTE-1000012 Total: 

 
2.0000 0.0000 

  
2.0000 

 
32.98 0.00 

 
32.98 

PTE-1000013 
 

Mask, Earloops SUP 
 

BOX 
 

FIFO 
        

       
SLU 

 
42.0000 2.0000- 

  
40.0000 

 
180.37 6.43- 

 
173.94 

                            
Item PTE-1000013 Total: 

 
42.0000 2.0000- 

  
40.0000 

 
180.37 6.43- 

 
173.94 

PTE-1000014 
 

Absorbent Pad RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
840.0000 64.0000- 

  
776.0000 

 
257.04 19.58- 

 
237.46 
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Item PTE-1000014 Total: 
 

840.0000 64.0000- 
  

776.0000 
 

257.04 19.58- 
 

237.46 

PTE-1000015 
 

Shower Cast Cover-Long CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
2.0000 0.0000 

  
2.0000 

 
42.68 0.00 

 
42.68 

                            
Item PTE-1000015 Total: 

 
2.0000 0.0000 

  
2.0000 

 
42.68 0.00 

 
42.68 

PTE-1000016-

L 

 
EVENup Shoe Lifts Large CLIN 

 
EACH 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
3.0000 0.0000 

  
3.0000 

 
67.35 0.00 

 
67.35 

                            
Item PTE-1000016-L Total: 

 
3.0000 0.0000 

  
3.0000 

 
67.35 0.00 

 
67.35 

PTE-1000016-

M 

 
EVENup Shoe Lifts Medium CLIN 

 
EACH 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
3.0000 0.0000 

  
3.0000 

 
62.31 0.00 

 
62.31 

                            
Item PTE-1000016-M Total: 

 
3.0000 0.0000 

  
3.0000 

 
62.31 0.00 

 
62.31 

PTE-1000016-

S 

 
EVENup Shoe Lifts Small CLIN 

 
EACH 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
2.0000 0.0000 

  
2.0000 

 
41.50 0.00 

 
41.50 

                            
Item PTE-1000016-S Total: 

 
2.0000 0.0000 

  
2.0000 

 
41.50 0.00 

 
41.50 

PTE-1000016-

XL 

 
EVENup Shoe Lifts X-Large CLIN 

 
EACH 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
3.0000 0.0000 

  
3.0000 

 
65.97 0.00 

 
65.97 

                            
Item PTE-1000016-XL Total: 

 
3.0000 0.0000 

  
3.0000 

 
65.97 0.00 

 
65.97 
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PTE-1000017-

60 

 
Overgloves, Size 6.0 RAW 

 
BOX 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
7.0000 0.0000 

  
7.0000 

 
595.00 0.00 

 
595.00 

                            
Item PTE-1000017-60 Total: 

 
7.0000 0.0000 

  
7.0000 

 
595.00 0.00 

 
595.00 

PTE-1000017-

65 

 
Overgloves, Size 6.5 RAW 

 
BOX 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
7.0000 0.0000 

  
7.0000 

 
708.96 0.00 

 
708.96 

                            
Item PTE-1000017-65 Total: 

 
7.0000 0.0000 

  
7.0000 

 
708.96 0.00 

 
708.96 

PTE-1000017-

70 

 
Overgloves, Size 7.0 RAW 

 
BOX 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
7.0000 0.0000 

  
7.0000 

 
701.47 0.00 

 
701.47 

                            
Item PTE-1000017-70 Total: 

 
7.0000 0.0000 

  
7.0000 

 
701.47 0.00 

 
701.47 

PTE-1000017-

75 

 
Overgloves, Size 7.5 RAW 

 
BOX 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
6.0000 0.0000 

  
6.0000 

 
594.00 0.00 

 
594.00 

                            
Item PTE-1000017-75 Total: 

 
6.0000 0.0000 

  
6.0000 

 
594.00 0.00 

 
594.00 

PTE-1000017-

80 

 
Overgloves, Size 8.0 RAW 

 
BOX 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
332.94 0.00 

 
332.94 

                            
Item PTE-1000017-80 Total: 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
332.94 0.00 

 
332.94 
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PTE-1000017-

85 

 
Overgloves, Size 8.5 RAW 

 
BOX 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
330.00 0.00 

 
330.00 

                            
Item PTE-1000017-85 Total: 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
330.00 0.00 

 
330.00 

PTE-1000017-

90 

 
Overgloves, Size 9.0 RAW 

 
BOX 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
336.00 0.00 

 
336.00 

                            
Item PTE-1000017-90 Total: 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
336.00 0.00 

 
336.00 

PTE-1000018-

60 

 
Undergloves, Size 6.0 RAW 

 
BOX 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
11.0000 0.0000 

  
11.0000 

 
938.58 0.00 

 
938.58 

                            
Item PTE-1000018-60 Total: 

 
11.0000 0.0000 

  
11.0000 

 
938.58 0.00 

 
938.58 

PTE-1000018-

65 

 
Undergloves, Size 6.5 RAW 

 
BOX 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
5.0000 0.0000 

  
5.0000 

 
473.72 0.00 

 
473.72 

                            
Item PTE-1000018-65 Total: 

 
5.0000 0.0000 

  
5.0000 

 
473.72 0.00 

 
473.72 

PTE-1000018-

70 

 
Undergloves, Size 7.0 RAW 

 
BOX 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
9.0000 0.0000 

  
9.0000 

 
842.03 0.00 

 
842.03 

                            
Item PTE-1000018-70 Total: 

 
9.0000 0.0000 

  
9.0000 

 
842.03 0.00 

 
842.03 
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PTE-1000018-

75 

 
Undergloves, Size 7.5 RAW 

 
BOX 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
12.0000 0.0000 

  
12.0000 

 
1,111.32 0.00 

 
1,111.32 

                            
Item PTE-1000018-75 Total: 

 
12.0000 0.0000 

  
12.0000 

 
1,111.32 0.00 

 
1,111.32 

PTE-1000018-

80 

 
Undergloves, Size 8.0 RAW 

 
BOX 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
3.0000 0.0000 

  
3.0000 

 
277.84 0.00 

 
277.84 

                            
Item PTE-1000018-80 Total: 

 
3.0000 0.0000 

  
3.0000 

 
277.84 0.00 

 
277.84 

PTE-1000018-

85 

 
Undergloves, Size 8.5 RAW 

 
BOX 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
359.65 0.00 

 
359.65 

                            
Item PTE-1000018-85 Total: 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
359.65 0.00 

 
359.65 

PTE-1000018-

90 

 
Undergloves, Size 9.0 RAW 

 
BOX 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
320.42 0.00 

 
320.42 

                            
Item PTE-1000018-90 Total: 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
320.42 0.00 

 
320.42 

PTE-1000019 
 

Mask, Ties SUP 
 

BOX 
 

FIFO 
        

       
JMS 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.01- 0.00 

 
0.01- 

       
SLU 

 
710.0000 0.0000 

  
710.0000 

 
758.08 0.00 

 
758.08 

                            
Item PTE-1000019 Total: 

 
710.0000 0.0000 

  
710.0000 

 
758.07 0.00 

 
758.07 
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PTE-1000020 
 

MetriZyme RAW 
 

GAL 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
434.30 0.00 

 
434.30 

                            
Item PTE-1000020 Total: 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
434.30 0.00 

 
434.30 

PTE-1000021 
 

CR Mop Head - Cleanser SUP 
 

EACH 
 

Average Cost 
        

       
SLU 

 
97.0000 2.0000- 

  
95.0000 

 
548.05 11.30- 

 
536.75 

                            
Item PTE-1000021 Total: 

 
97.0000 2.0000- 

  
95.0000 

 
548.05 11.30- 

 
536.75 

PTE-1000023 
 

Wipes, Non-Cleanroom SUP 
 

PACK 
 

FIFO 
        

       
SLU 

 
28.0000 0.0000 

  
28.0000 

 
828.80 0.00 

 
828.80 

                            
Item PTE-1000023 Total: 

 
28.0000 0.0000 

  
28.0000 

 
828.80 0.00 

 
828.80 

PTE-1000024 
 

Cleanroom Wipes RAW 
 

PACK 
 

FIFO 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
JMS 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
14.0000 5.0000- 

  
9.0000 

 
23,231.91 3.16- 

 
23,228.75 

                            
Item PTE-1000024 Total: 

 
14.0000 5.0000- 

  
9.0000 

 
23,231.91 3.16- 

 
23,228.75 

PTE-1000025 
 

Drawstring Trash Bags SUP 
 

ROLL 
 

FIFO 
        

       
SLU 

 
20.0000 0.0000 

  
20.0000 

 
108.00 0.00 

 
108.00 

                            
Item PTE-1000025 Total: 

 
20.0000 0.0000 

  
20.0000 

 
108.00 0.00 

 
108.00 

PTE-1000026-

XL 

 
Coveralls-Extra Large SUP 

 
EACH 

 
FIFO 
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SLU 

 
50.0000 0.0000 

  
50.0000 

 
130.05 0.00 

 
130.05 

                            
Item PTE-1000026-XL Total: 

 
50.0000 0.0000 

  
50.0000 

 
130.05 0.00 

 
130.05 

PTE-1000026-

XXL 

 
Coveralls, 2X Large SUP 

 
EACH 

 
FIFO 

        

       
SLU 

 
50.0000 0.0000 

  
50.0000 

 
132.70 0.00 

 
132.70 

                            
Item PTE-1000026-XXL Total: 

 
50.0000 0.0000 

  
50.0000 

 
132.70 0.00 

 
132.70 

PTE-

1000026XXXL 

 
Coveralls, 3X Large SUP 

 
EACH 

 
FIFO 

        

       
SLU 

 
50.0000 0.0000 

  
50.0000 

 
159.25 0.00 

 
159.25 

                            
Item PTE-1000026XXXL Total: 

 
50.0000 0.0000 

  
50.0000 

 
159.25 0.00 

 
159.25 

PTE-1000027 
 

Screw-Caps, Yellow QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
500.0000 0.0000 

  
500.0000 

 
64.00 0.00 

 
64.00 

                            
Item PTE-1000027 Total: 

 
500.0000 0.0000 

  
500.0000 

 
64.00 0.00 

 
64.00 

PTE-1000028 
 

Racked Pipette Tips 20 µL QC 
 

TIP 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
4,800.000

0 

0.0000 
  

4,800.0000 
 

2,053.44 0.00 
 

2,053.44 

                            
Item PTE-1000028 Total: 

 
4,800.000

0 

0.0000 
  

4,800.0000 
 

2,053.44 0.00 
 

2,053.44 

PTE-1000029 
 

Cast Tape, 4" x 4 yd Roll CLIN 
 

ROLL 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
20.0000 0.0000 

  
20.0000 

 
170.80 0.00 

 
170.80 
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Item PTE-1000029 Total: 
 

20.0000 0.0000 
  

20.0000 
 

170.80 0.00 
 

170.80 

PTE-1000032 
 

Washer Cleaning Tablets SUP 
 

BOX 
 

FIFO 
        

       
SLU 

 
1.0000 0.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
11.98 0.00 

 
11.98 

                            
Item PTE-1000032 Total: 

 
1.0000 0.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
11.98 0.00 

 
11.98 

PTE-1000033 
 

White Box CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

FIFO 
        

       
SLU 

 
120.0000 250.0000 

  
370.0000 

 
147.60 289.50 

 
437.10 

                            
Item PTE-1000033 Total: 

 
120.0000 250.0000 

  
370.0000 

 
147.60 289.50 

 
437.10 

PTE-1000034 
 

Reclosable Bag CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

FIFO 
        

       
SLU 

 
928.0000 50.0000- 

  
878.0000 

 
21.34 1.15- 

 
20.19 

                            
Item PTE-1000034 Total: 

 
928.0000 50.0000- 

  
878.0000 

 
21.34 1.15- 

 
20.19 

PTE-1000036 
 

Racked Pipette Tips, 1000 µL QC 
 

TIP 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
########

# 

190.0000- 
  

69,288.000

0 

 
6,483.99 17.74- 

 
6,466.25 

                            
Item PTE-1000036 Total: 

 
########

# 

190.0000- 
  

69,288.000

0 

 
6,483.99 17.74- 

 
6,466.25 

PTE-1000037 
 

Racked Pipette Tips, 200 µL QC 
 

TIP 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
1,534.000

0 

88.0000- 
  

1,446.0000 
 

255.75 13.63- 
 

242.12 

                            
Item PTE-1000037 Total: 

 
1,534.000

0 

88.0000- 
  

1,446.0000 
 

255.75 13.63- 
 

242.12 
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PTE-1000038 
 

Racked Pipette Tips, 100 µL QC 
 

TIP 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
1,633.000

0 

15.0000- 
  

1,618.0000 
 

39.90 0.91- 
 

38.99 

                            
Item PTE-1000038 Total: 

 
1,633.000

0 

15.0000- 
  

1,618.0000 
 

39.90 0.91- 
 

38.99 

PTE-1000040 
 

Racked Pipette Tips, 10 µL QC 
 

TIP 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
1,082.000

0 

375.0000- 
  

707.0000 
 

179.13 62.12- 
 

117.01 

                            
Item PTE-1000040 Total: 

 
1,082.000

0 

375.0000- 
  

707.0000 
 

179.13 62.12- 
 

117.01 

PTE-1000041 
 

Chlorhexidine Applicator, 10.5 CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
92.0000 10.0000- 

  
82.0000 

 
671.60 73.00- 

 
598.60 

                            
Item PTE-1000041 Total: 

 
92.0000 10.0000- 

  
82.0000 

 
671.60 73.00- 

 
598.60 

PTE-1000042-

6 

 
Nitrile Surgical Gloves, 6 CLIN 

 
PAIR 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
150.0000 0.0000 

  
150.0000 

 
289.45 0.00 

 
289.45 

                            
Item PTE-1000042-6 Total: 

 
150.0000 0.0000 

  
150.0000 

 
289.45 0.00 

 
289.45 

PTE-1000042-

7 

 
Nitrile Surgical Gloves, 7 CLIN 

 
PAIR 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
270.0000 0.0000 

  
270.0000 

 
299.84 0.00 

 
299.84 

                            
Item PTE-1000042-7 Total: 

 
270.0000 0.0000 

  
270.0000 

 
299.84 0.00 

 
299.84 
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PTE-1000042-

8 

 
Nitrile Surgical Gloves, 8 CLIN 

 
PAIR 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
270.0000 0.0000 

  
270.0000 

 
299.84 0.00 

 
299.84 

                            
Item PTE-1000042-8 Total: 

 
270.0000 0.0000 

  
270.0000 

 
299.84 0.00 

 
299.84 

PTE-1000042-

9 

 
Nitrile Surgical Gloves, 9 CLIN 

 
PAIR 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
221.0000 0.0000 

  
221.0000 

 
245.43 0.00 

 
245.43 

                            
Item PTE-1000042-9 Total: 

 
221.0000 0.0000 

  
221.0000 

 
245.43 0.00 

 
245.43 

PTE-1000043 
 

Tamper-Proof Seal RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
JMS 

 
7.0000- 0.0000 

  
7.0000- 

 
1.40- 0.00 

 
1.40- 

       
SLU 

 
1,721.000

0 

195.0000- 
  

1,526.0000 
 

388.63 43.89- 
 

344.74 

                            
Item PTE-1000043 Total: 

 
1,714.000

0 

195.0000- 
  

1,519.0000 
 

387.23 43.89- 
 

343.34 

PTE-1000044 
 

Suture 4-0 CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
99.0000 0.0000 

  
99.0000 

 
770.36 0.00 

 
770.36 

                            
Item PTE-1000044 Total: 

 
99.0000 0.0000 

  
99.0000 

 
770.36 0.00 

 
770.36 

PTE-1000045 
 

Nylon Scrub Brush SUP 
 

EACH 
 

Average Cost 
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SLU 

 
12.0000 0.0000 

  
12.0000 

 
28.61 0.00 

 
28.61 

                            
Item PTE-1000045 Total: 

 
12.0000 0.0000 

  
12.0000 

 
28.61 0.00 

 
28.61 

PTE-1000046 
 

Transport Bag, Small RAW 
 

BAG 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
JMS 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
1,250.000

0 

128.0000- 
  

1,122.0000 
 

600.00 61.44- 
 

538.56 

                            
Item PTE-1000046 Total: 

 
1,250.000

0 

128.0000- 
  

1,122.0000 
 

600.00 61.44- 
 

538.56 

PTE-1000047 
 

Biohazard Label RAW 
 

EACH 
 

FIFO 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
189.0000 64.0000- 

  
125.0000 

 
5.67 1.92- 

 
3.75 

                            
Item PTE-1000047 Total: 

 
189.0000 64.0000- 

  
125.0000 

 
5.67 1.92- 

 
3.75 

PTE-1000048 
 

Syringe 10 mL, Luer Lock CLIN 
 

SYR 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
233.0000 0.0000 

  
233.0000 

 
35.47 0.00 

 
35.47 

                            
Item PTE-1000048 Total: 

 
233.0000 0.0000 

  
233.0000 

 
35.47 0.00 

 
35.47 

PTE-1000049 
 

Laceration Tray CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
103.0000 0.0000 

  
103.0000 

 
588.21 0.00 

 
588.21 

                            
Item PTE-1000049 Total: 

 
103.0000 0.0000 

  
103.0000 

 
588.21 0.00 

 
588.21 
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PTE-1000050 
 

Blunt Fill Needle 18G CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
100.0000 0.0000 

  
100.0000 

 
9.60 0.00 

 
9.60 

                            
Item PTE-1000050 Total: 

 
100.0000 0.0000 

  
100.0000 

 
9.60 0.00 

 
9.60 

PTE-1000051 
 

Safety Needle 27G CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
300.0000 0.0000 

  
300.0000 

 
62.03 0.00 

 
62.03 

                            
Item PTE-1000051 Total: 

 
300.0000 0.0000 

  
300.0000 

 
62.03 0.00 

 
62.03 

PTE-1000052 
 

Prep Resistant Skin Marker CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
248.0000 0.0000 

  
248.0000 

 
156.08 0.00 

 
156.08 

                            
Item PTE-1000052 Total: 

 
248.0000 0.0000 

  
248.0000 

 
156.08 0.00 

 
156.08 

PTE-1000053 
 

#15 Safety Scalpel CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
113.0000 0.0000 

  
113.0000 

 
425.31 0.00 

 
425.31 

                            
Item PTE-1000053 Total: 

 
113.0000 0.0000 

  
113.0000 

 
425.31 0.00 

 
425.31 

PTE-1000054 
 

Bordered Gauze Dressing CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
210.0000 0.0000 

  
210.0000 

 
233.92 0.00 

 
233.92 

                            
Item PTE-1000054 Total: 

 
210.0000 0.0000 

  
210.0000 

 
233.92 0.00 

 
233.92 

PTE-1000055 
 

Saline Rinse CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
204.0000 10.0000- 

  
194.0000 

 
265.26 12.09- 

 
253.17 

                            
Item PTE-1000055 Total: 

 
204.0000 10.0000- 

  
194.0000 

 
265.26 12.09- 

 
253.17 
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PTE-1000056 
 

Microfiber Wipes SUP 
 

BOX 
 

Average Cost 
        

       
SLU 

 
2.0000 0.0000 

  
2.0000 

 
66.00 0.00 

 
66.00 

                            
Item PTE-1000056 Total: 

 
2.0000 0.0000 

  
2.0000 

 
66.00 0.00 

 
66.00 

PTE-1000057 
 

Shrink Band, 75x56 mm RAW 
 

EACH 
 

FIFO 
        

       
SLU 

 
1,100.000

0 

25.0000- 
  

1,075.0000 
 

23.10 0.52- 
 

22.58 

                            
Item PTE-1000057 Total: 

 
1,100.000

0 

25.0000- 
  

1,075.0000 
 

23.10 0.52- 
 

22.58 

PTE-1000059 
 

Suture 3-0 CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
24.0000 0.0000 

  
24.0000 

 
306.10 0.00 

 
306.10 

                            
Item PTE-1000059 Total: 

 
24.0000 0.0000 

  
24.0000 

 
306.10 0.00 

 
306.10 

PTE-1000060 
 

Suture Removal Kit CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
268.0000 0.0000 

  
268.0000 

 
425.44 0.00 

 
425.44 

                            
Item PTE-1000060 Total: 

 
268.0000 0.0000 

  
268.0000 

 
425.44 0.00 

 
425.44 

PTE-1000061 
 

Skin Protectant Wand CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
75.0000 50.0000- 

  
25.0000 

 
89.97 59.98- 

 
29.99 

                            
Item PTE-1000061 Total: 

 
75.0000 50.0000- 

  
25.0000 

 
89.97 59.98- 

 
29.99 

PTE-1000062 
 

Steri-Strip CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
75.0000 50.0000- 

  
25.0000 

 
230.53 153.69- 

 
76.84 
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Item PTE-1000062 Total: 
 

75.0000 50.0000- 
  

25.0000 
 

230.53 153.69- 
 

76.84 

PTE-1000063 
 

Collagen Wound Dressing CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
90.0000 50.0000- 

  
40.0000 

 
503.75 279.86- 

 
223.89 

                            
Item PTE-1000063 Total: 

 
90.0000 50.0000- 

  
40.0000 

 
503.75 279.86- 

 
223.89 

PTE-1000065 
 

Stretch Gauze Bandage CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
131.0000 50.0000- 

  
81.0000 

 
29.47 11.25- 

 
18.22 

                            
Item PTE-1000065 Total: 

 
131.0000 50.0000- 

  
81.0000 

 
29.47 11.25- 

 
18.22 

PTE-1000066 
 

Gauze Sponges CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
120.0000 50.0000- 

  
70.0000 

 
62.87 26.20- 

 
36.67 

                            
Item PTE-1000066 Total: 

 
120.0000 50.0000- 

  
70.0000 

 
62.87 26.20- 

 
36.67 

PTE-1000067 
 

Two-Layer Compression System CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
79.0000 50.0000- 

  
29.0000 

 
1,843.72 1,166.50- 

 
677.22 

                            
Item PTE-1000067 Total: 

 
79.0000 50.0000- 

  
29.0000 

 
1,843.72 1,166.50- 

 
677.22 

PTE-1000068 
 

Razor CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
114.0000 0.0000 

  
114.0000 

 
25.84 0.00 

 
25.84 

                            
Item PTE-1000068 Total: 

 
114.0000 0.0000 

  
114.0000 

 
25.84 0.00 

 
25.84 

PTE-1000069 
 

Silver Nitrate Applicators CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
800.0000 0.0000 

  
800.0000 

 
206.40 0.00 

 
206.40 
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Item PTE-1000069 Total: 
 

800.0000 0.0000 
  

800.0000 
 

206.40 0.00 
 

206.40 

PTE-1000070 
 

Adhesive Felt CLIN 
 

ROLL 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
5.0000 0.0000 

  
5.0000 

 
147.55 0.00 

 
147.55 

                            
Item PTE-1000070 Total: 

 
5.0000 0.0000 

  
5.0000 

 
147.55 0.00 

 
147.55 

PTE-1000071 
 

Bandage Scissors CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
8.0000 0.0000 

  
8.0000 

 
101.52 0.00 

 
101.52 

                            
Item PTE-1000071 Total: 

 
8.0000 0.0000 

  
8.0000 

 
101.52 0.00 

 
101.52 

PTE-1000072 
 

Dressing Retention Tape CLIN 
 

BOX 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
11.0000 0.0000 

  
11.0000 

 
77.00 0.00 

 
77.00 

                            
Item PTE-1000072 Total: 

 
11.0000 0.0000 

  
11.0000 

 
77.00 0.00 

 
77.00 

PTE-1000073 
 

Paper Tape CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
30.0000 0.0000 

  
30.0000 

 
19.40 0.00 

 
19.40 

                            
Item PTE-1000073 Total: 

 
30.0000 0.0000 

  
30.0000 

 
19.40 0.00 

 
19.40 

PTE-1000074 
 

Nylon Socks CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
38.20 0.00 

 
38.20 

                            
Item PTE-1000074 Total: 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
38.20 0.00 

 
38.20 

PTE-1000075-

L 

 
Post-Op Shoe, Large CLIN 

 
EACH 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
4.0000 1.0000- 

  
3.0000 

 
229.60 57.40- 

 
172.20 
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Item PTE-1000075-L Total: 

 
4.0000 1.0000- 

  
3.0000 

 
229.60 57.40- 

 
172.20 

PTE-1000075-

M 

 
Post-Op Shoe, Medium CLIN 

 
EACH 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
5.0000 0.0000 

  
5.0000 

 
287.00 0.00 

 
287.00 

                            
Item PTE-1000075-M Total: 

 
5.0000 0.0000 

  
5.0000 

 
287.00 0.00 

 
287.00 

PTE-1000075-

S 

 
Post-Op Shoe, Small CLIN 

 
EACH 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
5.0000 0.0000 

  
5.0000 

 
287.00 0.00 

 
287.00 

                            
Item PTE-1000075-S Total: 

 
5.0000 0.0000 

  
5.0000 

 
287.00 0.00 

 
287.00 

PTE-1000075-

XL 

 
Post-Op Shoe, Extra Large CLIN 

 
EACH 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
5.0000 0.0000 

  
5.0000 

 
287.00 0.00 

 
287.00 

                            
Item PTE-1000075-XL Total: 

 
5.0000 0.0000 

  
5.0000 

 
287.00 0.00 

 
287.00 

PTE-1000076-

L 

 
Walker Boot, Large CLIN 

 
EACH 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
535.76 0.00 

 
535.76 

                            
Item PTE-1000076-L Total: 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
535.76 0.00 

 
535.76 

PTE-1000076-

M 

 
Walker Boot-Medium CLIN 

 
EACH 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
515.84 0.00 

 
515.84 
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Item PTE-1000076-M Total: 
 

4.0000 0.0000 
  

4.0000 
 

515.84 0.00 
 

515.84 

PTE-1000076-

S 

 
Walker Boot, Small CLIN 

 
EACH 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
5.0000 0.0000 

  
5.0000 

 
624.85 0.00 

 
624.85 

                            
Item PTE-1000076-S Total: 

 
5.0000 0.0000 

  
5.0000 

 
624.85 0.00 

 
624.85 

PTE-1000076-

XL 

 
Walker Boot, Extra Large CLIN 

 
EACH 

 
Lot 

        

       
SLU 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
539.88 0.00 

 
539.88 

                            
Item PTE-1000076-XL Total: 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
539.88 0.00 

 
539.88 

PTE-1000077 
 

Drape, 40x48 CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
220.0000 50.0000- 

  
170.0000 

 
112.19 25.50- 

 
86.69 

                            
Item PTE-1000077 Total: 

 
220.0000 50.0000- 

  
170.0000 

 
112.19 25.50- 

 
86.69 

PTE-1000078 
 

Pregnancy Test CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
50.0000 0.0000 

  
50.0000 

 
53.10 0.00 

 
53.10 

                            
Item PTE-1000078 Total: 

 
50.0000 0.0000 

  
50.0000 

 
53.10 0.00 

 
53.10 

PTE-1000079 
 

Scalpel #10 RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
18.0000 0.0000 

  
18.0000 

 
30.81 0.00 

 
30.81 

                            
Item PTE-1000079 Total: 

 
18.0000 0.0000 

  
18.0000 

 
30.81 0.00 

 
30.81 
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PTE-1000080 
 

Specimen Bag RAW 
 

EACH 
 

FIFO 
        

       
JMS 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
1,103.000

0 

2.0000- 
  

1,101.0000 
 

68.46 0.12- 
 

68.34 

                            
Item PTE-1000080 Total: 

 
1,103.000

0 

2.0000- 
  

1,101.0000 
 

68.46 0.12- 
 

68.34 

PTE-1000081 
 

Label, 3”x1” RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
1.0000 0.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
0.01 0.00 

 
0.01 

                            
Item PTE-1000081 Total: 

 
1.0000 0.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
0.01 0.00 

 
0.01 

PTE-1000082 
 

Blank 4”x6” Label RAW 
 

EACH 
 

FIFO 
        

       
SLU 

 
2,000.000

0 

0.0000 
  

2,000.0000 
 

288.00 0.00 
 

288.00 

                            
Item PTE-1000082 Total: 

 
2,000.000

0 

0.0000 
  

2,000.0000 
 

288.00 0.00 
 

288.00 

PTE0000001 
 

Silicone Bandage, Small RAW 
 

SHT 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
JMS 

 
7.0000- 0.0000 

  
7.0000- 

 
45.64- 0.00 

 
45.64- 

       
SLU 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

                            
Item PTE0000001 Total: 

 
7.0000- 0.0000 

  
7.0000- 

 
45.64- 0.00 

 
45.64- 
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PTE0000002 
 

Silicone Bandage, Large RAW 
 

SHT 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
JMS 

 
3.0000- 0.0000 

  
3.0000- 

 
44.34- 0.00 

 
44.34- 

       
SLU 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

                            
Item PTE0000002 Total: 

 
3.0000- 0.0000 

  
3.0000- 

 
44.34- 0.00 

 
44.34- 

PTE0000003 
 

Conical Tube 50 mL CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
1,428.000

0 

4.0000- 
  

1,424.0000 
 

590.28 1.36- 
 

588.92 

                            
Item PTE0000003 Total: 

 
1,428.000

0 

4.0000- 
  

1,424.0000 
 

590.28 1.36- 
 

588.92 

PTE0000004 
 

Absorbent Pad RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.53- 0.00 

 
0.53- 

                            
Item PTE0000004 Total: 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.53- 0.00 

 
0.53- 

PTE0000005 
 

Alcohol Wipe RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
1,429.000

0 

23.0000- 
  

1,406.0000 
 

14.29 0.23- 
 

14.06 
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Item PTE0000005 Total: 
 

1,429.000

0 

23.0000- 
  

1,406.0000 
 

14.29 0.23- 
 

14.06 

PTE0000006 
 

BacT/ALERT iFA Aerobic 

Culture 

QC 
 

BOTL 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
99.0000 1.0000- 

  
98.0000 

 
1,383.85 13.98- 

 
1,369.87 

                            
Item PTE0000006 Total: 

 
99.0000 1.0000- 

  
98.0000 

 
1,383.85 13.98- 

 
1,369.87 

PTE0000007 
 

BacT/ALERT iFN Plus 

Anaerobic 

QC 
 

BOTL 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
175.0000 75.0000- 

  
100.0000 

 
2,396.30 998.49- 

 
1,397.81 

                            
Item PTE0000007 Total: 

 
175.0000 75.0000- 

  
100.0000 

 
2,396.30 998.49- 

 
1,397.81 

PTE0000012 
 

Irradiation Indicator RAW 
 

LABL 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
5,000.000

0 

0.0000 
  

5,000.0000 
 

131.60 0.00 
 

131.60 

                            
Item PTE0000012 Total: 

 
5,000.000

0 

0.0000 
  

5,000.0000 
 

131.60 0.00 
 

131.60 

PTE0000020 
 

Sharps Container 2 quart QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
JMS 

 
5.0000- 0.0000 

  
5.0000- 

 
13.04- 0.00 

 
13.04- 

       
SLU 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 
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Item PTE0000020 Total: 
 

5.0000- 0.0000 
  

5.0000- 
 

13.04- 0.00 
 

13.04- 

PTE0000023 
 

Needle 18g QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
2,614.000

0 

2.0000- 
  

2,612.0000 
 

220.23 0.18- 
 

220.05 

                            
Item PTE0000023 Total: 

 
2,614.000

0 

2.0000- 
  

2,612.0000 
 

220.23 0.18- 
 

220.05 

PTE0000024 
 

Syringe 20 mL, Luer Slip RAW 
 

SYR 
 

Lot 
        

       
JMS 

 
6.0000- 0.0000 

  
6.0000- 

 
3.48- 0.00 

 
3.48- 

       
SLU 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

                            
Item PTE0000024 Total: 

 
6.0000- 0.0000 

  
6.0000- 

 
3.48- 0.00 

 
3.48- 

PTE0000026 
 

Syringe 5 mL, Luer Lock RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
399.0000 117.0000- 

  
282.0000 

 
34.80 9.36- 

 
25.44 

                            
Item PTE0000026 Total: 

 
399.0000 117.0000- 

  
282.0000 

 
34.80 9.36- 

 
25.44 

PTE0000029 
 

Gentamicin Sulfate Injection RAW 
 

VIAL 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
JMS 

 
13.0000- 0.0000 

  
13.0000- 

 
5.10- 0.00 

 
5.10- 

       
SLU 

 
2.0000 0.0000 

  
2.0000 

 
2.22 0.00 

 
2.22 
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Item PTE0000029 Total: 
 

11.0000- 0.0000 
  

11.0000- 
 

2.88- 0.00 
 

2.88- 

PTE0000037 
 

Vinyl Envelope – Red R&D 
 

EACH 
 

FIFO 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
400.0000 0.0000 

  
400.0000 

 
272.00 0.00 

 
272.00 

                            
Item PTE0000037 Total: 

 
400.0000 0.0000 

  
400.0000 

 
272.00 0.00 

 
272.00 

PTE0000038 
 

72-hr NanoCool Engine/Box RAW 
 

BOX 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
0.0000 64.0000 

  
64.0000 

 
0.00 3,625.60 

 
3,625.60 

                            
Item PTE0000038 Total: 

 
0.0000 64.0000 

  
64.0000 

 
0.00 3,625.60 

 
3,625.60 

PTE0000048 
 

Suturing Set RAW 
 

PACK 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
36.0000 0.0000 

  
36.0000 

 
986.48 0.00 

 
986.48 

                            
Item PTE0000048 Total: 

 
36.0000 0.0000 

  
36.0000 

 
986.48 0.00 

 
986.48 

PTE0000053 
 

SkinTE Box RAW 
 

EACH 
 

FIFO 
        

       
SLU 

 
153.0000 1.0000- 

  
152.0000 

 
659.05 13.45- 

 
645.60 

                            
Item PTE0000053 Total: 

 
153.0000 1.0000- 

  
152.0000 

 
659.05 13.45- 

 
645.60 

PTE0000055 
 

Box Label, 4”x6” RAW 
 

BOX 
 

FIFO 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 
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JMS 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
428.95 0.00 

 
428.95 

                            
Item PTE0000055 Total: 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
428.95 0.00 

 
428.95 

PTE0000058 
 

Shoulder Screw RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
854.0000 0.0000 

  
854.0000 

 
2,815.16 0.00 

 
2,815.16 

                            
Item PTE0000058 Total: 

 
854.0000 0.0000 

  
854.0000 

 
2,815.16 0.00 

 
2,815.16 

PTE0000062 
 

45mm Circular RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
1,187.000

0 

0.0000 
  

1,187.0000 
 

10,751.35 0.00 
 

10,751.35 

                            
Item PTE0000062 Total: 

 
1,187.000

0 

0.0000 
  

1,187.0000 
 

10,751.35 0.00 
 

10,751.35 

PTE0000064 
 

KRT Primers QC 
 

VIAL 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
74.0000 1.0000- 

  
73.0000 

 
343.17 3.30- 

 
339.87 

                            
Item PTE0000064 Total: 

 
74.0000 1.0000- 

  
73.0000 

 
343.17 3.30- 

 
339.87 

PTE0000065 
 

KRT Plasmid QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
1.0000 0.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
544.00 0.00 

 
544.00 

                            
Item PTE0000065 Total: 

 
1.0000 0.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
544.00 0.00 

 
544.00 

PTE0000066 
 

THY Primers QC 
 

VIAL 
 

Lot 
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SLU 

 
53.0000 19.0000 

  
72.0000 

 
207.85 128.70 

 
336.55 

                            
Item PTE0000066 Total: 

 
53.0000 19.0000 

  
72.0000 

 
207.85 128.70 

 
336.55 

PTE0000067 
 

THY Plasmid QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
1.0000 0.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
429.00 0.00 

 
429.00 

                            
Item PTE0000067 Total: 

 
1.0000 0.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
429.00 0.00 

 
429.00 

PTE0000068 
 

RNeasy Plus Universal Mini Kit QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
117.0000 23.0000- 

  
94.0000 

 
1,078.74 212.06- 

 
866.68 

                            
Item PTE0000068 Total: 

 
117.0000 23.0000- 

  
94.0000 

 
1,078.74 212.06- 

 
866.68 

PTE0000070 
 

Sterile Drape RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
267.0000 7.0000- 

  
260.0000 

 
67.01 1.76- 

 
65.25 

                            
Item PTE0000070 Total: 

 
267.0000 7.0000- 

  
260.0000 

 
67.01 1.76- 

 
65.25 

PTE0000071 
 

Lidocaine with Epinephrine Inj CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
22.0000 0.0000 

  
22.0000 

 
293.44 0.00 

 
293.44 

                            
Item PTE0000071 Total: 

 
22.0000 0.0000 

  
22.0000 

 
293.44 0.00 

 
293.44 

PTE0000073 
 

Cell Strainer 40µm QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
164.0000 4.0000- 

  
160.0000 

 
381.04 9.60- 

 
371.44 

                            
Item PTE0000073 Total: 

 
164.0000 4.0000- 

  
160.0000 

 
381.04 9.60- 

 
371.44 
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PTE0000076 
 

USP Purified Water RAW 
 

DRUM Lot 
        

       
JMS 

 
1.0000- 0.0000 

  
1.0000- 

 
264.00- 0.00 

 
264.00- 

       
SLU 

 
2.0000 1.0000- 

  
1.0000 

 
945.00 450.00- 

 
495.00 

                            
Item PTE0000076 Total: 

 
1.0000 1.0000- 

  
0.0000 

 
681.00 450.00- 

 
231.00 

PTE0000078 
 

Solution 1 SUB 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
JMS 

 
5.0000- 0.0000 

  
5.0000- 

 
22.37- 0.00 

 
22.37- 

       
SLU 

 
2.0000 4.0000 

  
6.0000 

 
8.63 17.25 

 
25.88 

                            
Item PTE0000078 Total: 

 
3.0000- 4.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
13.74- 17.25 

 
3.51 

PTE0000079 
 

Solution 2 SUB 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
JMS 

 
3.0000- 0.0000 

  
3.0000- 

 
13.42- 0.00 

 
13.42- 

       
SLU 

 
2.0000 4.0000 

  
6.0000 

 
8.63 17.26 

 
25.89 

                            
Item PTE0000079 Total: 

 
1.0000- 4.0000 

  
3.0000 

 
4.79- 17.26 

 
12.47 

PTE0000080 
 

Solution 3 SUB 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
JMS 

 
4.0000- 0.0000 

  
4.0000- 

 
17.90- 0.00 

 
17.90- 

       
SLU 

 
2.0000 4.0000 

  
6.0000 

 
8.63 17.25 

 
25.88 

                            
Item PTE0000080 Total: 

 
2.0000- 4.0000 

  
2.0000 

 
9.27- 17.25 

 
7.98 

PTE0000081 
 

Solution 4 SUB 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
JMS 

 
5.0000- 0.0000 

  
5.0000- 

 
22.37- 0.00 

 
22.37- 
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SLU 

 
2.0000 4.0000 

  
6.0000 

 
8.63 17.26 

 
25.89 

                            
Item PTE0000081 Total: 

 
3.0000- 4.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
13.74- 17.26 

 
3.52 

PTE0000082 
 

Solution A SUB 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
JMS 

 
4.0000- 0.0000 

  
4.0000- 

 
17.90- 0.00 

 
17.90- 

       
SLU 

 
2.0000 4.0000 

  
6.0000 

 
8.63 17.25 

 
25.88 

                            
Item PTE0000082 Total: 

 
2.0000- 4.0000 

  
2.0000 

 
9.27- 17.25 

 
7.98 

PTE0000083 
 

Processing Kit 2 SUB 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
JMS 

 
8.0000- 0.0000 

  
8.0000- 

 
324.12- 0.00 

 
324.12- 

       
SLU 

 
408.0000 2.0000- 

  
406.0000 

 
12,889.15 62.45- 

 
12,826.70 

                            
Item PTE0000083 Total: 

 
400.0000 2.0000- 

  
398.0000 

 
12,565.03 62.45- 

 
12,502.58 

PTE0000084 
 

Sterile Water RAW 
 

GAL 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
126.23 0.00 

 
126.23 

                            
Item PTE0000084 Total: 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
126.23 0.00 

 
126.23 

PTE0000085 
 

PCR Water QC 
 

VIAL 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
43.0000 1.0000- 

  
42.0000 

 
100.19 2.33- 

 
97.86 

                            
Item PTE0000085 Total: 

 
43.0000 1.0000- 

  
42.0000 

 
100.19 2.33- 

 
97.86 

PTE0000087 
 

Uncoated Tyvek Pouch, Small RAW 
 

SHT 
 

Lot 
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000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
1,650.000

0 

0.0000 
  

1,650.0000 
 

617.10 0.00 
 

617.10 

                            
Item PTE0000087 Total: 

 
1,650.000

0 

0.0000 
  

1,650.0000 
 

617.10 0.00 
 

617.10 

PTE0000088 
 

IL8 Primers QC 
 

VIAL 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
94.0000 1.0000- 

  
93.0000 

 
630.45 6.90- 

 
623.55 

                            
Item PTE0000088 Total: 

 
94.0000 1.0000- 

  
93.0000 

 
630.45 6.90- 

 
623.55 

PTE0000089 
 

IL8 Plasmid QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
1.0000 0.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
118.00 0.00 

 
118.00 

                            
Item PTE0000089 Total: 

 
1.0000 0.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
118.00 0.00 

 
118.00 

PTE0000099 
 

Advanced Gram Stain Kit QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
1.0000 2.0000 

  
3.0000 

 
0.00 81.45 

 
81.45 

                            
Item PTE0000099 Total: 

 
1.0000 2.0000 

  
3.0000 

 
0.00 81.45 

 
81.45 

PTE0000101 
 

SkinTE Harvest Box CLIN 
 

BOX 
 

Serial 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
7.0000 57.0000 

  
64.0000 

 
341.37 3,478.17 

 
3,819.54 

                            
Item PTE0000101 Total: 

 
7.0000 57.0000 

  
64.0000 

 
341.37 3,478.17 

 
3,819.54 

PTE0000102 
 

Custom SkinTE Cold Shipper RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
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000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
JMS 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
497.0000 129.0000- 

  
368.0000 

 
22,904.18 7,293.62- 

 
15,610.56 

                            
Item PTE0000102 Total: 

 
497.0000 129.0000- 

  
368.0000 

 
22,904.18 7,293.62- 

 
15,610.56 

PTE0000106 
 

Tube Conical 15 mL QC 
 

TUBE 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
500.0000 0.0000 

  
500.0000 

 
418.30 0.00 

 
418.30 

                            
Item PTE0000106 Total: 

 
500.0000 0.0000 

  
500.0000 

 
418.30 0.00 

 
418.30 

PTE0000108 
 

Stainless Steel Bead, 5 mm QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
330.0000 0.0000 

  
330.0000 

 
410.05 0.00 

 
410.05 

                            
Item PTE0000108 Total: 

 
330.0000 0.0000 

  
330.0000 

 
410.05 0.00 

 
410.05 

PTE0000109 
 

Hanks’ Balanced Salt Solution QC 
 

VIAL 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
100.0000 0.0000 

  
100.0000 

 
29.10 0.00 

 
29.10 

                            
Item PTE0000109 Total: 

 
100.0000 0.0000 

  
100.0000 

 
29.10 0.00 

 
29.10 

PTE0000110 
 

TSA Plate, 100 mm QC 
 

PLAT 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
293.0000 88.0000 

  
381.0000 

 
398.78 119.76 

 
518.54 

                            
Item PTE0000110 Total: 

 
293.0000 88.0000 

  
381.0000 

 
398.78 119.76 

 
518.54 
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PTE0000111 
 

TSA Plate, 65 mm QC 
 

PLAT 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
40.0000 10.0000 

  
50.0000 

 
109.64 27.41 

 
137.05 

                            
Item PTE0000111 Total: 

 
40.0000 10.0000 

  
50.0000 

 
109.64 27.41 

 
137.05 

PTE0000112 
 

Uncoated Tyvek Pouch, Large RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
889.0000 0.0000 

  
889.0000 

 
1,075.69 0.00 

 
1,075.69 

                            
Item PTE0000112 Total: 

 
889.0000 0.0000 

  
889.0000 

 
1,075.69 0.00 

 
1,075.69 

PTE0000116 
 

MMP1 Primers QC 
 

VIAL 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
77.0000 1.0000- 

  
76.0000 

 
353.10 3.30- 

 
349.80 

                            
Item PTE0000116 Total: 

 
77.0000 1.0000- 

  
76.0000 

 
353.10 3.30- 

 
349.80 

PTE0000117 
 

MMP1 Plasmid QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
1.0000 0.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
517.00 0.00 

 
517.00 

                            
Item PTE0000117 Total: 

 
1.0000 0.0000 

  
1.0000 

 
517.00 0.00 

 
517.00 

PTE0000129 
 

Settle Plates QC 
 

PLAT 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
JMS 

 
4.0000- 0.0000 

  
4.0000- 

 
51.83- 0.00 

 
51.83- 

       
SLU 

 
102.0000 17.0000- 

  
85.0000 

 
150.96 25.16- 

 
125.80 

                            
Item PTE0000129 Total: 

 
98.0000 17.0000- 

  
81.0000 

 
99.13 25.16- 

 
73.97 
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PTE0000130 
 

Contact Plates QC 
 

PLAT 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
JMS 

 
4.0000- 0.0000 

  
4.0000- 

 
46.07- 0.00 

 
46.07- 

       
SLU 

 
196.0000 0.0000 

  
196.0000 

 
252.76 0.00 

 
252.76 

                            
Item PTE0000130 Total: 

 
192.0000 0.0000 

  
192.0000 

 
206.69 0.00 

 
206.69 

PTE0000131 
 

Undergloves, Size 6 RAW 
 

BOX 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.01 0.00 

 
0.01 

                            
Item PTE0000131 Total: 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.01 0.00 

 
0.01 

PTE0000139 
 

LAL Cartridge QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
589.0000 5.0000- 

  
584.0000 

 
3,018.30 194.00- 

 
2,824.30 

                            
Item PTE0000139 Total: 

 
589.0000 5.0000- 

  
584.0000 

 
3,018.30 194.00- 

 
2,824.30 

PTE0000146 
 

LAL Reagent Water QC 
 

VIAL 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
9.0000 1.0000- 

  
8.0000 

 
11.19 1.24- 

 
9.95 

                            
Item PTE0000146 Total: 

 
9.0000 1.0000- 

  
8.0000 

 
11.19 1.24- 

 
9.95 

PTE0000153 
 

Vesta-Syde® SQ st Disinfectant RAW 
 

PACK 
 

Lot 
        

       
JMS 

 
3.0000- 0.0000 

  
3.0000- 

 
26.20- 0.00 

 
26.20- 

       
SLU 

 
21.0000 0.0000 

  
21.0000 

 
234.71 0.00 

 
234.71 
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Item PTE0000153 Total: 
 

18.0000 0.0000 
  

18.0000 
 

208.51 0.00 
 

208.51 

PTE0000154 
 

Vesta-Syde, RTU, 23 oz. RAW 
 

BOTL 
 

Lot 
        

       
JMS 

 
9.0000- 0.0000 

  
9.0000- 

 
181.13- 0.00 

 
181.13- 

       
SLU 

 
6.0000 6.0000- 

  
0.0000 

 
458.40 128.25- 

 
330.15 

                            
Item PTE0000154 Total: 

 
3.0000- 6.0000- 

  
9.0000- 

 
277.27 128.25- 

 
149.02 

PTE0000155 
 

Spor-Klenz® Concentrate Cold 

S 

RAW 
 

QRT 
 

Lot 
        

       
JMS 

 
1.0000- 0.0000 

  
1.0000- 

 
81.24- 0.00 

 
81.24- 

       
SLU 

 
4.0000 0.0000 

  
4.0000 

 
331.82 0.00 

 
331.82 

                            
Item PTE0000155 Total: 

 
3.0000 0.0000 

  
3.0000 

 
250.58 0.00 

 
250.58 

PTE0000156 
 

Spor-Klenz RTU ETO Processed 

( 

RAW 
 

BOTL 
 

Lot 
        

       
JMS 

 
3.0000- 0.0000 

  
3.0000- 

 
158.40- 0.00 

 
158.40- 

       
SLU 

 
15.0000 1.0000- 

  
14.0000 

 
964.45 54.15- 

 
910.30 

                            
Item PTE0000156 Total: 

 
12.0000 1.0000- 

  
11.0000 

 
806.05 54.15- 

 
751.90 

PTE0000157 
 

Sterile Alcohol Solution RAW 
 

GAL 
 

Lot 
        

       
JMS 

 
11.0000- 0.0000 

  
11.0000- 

 
635.25- 0.00 

 
635.25- 

       
SLU 

 
16.0000 0.0000 

  
16.0000 

 
794.86 7.10- 

 
787.76 

                            
Item PTE0000157 Total: 

 
5.0000 0.0000 

  
5.0000 

 
159.61 7.10- 

 
152.51 
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PTE0000158 
 

Septihol Ethyl WFI Sterile Alc RAW 
 

BOTL 
 

Lot 
        

       
JMS 

 
16.0000- 0.0000 

  
16.0000- 

 
496.00- 0.00 

 
496.00- 

       
SLU 

 
33.0000 6.0000- 

  
27.0000 

 
1,472.48 267.72- 

 
1,204.76 

                            
Item PTE0000158 Total: 

 
17.0000 6.0000- 

  
11.0000 

 
976.48 267.72- 

 
708.76 

PTE0000180 
 

SkinTE Patient ID Label RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
JMS 

 
25.0000- 0.0000 

  
25.0000- 

 
4.25- 0.00 

 
4.25- 

       
SLU 

 
2,892.000

0 

68.0000- 
  

2,824.0000 
 

491.64 11.56- 
 

480.08 

                            
Item PTE0000180 Total: 

 
2,867.000

0 

68.0000- 
  

2,799.0000 
 

487.39 11.56- 
 

475.83 

PTE0000185 
 

0.5 mL Screw Cap Tubes, Skirte QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
500.0000 0.0000 

  
500.0000 

 
45.50 0.00 

 
45.50 

                            
Item PTE0000185 Total: 

 
500.0000 0.0000 

  
500.0000 

 
45.50 0.00 

 
45.50 

PTE0000186 
 

Acetonitrile QC 
 

ML 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
100.0000 0.0000 

  
100.0000 

 
113.00 0.00 

 
113.00 

                            
Item PTE0000186 Total: 

 
100.0000 0.0000 

  
100.0000 

 
113.00 0.00 

 
113.00 

PTE0000190 
 

Trifluoroacetic Acid, 25 mL QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
2.0000 0.0000 

  
2.0000 

 
95.80 0.00 

 
95.80 

                            
Item PTE0000190 Total: 

 
2.0000 0.0000 

  
2.0000 

 
95.80 0.00 

 
95.80 
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PTE0000195 
 

Mass Spec Water, 1 L QC 
 

BOTL 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
2.0000 0.0000 

  
2.0000 

 
158.30 0.00 

 
158.30 

                            
Item PTE0000195 Total: 

 
2.0000 0.0000 

  
2.0000 

 
158.30 0.00 

 
158.30 

PTE0000196 
 

Formic Acid QC 
 

ML 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
100.0000 0.0000 

  
100.0000 

 
55.60 0.00 

 
55.60 

                            
Item PTE0000196 Total: 

 
100.0000 0.0000 

  
100.0000 

 
55.60 0.00 

 
55.60 

PTE0000197 
 

Ethyl alcohol, Pure, 1 Liter QC 
 

ML 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
699.3000 0.7000- 

  
698.6000 

 
99.30 0.10- 

 
99.20 

                            
Item PTE0000197 Total: 

 
699.3000 0.7000- 

  
698.6000 

 
99.30 0.10- 

 
99.20 

PTE0000198 
 

Bruker Standard Solvent QC 
 

ML 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
95.0000 0.0000 

  
95.0000 

 
107.35 0.00 

 
107.35 

                            
Item PTE0000198 Total: 

 
95.0000 0.0000 

  
95.0000 

 
107.35 0.00 

 
107.35 

PTE0000199 
 

Bruker Matrix HCCA QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
3.0000 1.0000- 

  
2.0000 

 
1,051.50 345.31- 

 
706.19 

                            
Item PTE0000199 Total: 

 
3.0000 1.0000- 

  
2.0000 

 
1,051.50 345.31- 

 
706.19 

PTE0000203 
 

Bruker Bacterial Test Standard QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
2.0000 1.0000- 

  
1.0000 

 
1,227.08 613.54- 

 
613.54 

                            
Item PTE0000203 Total: 

 
2.0000 1.0000- 

  
1.0000 

 
1,227.08 613.54- 

 
613.54 
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PTE0000204 
 

Processing Kit 3 (PK3) SUB 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
JMS 

 
5.0000- 0.0000 

  
5.0000- 

 
126.80- 0.00 

 
126.80- 

       
SLU 

 
273.0000 2.0000- 

  
271.0000 

 
7,028.24 50.56- 

 
6,977.68 

                            
Item PTE0000204 Total: 

 
268.0000 2.0000- 

  
266.0000 

 
6,901.44 50.56- 

 
6,850.88 

PTE0000205 
 

Processing Kit 1 SUB 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
000 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
JMS 

 
3.0000- 0.0000 

  
3.0000- 

 
29.13- 0.00 

 
29.13- 

       
SLU 

 
186.0000 2.0000- 

  
184.0000 

 
1,883.85 20.12- 

 
1,863.73 

                            
Item PTE0000205 Total: 

 
183.0000 2.0000- 

  
181.0000 

 
1,854.72 20.12- 

 
1,834.60 

PTE0000208 
 

SkinTE 4x6 Label RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
1,248.000

0 

198.0000- 
  

1,050.0000 
 

487.98 77.42- 
 

410.56 

                            
Item PTE0000208 Total: 

 
1,248.000

0 

198.0000- 
  

1,050.0000 
 

487.98 77.42- 
 

410.56 

PTE0000213 
 

Saline 250 mL RAW 
 

BOTL 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
222.0000 25.0000- 

  
197.0000 

 
1,095.03 107.35- 

 
987.68 

                            
Item PTE0000213 Total: 

 
222.0000 25.0000- 

  
197.0000 

 
1,095.03 107.35- 

 
987.68 

PTE0000214 
 

Inoculating Loop QC 
 

PACK 
 

Lot 
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SLU 

 
33.0000 2.0000- 

  
31.0000 

 
49.96 3.02- 

 
46.94 

                            
Item PTE0000214 Total: 

 
33.0000 2.0000- 

  
31.0000 

 
49.96 3.02- 

 
46.94 

PTE0000216 
 

1.5 mL Microcentrifuge Tubes, QC 
 

TUBE 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
1,174.000

0 

6.0000- 
  

1,168.0000 
 

106.81 0.55- 
 

106.26 

                            
Item PTE0000216 Total: 

 
1,174.000

0 

6.0000- 
  

1,168.0000 
 

106.81 0.55- 
 

106.26 

PTE0000217 
 

2.0 mL screw cap tubes QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.10- 0.00 

 
0.10- 

                            
Item PTE0000217 Total: 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.10- 0.00 

 
0.10- 

PTE0000218 
 

Daily Shift Aspirating Head QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
13.0000 19.0000 

  
32.0000 

 
155.59 227.41 

 
383.00 

                            
Item PTE0000218 Total: 

 
13.0000 19.0000 

  
32.0000 

 
155.59 227.41 

 
383.00 

PTE0000223 
 

Bandage, 5.25" x 5.25" CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
1,050.000

0 

0.0000 
  

1,050.0000 
 

13,440.00 0.00 
 

13,440.00 

                            
Item PTE0000223 Total: 

 
1,050.000

0 

0.0000 
  

1,050.0000 
 

13,440.00 0.00 
 

13,440.00 

PTE0000227 
 

Manufacturing Grip RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
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SLU 

 
1,197.000

0 

0.0000 
  

1,197.0000 
 

17,493.33 0.00 
 

17,493.33 

                            
Item PTE0000227 Total: 

 
1,197.000

0 

0.0000 
  

1,197.0000 
 

17,493.33 0.00 
 

17,493.33 

PTE0000228 
 

Plastic Washer RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
1,933.000

0 

0.0000 
  

1,933.0000 
 

603.87 0.00 
 

603.87 

                            
Item PTE0000228 Total: 

 
1,933.000

0 

0.0000 
  

1,933.0000 
 

603.87 0.00 
 

603.87 

PTE0000229 
 

Metal Curved Spring Washer RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
1,512.000

0 

0.0000 
  

1,512.0000 
 

332.40 0.00 
 

332.40 

                            
Item PTE0000229 Total: 

 
1,512.000

0 

0.0000 
  

1,512.0000 
 

332.40 0.00 
 

332.40 

PTE0000239 
 

Tryptic Soy Broth, 100 mL QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
19.0000 0.0000 

  
19.0000 

 
131.71 0.00 

 
131.71 

                            
Item PTE0000239 Total: 

 
19.0000 0.0000 

  
19.0000 

 
131.71 0.00 

 
131.71 

PTE0000240 
 

Tissue Scoop Spatula RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
232.0000 9.0000- 

  
223.0000 

 
719.42 28.62- 

 
690.80 

                            
Item PTE0000240 Total: 

 
232.0000 9.0000- 

  
223.0000 

 
719.42 28.62- 

 
690.80 

PTE0000241 
 

Tube, 15mL Conical, Sterile RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
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SLU 

 
325.0000 2.0000- 

  
323.0000 

 
100.16 0.62- 

 
99.54 

                            
Item PTE0000241 Total: 

 
325.0000 2.0000- 

  
323.0000 

 
100.16 0.62- 

 
99.54 

PTE0000242 
 

Swabs, Microbial Culture RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
280.0000 0.0000 

  
280.0000 

 
152.09 0.00 

 
152.09 

                            
Item PTE0000242 Total: 

 
280.0000 0.0000 

  
280.0000 

 
152.09 0.00 

 
152.09 

PTE0000244 
 

Plate Seal QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
164.0000 1.0000- 

  
163.0000 

 
151.62 0.71- 

 
150.91 

                            
Item PTE0000244 Total: 

 
164.0000 1.0000- 

  
163.0000 

 
151.62 0.71- 

 
150.91 

PTE0000246 
 

Vancomycin RAW 
 

ML 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
1,959.200

0 

8.2000- 
  

1,951.0000 
 

239.41 1.00- 
 

238.41 

                            
Item PTE0000246 Total: 

 
1,959.200

0 

8.2000- 
  

1,951.0000 
 

239.41 1.00- 
 

238.41 

PTE0000247 
 

Nylon Insert Locking Nut RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.10 0.00 

 
0.10 

                            
Item PTE0000247 Total: 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.10 0.00 

 
0.10 

PTE0000248 
 

Syringe, Hypodermic, 1 mL RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
100.0000 0.0000 

  
100.0000 

 
11.00 0.00 

 
11.00 

                            
Item PTE0000248 Total: 

 
100.0000 0.0000 

  
100.0000 

 
11.00 0.00 

 
11.00 
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PTE0000249 
 

IV Bag Spike RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
55.0000 0.0000 

  
55.0000 

 
96.54 0.00 

 
96.54 

                            
Item PTE0000249 Total: 

 
55.0000 0.0000 

  
55.0000 

 
96.54 0.00 

 
96.54 

PTE0000250 
 

PBS (Phosphate Buffered Saline QC 
 

ML 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
3,684.500

0 

4.0000- 
  

3,680.5000 
 

107.06 0.12- 
 

106.94 

                            
Item PTE0000250 Total: 

 
3,684.500

0 

4.0000- 
  

3,680.5000 
 

107.06 0.12- 
 

106.94 

PTE0000253 
 

Hex Nut RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
1,339.000

0 

0.0000 
  

1,339.0000 
 

88.01 0.00 
 

88.01 

                            
Item PTE0000253 Total: 

 
1,339.000

0 

0.0000 
  

1,339.0000 
 

88.01 0.00 
 

88.01 

PTE0000254 
 

GUARD, PROCESSING TOOL RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
2,244.000

0 

0.0000 
  

2,244.0000 
 

1,368.84 0.00 
 

1,368.84 

                            
Item PTE0000254 Total: 

 
2,244.000

0 

0.0000 
  

2,244.0000 
 

1,368.84 0.00 
 

1,368.84 

PTE0000258 
 

Disposable Underpads 17" x 24" CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
25.0000 0.0000 

  
25.0000 

 
1.79 0.00 

 
1.79 

                            
Item PTE0000258 Total: 

 
25.0000 0.0000 

  
25.0000 

 
1.79 0.00 

 
1.79 
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PTE0000288 
 

Harvest Kit CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
13.0000 0.0000 

  
13.0000 

 
1,005.96 0.00 

 
1,005.96 

                            
Item PTE0000288 Total: 

 
13.0000 0.0000 

  
13.0000 

 
1,005.96 0.00 

 
1,005.96 

PTE0000289 
 

Dressing Kit CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
68.0000 41.0000- 

  
27.0000 

 
3,148.05 1,897.49- 

 
1,250.56 

                            
Item PTE0000289 Total: 

 
68.0000 41.0000- 

  
27.0000 

 
3,148.05 1,897.49- 

 
1,250.56 

PTE0000290 
 

Gentamicin 1 mg/mL RAW 
 

ML 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
2,259.000

0 

28.0000- 
  

2,231.0000 
 

164.74 2.04- 
 

162.70 

                            
Item PTE0000290 Total: 

 
2,259.000

0 

28.0000- 
  

2,231.0000 
 

164.74 2.04- 
 

162.70 

PTE0000291 
 

1.5 mL Microcentrifuge Tube, I RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
114.0000 0.0000 

  
114.0000 

 
49.70 0.00 

 
49.70 

                            
Item PTE0000291 Total: 

 
114.0000 0.0000 

  
114.0000 

 
49.70 0.00 

 
49.70 

PTE0000292 
 

4" X 3" Silicone Dressing CLIN 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
28.0000 2.0000- 

  
26.0000 

 
1,025.12 71.89- 

 
953.23 

                            
Item PTE0000292 Total: 

 
28.0000 2.0000- 

  
26.0000 

 
1,025.12 71.89- 

 
953.23 

PTE0000299 
 

alamarBlue Reagent QC 
 

VIAL 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
180.0000 0.0000 

  
180.0000 

 
1,091.23 0.00 

 
1,091.23 
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Item PTE0000299 Total: 
 

180.0000 0.0000 
  

180.0000 
 

1,091.23 0.00 
 

1,091.23 

PTE0000300 
 

96 Well Half Well Plates QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
51.0000 3.0000- 

  
48.0000 

 
363.32 20.90- 

 
342.42 

                            
Item PTE0000300 Total: 

 
51.0000 3.0000- 

  
48.0000 

 
363.32 20.90- 

 
342.42 

PTE0000305 
 

Bleach Wipes QC 
 

PACK 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
1.0000 10.0000 

  
11.0000 

 
27.48 234.62 

 
262.10 

                            
Item PTE0000305 Total: 

 
1.0000 10.0000 

  
11.0000 

 
27.48 234.62 

 
262.10 

PTE0000309 
 

10mL serological pipette QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
449.0000 9.0000- 

  
440.0000 

 
131.20 0.00 

 
131.20 

                            
Item PTE0000309 Total: 

 
449.0000 9.0000- 

  
440.0000 

 
131.20 0.00 

 
131.20 

PTE0000311 
 

Mini strainer, 100 µm QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
99.0000 19.0000- 

  
80.0000 

 
204.73 39.29- 

 
165.44 

                            
Item PTE0000311 Total: 

 
99.0000 19.0000- 

  
80.0000 

 
204.73 39.29- 

 
165.44 

PTE0000312 
 

TaqMan 1-Step Master Mix QC 
 

VIAL 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
23.0000 1.0000 

  
24.0000 

 
1,706.22 74.19 

 
1,780.41 

                            
Item PTE0000312 Total: 

 
23.0000 1.0000 

  
24.0000 

 
1,706.22 74.19 

 
1,780.41 

PTE0000313 
 

0.2mL Microfuge PCR Tubes-

RNas 

QC 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
150.0000 0.0000 

  
150.0000 

 
12.60 0.00 

 
12.60 
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Item PTE0000313 Total: 

 
150.0000 0.0000 

  
150.0000 

 
12.60 0.00 

 
12.60 

PTE0000317 
 

Chloroform QC 
 

ML 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
489.6000 0.4000- 

  
489.2000 

 
76.89 0.06- 

 
76.83 

                            
Item PTE0000317 Total: 

 
489.6000 0.4000- 

  
489.2000 

 
76.89 0.06- 

 
76.83 

PTE0000328 
 

Nuclease-Free Water QC 
 

ML 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
998.8000 0.3000- 

  
998.5000 

 
59.91 0.02- 

 
59.89 

                            
Item PTE0000328 Total: 

 
998.8000 0.3000- 

  
998.5000 

 
59.91 0.02- 

 
59.89 

PTE0000341 
 

Transfer Pipette RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
396.0000 1.0000- 

  
395.0000 

 
86.31 0.22- 

 
86.09 

                            
Item PTE0000341 Total: 

 
396.0000 1.0000- 

  
395.0000 

 
86.31 0.22- 

 
86.09 

PTE0000342 
 

2 mL Sample Vial RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
2,292.000

0 

28.0000- 
  

2,264.0000 
 

547.30 2.10- 
 

545.20 

                            
Item PTE0000342 Total: 

 
2,292.000

0 

28.0000- 
  

2,264.0000 
 

547.30 2.10- 
 

545.20 

PTE0000343 
 

5 mL Sample Vial RAW 
 

EACH 
 

Lot 
        

       
SLU 

 
1,976.000

0 

40.0000- 
  

1,936.0000 
 

737.96 0.00 
 

737.96 

                            
Item PTE0000343 Total: 

 
1,976.000

0 

40.0000- 
  

1,936.0000 
 

737.96 0.00 
 

737.96 
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SKINTE 
 

SkinTE Application Box FG 
 

EACH 
 

Serial 
        

       
JMS 

 
0.0000 0.0000 

  
0.0000 

 
0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

       
SLU 

 
4.0000 1.0000 

  
5.0000 

 
1,907.95 512.56 

 
2,420.51 

                            
Item SKINTE Total: 

 
4.0000 1.0000 

  
5.0000 

 
1,907.95 512.56 

 
2,420.51 

                            
Report Total: 

 
########

# 

######### 
  

#########

# 

 
214,311.8

2 

5,955.32- 
 

208,356.5

0 
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Schedule 1.1(d) 

Intellectual Property 

Utility Patent Applications and Patents Pertain to Methods for Development and Use of Minimally Polarized Function Cell Micro-Aggregate 

Units in Tissue 

Granted Utility Patents (U.S. and foreign) 

U.S. Patent No. 10,926,001 

U.S. Patent No. 11,000,629 

U.S. Patent No. 11,266,765 

U.S. Patent No. 11,338,060 

U.S. Patent No. 11,596,714 

Australian Patent No. 2015355187 

Australian Patent No. 2019240603 

Canadian Patent No. 2969707 

Chinese Patent No. 107250348 

Costa Rican Patent No. 2017-0296 

Hong Kong Patent No. 40009324 

Israeli Patent No. 252613 

Japanese Patent No. 6791854 

Malaysian Patent No. MY-184931-A 

New Zealand Patent No. 733433 

New Zealand Patent No. 755260 

Philippines Patent No. 1/2017/501009  

Singapore Patent No. 11201704502R 

South African Patent No. 2017/03907 

UK Patent No. GB 2569056 

Vietnam Patent No. 33933 

Utility Patent Applications (U.S. and foreign) 

U.S. Patent Application No. 18/164,308 

Brazilian Application No. 112017011808.4 

European Application No. 15865131.5 

Hong Kong Application No. 18104679.0 

Indonesian Application No. P00201704294 

India Application No. 201717022126 

Israeli Application No. 287488 

Mexican Application No. MX/a/2017/007243 

Case 23-22358    Doc 8    Filed 06/06/23    Entered 06/06/23 22:54:25    Desc Main
Document      Page 213 of 223

Case 23-22358    Doc 120    Filed 09/22/23    Entered 09/22/23 15:01:31    Desc Main
Document      Page 195 of 205	



 

 

Mexican Application No. MX/a/2023/001655 

Singapore Application No. 10201914058Q 

Thailand Application No. 1701003049 

United Arab Emirates Application No. P6000672/2017 

 

Design Patent Applications and Patents Pertain to (1) Package for Transport and Handling of Biological Materials and (2) Stand for 

Photographic Apparatus 

Granted Design Patents/Registrations (U.S. and foreign) 

U.S. Patent No. D894729 

Hague Design Registration DM/103684 

Albania 

Armenia 

Azerbaijan 

Bosnia Herzegovina 

Bulgaria 

Brunei Darussalam 

Botswana 

Switzerland 

Denmark 

Germany 

Estonia 

Egypt 

European Union 

Spain 
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Finland 

France 

Georgia 

Ghana 

Croatia 

Hungary 

Iceland 

Japan 

Kyrgyzstan 

North Korea 

South Korea 

Cambodia 

Liechtenstein 

Lithuania 

Latvia 

Monaco 

Montenegro 

Republic of Moldova 

Republic of North Macedonia 
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Mongolia 

Namibia 

Norway 

African Intellectual Property Organization (OAPI) 

Oman 

Poland 

Romania 

Russia 

Rwanda 

Serbia 

Singapore 

Slovenia 

Sao Tome and Principe 

Tajikistan 

Turkmenistan 

Tunisia 

Turkey 

Ukraine 

United States 

Case 23-22358    Doc 8    Filed 06/06/23    Entered 06/06/23 22:54:25    Desc Main
Document      Page 216 of 223

Case 23-22358    Doc 120    Filed 09/22/23    Entered 09/22/23 15:01:31    Desc Main
Document      Page 198 of 205	



 

 

United Kingdom 81036840001000 

 

Provisional Patent Application – Skin Biopsy Processing System 

U.S. Provisional Application No. 63/388,097 

(Filed 2022.07.11 – Abandonment Date One Year After Filing Date) 

 

Trademark Registrations 

Australia 1848074 

Australia 1916160 

Brazil 912805528 

Canada 1,072,156 

Canada 1,072,153 

China 24418879 

European Union 016778151 

European Union 017880792 

Iceland V0104951 

India 3560154 

Israel 294914 

Japan 5986299 

Malaysia 22017059801 

Mexico 1794583 

Norway 294562 

South Korea 40-1326525 

Russian Federation 647042 

Saudi Arabia 1440025233 

Saudi Arabia 1440025236 

Saudi Arabia 1440025235 

Singapore 40201710028W 

South Africa 2017/14744 

Switzerland 707004 

Taiwan R.O.C. 01888928 

Turkey 201749263 

United Arab Emirates 312809 

United Arab Emirates 312811 

United Arab Emirates 312810 

United Kingdom UK00916778151 
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United Kingdom UK00917880792 

United States 6070360 

United States 6142591 

United States 5521325 

United States 55374153 

United States 6166568 

United States 5577433 

United States 55374184 

United States 6775112 

 

Copyright Registrations 

U.S. Copyright Registration No. PA 2-193-908 

U.S. Copyright Registration No. PA 2-193-902 

U.S. Copyright Registration No. PA 2-193-907 

U.S. Copyright Registration No. VA 2-156-009 

U.S. Copyright Registration No. TX 8-757-107 

U.S. Copyright Registration No. TX-8-757-120 

 

Domain Names 

POLARITYTE.COM  

 

Other Intellectual Property 

All other Intellectual Property of Sellers not listed above. 

 

 

                                                      
3 5521325 is the PolarityTE plus Orb logo and needs to be renewed by July 17, 2023, to July 17, 2024.  5527415 is “PolarityTE” and 

needs to be renewed by August 7, 2023, to August 7, 2024.    
4 5577433 is “WELCOME TO THE SHIFT” and needs to be renewed by October 2, 2023, to October 2, 2024.  5537418 is “WHERE 

SELF REGENERATES SELF” and needs to be renewed by August 7, 2023, to August 7, 2024. 
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Schedule 1.1(o) 

Other Acquired Assets 

 

 

None. 
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Schedule 1.2(d) 

Bank Accounts 

 

PTE: 

All bank accounts with JP Morgan Chase and Key Bank, including the following: 

 

 JP Morgan Checking 

 JP Morgan Money Market 

 Key Bank Checking 

 Key Bank Money Market 

 

 

PTE MD: 

All bank accounts with JP Morgan Chase and Key Bank, including the following: 

 

 JP Morgan Checking 

 JP Morgan Money Market 

 Key Bank Checking 

 Key Bank Money Market 

. 

 

 

Case 23-22358    Doc 8    Filed 06/06/23    Entered 06/06/23 22:54:25    Desc Main
Document      Page 220 of 223

Case 23-22358    Doc 120    Filed 09/22/23    Entered 09/22/23 15:01:31    Desc Main
Document      Page 202 of 205	



 

 

Schedule 1.2(i) 

Tax Assets 

PTE: 

 

Account Number Description Amount Comments 

1225-0000-000000 ST Tax 

Receivable 

$320,900.00  Delaware Receivable 
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Schedule 1.2(r) 

Other Excluded Assets 

 

None. 
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Schedule 6.13 

Specified Assets 

Asset ID Description Date Sold Sales Channel Acquired 

Value* 

Q3 2022 

Lower of 

NBV/ FV less 

Cost to Sell 

R000644 Ibox Explorer 2 615 Imaging - 

Animal Anesthesia Machine 

 
Excess Logic $85,176.32 $28,000.00 

R000545 HAAKE RheoWin MARS 40 

Rheometer - Test Tissue 

Samples 

 
Excess Logic $161,316.05 $52,000.00 

R000594 EVO10 LS - Microscope 

(SEM) 

 
Excess Logic rd II $209,227.00 $89,357.35 

R000587 NanoSight - NS300 
 

Excess Logic $140,326.00 $56,000.00 

R000665 Freeze Dryer 
 

Excess Logic $16,516.67 $14,400.00 

R000675 Spraybase 20 kV 

Electrospinning and 

Electrospraying Kit 

 
Excess Logic $31,875.00 $14,400.00 

R000673 Alpha300A Scanning Probe 

AFM Microscope 

 
Excess Logic $325,922.00 $157,250.00 

R000849 QIAcube 
 

Excess Logic $8,000.00 $3,500.00 

B003036 Optima MAX-XP 

Ultracentrifuge 

 
Excess Logic $50,658.40 $22,000.00 

B003082 PTC-225 Gradient Thermal 

Cycler 

 
Excess Logic $6,370.00 $1,250.00 

B003075 ABI 7500 DX PCR Instrument 

wComputer 

 
Excess Logic rd II $86,914.38 $16,000.00 
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